
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT (RSCCD) 
Board of Trustees (Regular meeting) 

Monday, March 27, 2017 
2323 North Broadway, #107 

Santa Ana, CA 92706 
 
 

District Mission 
 The mission of the Rancho Santiago Community College District is to provide quality educational programs and services that 
address the needs of our diverse students and communities. 
 The mission of Santa Ana College is to be a leader and partner in meeting the intellectual, cultural, technological, and workforce 
development needs of our diverse community.  Santa Ana College provides access and equity in a dynamic learning environment that 
prepares students for transfer, careers and lifelong intellectual pursuits in a global community. 
 Santiago Canyon College is an innovative learning community dedicated to intellectual and personal growth.  Our purpose is to 
foster student success and to help students achieve these core outcomes:  to learn, to act, to communicate and to think critically.  We are 
committed to maintaining standards of excellence and providing accessible, transferable, and engaging education to a diverse 
community. 
 

Americans with Disabilities Acts (ADA) 
 It is the intention of the Rancho Santiago Community College District to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Acts 
(ADA) in all respects.  If, as an attendee or a participant at this meeting, you will need special assistance, the Rancho Santiago 
Community College District will attempt to accommodate you in every reasonable manner.  Please contact the executive assistant to the 
board of trustees at 2323 N. Broadway, Suite 410-2, Santa Ana, California, 714-480-7452, on the Friday prior to the meeting to inform 
us of your particular needs so that appropriate accommodations may be made. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.0 PROCEDURAL MATTERS             4:30 p.m. 
 
 1.1 Call to Order 
 
 1.2 Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag 
 
 1.3 Approval of Additions or Corrections to Agenda     Action 
 
 1.4 Public Comment   

At this time, members of the public have the opportunity to address the board of trustees on any item within the subject 
matter jurisdiction of the board.  Members of the community and employees wishing to address the board of trustees are 
asked to complete a “Public Comment” form and submit it to the board’s executive assistant prior to the start of open 
session.  Completion of the information on the form is voluntary.  Each speaker may speak up to three minutes; 
however, the president of the board may, in the exercise of discretion, extend additional time to a speaker if warranted, or 
expand or limit the number of individuals to be recognized for discussion on a particular matter. 
 
Please note the board cannot take action on any items not on the agenda, with certain exceptions as outlined in the Brown 
Act.  Matters brought before the board that are not on the agenda may, at the board’s discretion, be referred to staff or 
placed on the next agenda for board consideration. 
  

 1.5 Approval of Minutes – Regular meeting of March 13, 2017   Action 
   
 1.6 Approval of Consent Calendar       Action 

Agenda items designated as part of the consent calendar are considered by the board of trustees to either be routine or 
sufficiently supported by back-up information so that additional discussion is not required.  Therefore, there will be no 
separate discussion on these items before the board votes on them.  The board retains the discretion to move any action 
item listed on the agenda into the Consent Calendar.  The consent calendar vote items will be enacted by one motion 
and are indicated with an asterisk (*). 
 
An exception to this procedure may occur if a board member requests a specific item be removed from the consent 
calendar consideration for separate discussion and a separate vote.   
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2.0 INFORMATIONAL ITEMS AND ORAL REPORTS 
  
 2.1 Report from the Chancellor 

2.2 Reports from College Presidents  
• Enrollment 
• Facilities 
• College activities 
• Upcoming events 

2.3 Report from Student Trustee 
2.4 Reports from Student Presidents 

• Student activities 
2.5 Report from Classified Representative 
2.6  Reports from Academic Senate Presidents 

• Senate meetings 
2.7 Informational Presentation on the Budget 

 2.8 Reports from Board Committee Chairpersons             
• Board Facilities Committee 
• Orange County Community Colleges Legislative Task Force 

 
3.0 INSTRUCTION 

 
 *3.1 Approval of Corrected College Central Network, Inc.’s Career Services Action 

 Central Application Service Provider (ASP) Agreement   
The administration recommends approval of the corrected agreement with  
College Central Network, Inc.’s Career Services Central ASP as presented. 

 
 *3.2 Acceptance of Professor Regina Lamourelle’s Sabbatical Leave Report  Action 

The administration recommends acceptance of Dr. Lamourelle’s Sabbatical  
Leave Report. 

 
 *3.3 Approval of Upward Bound Math and Science Summer Residential  Action 

 Contract with California State University, Fullerton   
The administration recommends approval of the Upward Bound Math and  
Science Summer Residential Program Contract with California State  
University, Fullerton. 

 
4.0  BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 
 
 *4.1 Approval of Payment of Bills      Action 

The administration recommends payment of bills as submitted. 
   
 *4.2 Approval of Budget Increases/Decreases and Budget Transfers   Action 

The administration recommends approval of budget increases, decreases  
and transfers from February 25, 2017, to March 10, 2017. 
 

* Item is included on the Consent Calendar, Item 1.6.  
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 *4.3 Approval of 2017-2018 Tentative Budget Assumptions    Action 
The administration recommends approval of the 2017-2018 Tentative  
Budget Assumptions as presented. 
 

 *4.4 Approval of Amendment to Agreement with Hammel, Green and  Action 
Abrahamson, Inc. for Professional Design Services for Science Center  
Project at Santa Ana College (SAC) 
The administration recommends approval of the amendment with Hammel,  
Green and Abrahamson, Inc. in Santa Monica for professional design  
services for the Science Center project at SAC as presented. 
 

 *4.5 Ratification of Agreements for Emergency Relocation of Music Building Action 
to Johnson Student Center at Santa Ana College per Resolution No. 17-01  
with Patriot Contracting & Engineering, Inc., et. al.    
The administration recommends ratification of agreements, incorporated  
herein by reference, for the emergency relocation of the Music Building  
to the Johnson Student Center at SAC per Resolution No. 17-01 with  
Patriot Contracting & Engineering, Inc., et. al., as presented. 

    
 *4.6 Acceptance of Completion of Resolution No. 17-01 Authorizing Emergency Action 

Contracts for Immediate Construction Improvements to Johnson Student  
Center at Santa Ana College and Approval of Recording of Notice of  
Completion 
The administration recommends acceptance of the project as complete and  
approval of filing a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 
 

 *4.7 Acceptance of Completion of Bid #1308 for Buildings A & B Soffit  Action 
Repairs and Child Development Center (CDC) Post Repairs at Santiago  
Canyon College (SCC) and Approval of Recording of Notice of Completion 
The administration recommends acceptance of the project as complete and  
approval of filing a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 
 

 *4.8 Acceptance of Completion of Bid #1312 for Tenant Improvements at  Action 
District Office and Approval of Recording of Notice of Completion 
The administration recommends acceptance of the project as complete and  
approval of filing a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 

 
 *4.9 Approval of Independent Contractor      Action 

The administration recommends approval of the following independent  
contractor:  Aric Bostick Success Training to provide keynote guest speaker  
services at Pathways to Teaching Annual Tomorrow’s Teachers Conference 
 and Orange County Teacher Pathway Partnership Teacher/Faculty  
Professional Development Day.  Dates of service are April 21, 2017, through  
April 22, 2017.  The fee is estimated at $15,000. 

 
 
* Item is included on the Consent Calendar, Item 1.6.   
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 *4.10 Approval of Purchase Orders      Action 
The administration recommends approval of the purchase order listing 
for the period February 1, 2017, through March 10, 2017. 

 
5.0 GENERAL 
  
 *5.1 Approval of Resource Development Items     Action  

The administration recommends approval of budgets, acceptance of 
grants, and authorization for the Vice Chancellor of Business Operations/ 
Fiscal Services or his designee to enter into related contractual agreements  
on behalf of the district for the following: 
- Disabled Students Programs & Services (DSPS) (SCC) $785,760 

 
 *5.2 Approval of Second Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD  Action  

and IDMLOCO for Career Technical Education Data Unlocked Grant 
The administration recommends approval of the amendment to the sub- 
agreement and authorization be given to the Vice Chancellor, Business 
Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee to sign and enter into a related  
contractual agreement on behalf of the district. 
 

 *5.3 Adoption of Resolution No. 17-08 Certifying Emergency Closure of   Action 
Santa Ana College Early Childhood Education Center 
The administration recommends adoption of Resolution No. 17-08 certifying  
the SAC Early Childhood Education Center was closed due to an emergency  
gas and water outage on February 22, 23, and 24 of 2017. 

 
 5.4 Board Member Comments            Information 
 
RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 
  
 Conducted in accordance with applicable sections of California law.  Closed sessions are not open to the public. (RSCCD) 
 
 Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957, the Board may adjourn to closed session at any time during the meeting to discuss 
 staff/student personnel matters, negotiations, litigation, and/or the acquisition of land or facilities. (OCDE) 
         
 The following item(s) will be discussed in closed session:  
  
 1. Public Employment (pursuant to Government Code Section 54957[b][1]) 
   a. Full-time Faculty 
  b. Part-time Faculty 
  c. Classified Staff 
  d. Student Workers 
  e. Professional Experts 

 
2. Conference with Labor Negotiator (pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6) 
 Agency Negotiator:    Ms. Judy Chitlik, Interim Vice Chancellor of Human Resources 
 Employee Organizations:   Faculty Association of Rancho Santiago Community College District  
        (FARSCCD) 
       California School Employees Association (CSEA), Chapter 579 
       California School Employees Association, Chapter 888 
 

* Item is included on the Consent Calendar, Item 1.6.  
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  3. Public Employee Performance Evaluation (pursuant to Government Code  
   Section 54957)  

 a. Chancellor 
  
4. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (pursuant to Government Code  
 Section 54957[b][1]) 

 
RECONVENE 
 
 Issues discussed in Closed Session (Board Clerk) 
  
 Public Comment   

At this time, members of the public have the opportunity to address the board of trustees on any item within the subject matter 
jurisdiction of the board.  Members of the community and employees wishing to address the board of trustees are asked to 
complete a “Public Comment” form and submit it to the board’s executive assistant prior to the start of open session.  
Completion of the information on the form is voluntary.  Each speaker may speak up to three minutes; however, the president 
of the board may, in the exercise of discretion, extend additional time to a speaker if warranted, or expand or limit the number of 
individuals to be recognized for discussion on a particular matter. 
 
Please note the board cannot take action on any items not on the agenda, with certain exceptions as outlined in the Brown Act.  
Matters brought before the board that are not on the agenda may, at the Board’s discretion, be referred to staff or placed on the 
next agenda for board consideration. 
 

6.0 HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 6.1 Management/Academic Personnel      Action 

• Approval of Employment Agreements 
• Approval of New Job Descriptions 
• Approval of Adjusted Effective Dates of Appointment 
• Approval of 2017-2018 Voluntary Workload Reduction Request Forms 
• Approval of 2016-2017 Contract Extension Days 
• Approval of Part-time Hourly New Hires/Rehires 
• Approval of Non-paid Instructors of Record 
 

 6.2 Classified Personnel       Action 
• Approval of New Appointments 
• Approval of Temporary to Contract Assignments 
• Approval of Professional Growth Increments 
• Approval of Changes in Position 
• Approval of Changes in Salary Placement 
• Approval of Leaves of Absence 
• Ratification of Resignations/Retirements 
• Approval of Temporary to Hourly Ongoing Assignments 
• Approval of Temporary Assignments 
• Approval of Additional Hours for Ongoing Assignments 
• Approval of Substitute Assignments 
• Approval of Miscellaneous Positions 
• Approval of Instructional Associates/Associate Assistants 
• Approval of Volunteers 
• Approval of Student Assistant Lists  
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 6.3 Authorization for Board Travel/Conferences     Action 

It is recommended that the board authorize the submitted conference and  
travel by a board member. 
 

 6.4 Adoption of Resolution No. 17-07 Authorizing Payment to a Trustee  Action 
Absent from Board Meeting 
It is recommended that the board adopt Resolution No. 17-07 authorizing  
payment to Student Trustee Esther Chian who was absent from the March 13,  
2017, board meeting. 

 
7.0 ADJOURNMENT - The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on 

Wednesday, April 12, 2017. 



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT (RSCCD) 
2323 North Broadway, #107 

Santa Ana, CA 92706 

Board of Trustees 
(Regular meeting) 

March 13, 2017 

M I N U T E S 

1.0 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1.1 Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order at 4:38 p.m. by Mr. John Hanna. Other members 
present were Ms. Claudia Alvarez, Ms. Arianna Barrios, Mr. Zeke Hernandez, Mr. 
Larry Labrado, Ms. Nelida Mendoza, and Mr. Phillip Yarbrough.  Ms. Esther Chian 
was not present due to being out-of-state on student business. 

Administrators present during the regular meeting were Ms. Judy Chitlik, Mr. Peter 
Hardash, Dr. John Hernandez, Mr. Enrique Perez, Dr. Raúl Rodríguez, and Dr. Linda 
Rose.  Ms. Anita Lucarelli was present as record keeper.   

Mr. Hanna asked for a moment of silence for prayer or contemplation to remember all the 
members of the armed services who have given their lives for our country and all the RSCCD 
students who work hard every day for themselves and their families. 

1.2 Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Ms. Luisa Ruiz, High School & Community 
Outreach Specialist, Santa Ana College (SAC). 

1.3 Approval of Additions or Corrections to Agenda  

It was moved by Ms. Barrios and seconded by Mr. Hernandez to approve an 
addendum to Item 6.2 (Classified).  The motion carried with the following vote:  Aye 
– Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, Ms. Mendoza,
and Mr. Yarbrough.

1.4 Public Comment 

Mr. Morrie Barembaum spoke regarding RSCCD’s Budget Allocation Model. 

Ms. Mila Paunovic, Ms. Mary Steckler, and Ms. Julia C. Vercelli spoke regarding the 
proposal to the district from the Faculty Association of Rancho Santiago Community 
College District (FARSCCD). 
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 1.5 Approval of Minutes    
 

It was moved by Ms. Mendoza and seconded by Ms. Alvarez to approve the minutes 
of the meeting held February 27, 2017.  The motion carried with the following vote:  
Aye –Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Ms. Labrado, Ms. 
Mendoza, and Mr. Yarbrough. 
 

 1.6 Approval of Consent Calendar  
 

It was moved by Ms. Barrios and seconded by Mr. Yarbrough to approve the 
recommended action on the following items (as indicated by an asterisk on the 
agenda) on the Consent Calendar.  The motion carried with the following vote:  Aye –
Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, Ms. Mendoza, 
and Mr. Yarbrough.   
 
3.1 Approval of Community Services Program at Santa Ana College (SAC) for  

Summer 2017   
The board approved the Community Services program at SAC for Summer 
2017. 

 
3.2 Approval of Community Services Program at Santiago Canyon College (SCC)  

for Summer 2017   
The board approved the Community Services program at SCC for Summer 
2017. 

 
4.1 Approval of Payment of Bills       

The board approved payment of bills as submitted. 
     

4.2 Approval of Budget Increases/Decreases, Transfers, and Intrafund Transfers  
The board approved budget increases, decreases, transfers, and intrafund 
transfers from February 11, 2017, to February 24, 2017.  

 
4.3 Approval of Change Order #1 for P& P Develop, Inc. for Tenant Improvements  

at District Office 
The board approved change order #1 for P&P Develop, Inc. for tenant 
improvements at the district office as presented. 

 
4.4 Approval of Amendment to Agreement with Creative Design Associates, Inc.  

for ADA Consulting Services for District’s Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA) Transition Plan for Various Sites 
The board approved the amendment with Creative Design Associates, Inc. for 
ADA Consulting Services for the district’s ADA transition plan for various sites 
as presented.  
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 1.6 Approval of Consent Calendar (contd.)  
 
4.5 Acceptance of Completion of Bid #1309 for Wallpaper Removal and Painting at  

District Office and Approval of Recording of Notice of Completion 
The board accepted the project as complete and approved filing a Notice of 
Completion with the County as presented. 

 
4.6 Approval of Independent Contractor       

The board approved the following independent contractor:  One Zero Digital 
Media LLC to create a series of seven promotional videos for the Business 
Division at Santa Ana College to promote its programs and increase enrollment.  
The videos will feature kinetic animation, video and photographs which will be 
obtained during two on-campus video shoots and one photo shoot.  Dates of 
service are March 14, 2017, through June 30, 2017.  The fee is estimated at 
$24,800. 

 
4.7 Approval of Appointment to Measure E Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee 

The board approved the appointment for the Measure E Citizens’ Bond 
Oversight Committee for the 2017 calendar year as presented. 

 
5.1 Approval of First Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and  

Concentric Sky for Career Technical Education (CTE) Data Unlocked Initiative 
The board approved the first amendment to the sub-agreement and authorized 
the Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee to sign 
and enter into a related contractual agreement on behalf of the district. 

 
5.2 Approval of Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and Mt. San Antonio Community  

College District on behalf of Center of Excellence serving  
Los Angeles and Orange County Region for Career Technical Education  
Data Unlocked Initiative 
The board approved the sub-agreement and authorized the Vice Chancellor, 
Business Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee to sign and enter into a 
related contractual agreement on behalf of the district. 

 
1.7 Recognition in Honor of Women’s History Month 

 
In honor of Women’s History Month, the board recognized Ms. Kelsey Bains, 
Athletic Trainer/Therapist, SCC; Ms. Judy Chitlik, Vice Chancellor, Human 
Resources, District; Ms. Michelle Parolise, Professor/Coordinator, Occupational 
Therapy Assistant, SAC; and Ms. Luisa Ruiz, High School & Community Outreach 
Specialist, SAC; for helping shape America’s future through their public service, 
leadership, and professional achievements at the Rancho Santiago Community 
College District. 
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2.0 INFORMATIONAL ITEMS AND ORAL REPORTS 
  
 2.1 Report from the Chancellor 
 

Dr. Raúl Rodríguez, Chancellor, provided a report to the board. 
 

2.2 Reports from College Presidents  
 

The following college representatives provided reports to the board:   
  
   Dr. John Hernandez, Interim President, Santiago Canyon College 
   Dr. Linda Rose, President, Santa Ana College 
 

Dr. Rose and Mr. Hernandez reported that staff is working on preparing evidence for 
its mid-term report on accreditation which is due in October.  Mr. Hernandez 
indicated that the report allows staff to respond to the team’s recommendations for 
improvement as well as SCC’s self-identified improvement plans.  He stated that a 
draft of the report is due in March and it is hopeful the report will be available for 
campus input in May, and submitted to the board for review in September 2017. 
 

2.3 Report from Student Trustee 
 

Ms. Chian was not in attendance due to her participation at the National Student 
Advocacy Conference in Washington, D.C. at this time. 
 

2.4 Reports from Student Presidents 
 

 Mr. Trevor McBrayer, Associated Student Government Director-At-Large, Santiago 
Canyon College, provided a report to the board. 

 
There was no representation from Santa Ana College. 

   
2.5 Report from Classified Representative 
 

  Ms. Sheryl Martin, President, CSEA, Chapter 579, provided a report to the board on  
behalf of the classified staff. 

 
2.6  Reports from Academic Senate Presidents 

 
The following academic senate representatives provided reports to the board: 

 
Mr. Michael DeCarbo, Academic Senate President, Santiago Canyon College  
Dr. Elliott Jones, Academic Senate President, Santa Ana College 
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 2.7 Reports from Board Committee Chairpersons 
 

Ms. Alvarez provided a report on the March 8, 2017, Board Safety & Security 
Committee. 

 
3.0 INSTRUCTION 

 
  All items were approved as part of Item 1.6 (Consent Calendar). 
 

4.0  BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 
 

  All items were approved as part of Item 1.6 (Consent Calendar). 
 
5.0 GENERAL 
  

  Items 5.1 and 5.2 were approved as part of Item 1.6 (Consent Calendar). 
 

  5.3 Adoption of Resolution No. 17-06 relating to Deferred Action for Childhood   
Arrivals (DACA) 
 
It was moved by Ms. Alvarez and seconded by Ms. Mendoza to adopt Resolution No. 
17-06.  Discussion ensued.  Ms. Barrios asked that the minutes include the fact that 
38% of SAC students listed in the Student Success Scorecard report refer to SAC 
students that did not supply a social security number when registering for classes.  
The motion carried with the following vote:  Aye –Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. 
Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Ms. Labrado, Ms. Mendoza, and Mr. Yarbrough.  Since Ms. 
Esther Chian, Student Trustee, RSCCD, was out-of-state on student business; Mr. 
Hanna asked that her correspondence expressing support of Resolution No. 17-06 be 
attached to the minutes. 
 

 5.4 Approval of Legislative Recommendation – Amendment to Senate Bill (SB) 769  
Baccalaureate Degree Pilot Program 
 
It was moved by Mr. Yarbrough and seconded by Ms. Alvarez to approve support of 
the amendment to SB 769 by Senator Jerry Hill.  Discussion ensued.  The motion 
carried with the following vote:  Aye –Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. 
Hernandez, Ms. Labrado, Ms. Mendoza, and Mr. Yarbrough. 
      

 5.5 Board Member Comments             
 

Mr. Hernandez expressed appreciation for Ms. Theresa Hagelbarger’s report on 
behalf of classified staff at the February 27, 2017, relating to California School 
Employees Association members serving students through SAC Career Technical 
Education internships.   
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5.5 Board Member Comments (contd.) 

 
Mr. Hernandez reported that he attended a new board member reception and dinner 
meeting for the Orange County School Boards Association on March 1, 2017.   

  
Mr. Hernandez reported that he attended a musical performance (Sound of Music) at 
Godinez Fundamental High School recently that included Mr. Phillip Pacier, SCC 
faculty member, as a member of the live band that peformed.  Ms. Mendoza reported 
she attended the musical also and commended the students on their performance.  She 
asked if a partnership could be cultivated with local high school districts to use SAC 
Phillips Hall or SCC’s performing arts center for performances. 
 
Mr. Hernandez reported that while in Washington, D.C., he extended an invitation to 
Ms. Betsy DeVos, the United States Secretary of Education, to visit SAC; and he 
mentioned the possibility of the California Board of Governors holding an upcoming 
meeting. 
 
Mr. Yarbrough reported that he received a lot of feedback on the editorial that he 
wrote regarding DACA students and he thanked Dr. Sara Lundquist for the helpful 
information she provided.  While in Washington, D.C., he indicated that legislators 
expressed interest in protecting DACA students. 
 
Mr. Yarbrough asked for the district’s policy on the use of marijuana since he 
received a call from an el Don student reporter asking for information on this subject.  
He indicated that if the district doesn’t have a policy, perhaps the Board Policy 
Committee should consider creating one. 
 
Mr. Hanna and Ms. Alvarez congratulated the women honored for Women’s History 
Month earlier in the board meeting.  Mr. Hanna expressed appreciation for the three 
women currently serving as trustees for the district.   
 
Ms. Alvarez and Ms. Mendoza commended everyone who made the immigration 
forum meeting at Centennial Education Center a success on March 10, 2017.  Ms. 
Alvarez indicated there were 200 people present and 400 people following the forum 
on Facebook Live.  Ms. Alvarez asked that translation equipment be provided in 
order to make the forums flow in a more timely manner. 
 
Ms. Mendoza assured faculty that the board appreciates RSCCD faculty members, 
staff, and students.   
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RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 
          
 The board convened into closed session at 6:47 p.m. to consider the following items:  
  
 1. Public Employment (pursuant to Government Code Section 54957[b][1]) 
   a. Full-time Faculty 
  b. Part-time Faculty 
  c. Classified Staff 
  d. Student Workers 
  e. Professional Experts 
    
 2. Conference with Legal Counsel:  Anticipated/Potential Litigation (pursuant to 

 Government Code Section 54956.9[b]-[c]) (1 case) 
 
3. Conference with Labor Negotiator (pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6) 
 Agency Negotiator:    Ms. Judy Chitlik, Interim Vice Chancellor of Human Resources 
 Employee Organizations:   Faculty Association of Rancho Santiago Community College District  
        (FARSCCD) 
       California School Employees Association (CSEA), Chapter 888 
        

  4. Public Employee Performance Evaluation (pursuant to Government Code  
   Section 54957)  

 a. Chancellor 
  

RECONVENE 
 
 The board reconvened at 8:34 p.m. 
 
 Public Comment   

 
There were no public comments.  

 
Closed Session Report 
 
Ms. Barrios reported during closed session the board discussed public employment, 
anticipated/potential litigation, labor negotiations, and a public employee performance 
evaluation; and the board took action to authorize a settlement of potential litigation in 
exchange for a monetary payment with the following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. 
Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, Ms. Mendoza, and Mr. Yarbrough.   
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6.0 HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 6.1 Management/Academic Personnel       
 

It was moved by Mr. Yarbrough and seconded by Ms. Mendoza to approve the 
following action on the management/academic personnel docket.  The motion carried 
with the following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, 
Mr. Labrado, Ms. Mendoza, and Mr. Yarbrough.   
 
• Approve Employment Agreements 
• Approve New Job Descriptions 
• Approve Interim to Permanent Positions 
• Approve Extension of Interim Assignments 
• Approve Appointments 
• Approve Hiring of Long-term Substitute per Education Code 87481 & 87482 
• Approve Beyond Contract Stipends 
• Approval Step Increases 
• Approve Part-time Hourly New Hires/Rehires 
• Approve Non-paid Instructors of Record 
 

 6.2 Classified Personnel        
 

It was moved by Mr. Yarbrough and seconded by Ms. Mendoza to approve the 
following action on the classified personnel docket.  The motion carried with the 
following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. 
Labrado, Ms. Mendoza, and Mr. Yarbrough.   

 
• Approve Revised Job Descriptions 
• Approve New Appointments 
• Approve Temporary to Contract Assignments 
• Approve Professional Growth Increments 
• Approve Out of Class Assignments 
• Approve Changes in Assignment 
• Approve Changes in Position 
• Approve Leaves of Absence 
• Ratify Resignations/Retirements 
• Approve Temporary to Hourly Ongoing Assignments 
• Approve Temporary Assignments 
• Approve Additional Hours for Ongoing Assignments 
• Approve Substitute Assignments 
• Approve Miscellaneous Positions 
• Approve Instructional Associates/Associate Assistants 
• Approve Community Service Presenters and Stipends 
• Approve Volunteers 
• Approve Student Assistant Lists 
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It was moved by Mr. Yarbrough and seconded by Ms. Mendoza to authorize the 
submitted conference and travel by a board member.  The motion carried with the 
following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. 
Labrado, Ms. Mendoza, and Mr. Yarbrough.   

7.0 ADJOURNMENT 

The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on Monday, March 27, 
2017. 

There being no further business, Mr. Hanna declared the meeting adjourned at 8:35 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

____________________________________ 
Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D. 
Chancellor 

Approved: __________________________ 
Clerk of the Board 

Minutes approved:  March 27, 2017 
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From: Esther Chian  
Sent: Monday, March 13, 2017 10:56 PM 
To: Zeke Hernandez 
Cc: Lucarelli, Anita; John Hanna; Rodriguez, Raul  
Subject: Re: URGENT --- Support for DACA Resolution  
 
Hello, 

I just had the chance to look it over and I want to inform you that you have my full support of this resolution. I 
believe that it is a great step in the right direction in light of the current political climate. 
 
Esther Chian 
Santiago Canyon College 
Associated Student Government 
Student President 
 

 
 
 
 
On Mon, Mar 13, 2017 at 12:37 PM, Zeke Hernandez: 
 
Hi Esther: 
 
Hope all is well. 
 
I e-write to you --- to see if you can somehow get word back to the Board that you are supportive of the 
resolution to support DACA students (in light of Trump's executive orders, etc.). 
 
It is so important that your support go on record - from the student perspective. 
 
Hope you get this ... and are able to respond. 
 
  
Zeke Hernandez 
RSCCD Trustee, Area #1 
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Santiago Canyon College 
Academic Affairs 

To:            Board of Trustees Date:   March 27, 2017 

Re:            Acceptance of Professor Regina Lamourelle’s Sabbatical Leave Report 

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

SCC Professor of Child Development, Regina Lamourelle, returned from a fall 15/spring 16 
Academic Study Leave/Professional Growth Sabbatical Leave. Dr. Lamourelle requested an 
extension of the FARSCCD contract deadline from September 20, 2016 to Tuesday, January 31, 
2017, which the Sabbatical Leave Committee approved.   The Sabbatical Leave Committee 
received Dr. Lamourelle’s Sabbatical Leave Report on January 31, 2017, which included a copy 
of the Teaching Critical Thinking handbook she created, certificates of completion for online 
courses, a written log of 862 hours, and, a summary of the outcome of the sabbatical leave, which 
is attached. 

ANALYSIS 

The Sabbatical Leave Committee reviewed Dr. Lamourelle’s submitted materials.  After careful 
consideration, the Committee met and unanimously accepted and approved Dr. Llamourelle’s 
Sabbatical Leave Report and materials. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the RSCCD Board of Trustees accept Dr. Lamourelle’s Sabbatical Leave 
Report. 

Fiscal Impact:            None Board Date:  March 27, 2017

Prepared by:            Marilyn Flores, Ph.D., Vice President, Academic Affair, and Co-chair, 
Sabbatical Leave Committee  

Submitted by:           John Hernandez, Ph.D., Interim President 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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 Report on Sabbatical Project 

My TAKE- Regina Rei Lamourelle, Ed. D 

This sabbatical project was challenging for many reasons.  I loved the topic and enjoyed thoroughly 
traveling to find out more about critical thinking in early learning programs. I met most of my goals 
although things did not go as smoothly as I anticipated. This was ironic since critical thinking was needed 
for me to figure out how to proceed when I faced the first obstacles.  I had to decide how to overcome 
the additional obstacles presented to me because of participant apathy and resistance. I did not expect 
that there would be so much resistance to this topic. At first, no one would take my survey because they 
felt it was too personal. I reformatted it and asked participants to just tell me what they were good at 
and that the information about critical thinking was embedded in the Multiple Intelligences Survey. 
When I focused on ways they could tell me that they were intelligent, I got more participants. 

Although this approach was received better, it was far from perfect. There were eight schools that I 
visited whose staff did not complete the surveys. I really wanted the results from two of these schools 
because I was interested see if their staff’s profiles were different from the other schools since they 
prided themselves on being STEM or Reggio Schools. I would have expected that these types of schools 
would have demonstrated a more diverse response pattern than the other schools.  I would have 
expected that they would have scored higher on the more science related critical thinking questions 
than the other schools. 

Sadly, nothing I did worked to have them complete the survey.  This was also true with some of the 
classroom visits and practicum programs. It took me more time than I anticipated to get the surveys 
returned. I had to make several follow-ups calls for this. Overall, I was surprised by the lack of collegially 
and unwillingness of early childhood colleagues, students and staff to support this type of research. 

After reviewing the data, this experience is more meaningful since the study showed that early learning 
professionals do not see themselves as critical thinkers or experts at communication. The survey used 
Howard Gardner’s nine multiple intelligences as indicators of critical thinking dispositions and attributes. 
The nine intelligences are: 

1. Logical/mathematical Intelligence- Learners demonstrate a keen understanding of and an
aptitude for order, numbers, logical information, problem-finding and problem-solving
challenges

2. Verbal linguistic Intelligence -Involves the ability to use spoken or written language and gestures
to communicate knowledge and understanding

3. Musical Intelligence- Involves the application and understanding of rhythm, musical notation
and structures in the playing, creation, or analyzing of patterns of music.

4. Visual/Spatial intelligence- Learner’s demonstrate the ability to perceive the spatial world in
patterns and details.

5. Bodily-Kinesthetic Intelligence-Learners demonstrate proficiency in executing movement of the
body and mind as a complete functioning until. Those with this intelligence ability show the
world what they know in movement, application, and accomplishment of physical tasks and
challenges. These learners sculpt reality with their bodies and minds.

6. Interpersonal intelligence is a meta-cognitive process of knowing one’s strengths and weakness
and knowing how to take advantage of them

7. Naturalist intelligence- Involves the ability of knowing the workings of the natural world and its
plants and creatures.
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8. Interpersonal intelligence- The ability to know the moods and motivations of others. These
individuals are often collaborative, leaders, socially aware, empathetic, team-oriented and can
give and accept input.

9. Existentialist intelligence-The ability to understand abstract meanings and phenomena related
to the existence of human kind. This intelligence involves a keen understanding of values,
collective consciousness, religion, and philosophy

Each Intelligence had ten questions with dispositions, actions, activities that respondents had to choose 
as qualities they believed they have or share.  The surprising part was that of all the participants (n-480) 
from 20 different groups, college or programs, all, 100%, had virtually the same strong preference for 
Intrapersonal intelligence attributes as their number one choice and verbal linguistic attributes as the 
last choice. Bodily kinesthetic intelligence ranked second highest and logical/mathematical ranked 
second lowest.  This is a troubling finding because people in early learning programs should view 
themselves as competent speakers, writers, and communicators. After all, these skills are critical for 
working with children and families to develop literacy and dispositions for school success.  

One question, “I can explain myself to others and be understood” ranked 68/90. Public speaking ranked 
89/90. This means that we are educating potential early care teachers who feel that they cannot 
communicate appropriately with others! As a college program, more than ever we must rethink our 
curriculum that allows students to take courses without completing basic foundational classes.  It is also 
reliable that if the students themselves believe that they’re not good at linguistic and logical activities, 
they are not likely to use these processes in their own lives or in the care of children.  Research supports 
that there is less attention to math, science and language in preschool programs so this may be an 
indicator as to why. Our curriculum may not be challenging students to complete these types of classes 
before they complete child development classes. The bright spot in the survey was that the practicum 
students scored higher than students in general on many of the parameters surveyed. This suggests that 
skills needed can be taught. 

All in all, the conversations I had with early learning professionals across the country were beneficial. I 
could share my research with many people who were surprised that the results were so similar among 
so many different programs and colleges.  

As a college,  the report suggests that we need to step up and offer more math and science classes for 
early learning professionals. Teachers will educate the next generation. If teacher education programs 
are lax in providing and requiring math and science education, then students will not get the skills they 
need for working in the 21st century. The research project suggests that early childhood student’s math, 
science and communication skills need improvement. While it was anticipated that math and science 
questions would rank low, it was not expected that language and communication would be the lowest. If 
students themselves respond that they do not feel comfortable explaining themselves to others to be 
understood, then it follows that they are not speaking up as advocates or to explain their practice to 
parents.  

Communication is key to change and getting information out. We cannot afford to have early learning 
professionals that graduate from college programs without the skills to read, write, and speak-up for 
themselves and the children in their care. 

The other issue was the universal lack of focus on the facilities as important for the learning 
environment. While my sample was too small to be statistically significant for the facilities portion, it did 
reveal what I observed in many colleges and schools. Classrooms are not equipped or being used 
considering the tools needed for the 21st century. Only one classroom had tablets or students for every 
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student. The seating arrangements were inflexible and almost all instructors used the lecture format to 
deliver curriculum. Research does not support lectures only as a method or a classroom strategy that 
elicits critical thinking among students. 

Along the way, I shared my work at conferences and workshops. I presented this information  to 
attendees to workshops in Orlando, Pasadena, Costa Mesa, and Anaheim. I visited child development 
programs in California, Washington, Florida and Washington, D.C.  As I was struck by the similarity in the 
respondent’s preferences, it was interesting that the schools and furniture were almost identical across 
the board.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Add classes that support critical thinking such as math, science and philosophy to the early learning
curriculum. Embed assignments and activities throughout all classes on these topics.

2. Address the language preparation needs of ECE student first, before they spend two years taking
just discipline classes.

3. Institute the cohort system so that students have built in peer groups and study groups.

4. Communicate with the Speech and Communication professors to determine how this experience
can be incorporated into ECE curriculum. Maybe add a learning community.

5. Add elements of a 21st century classrooms as feasible. Adjust curriculum and classroom delivery
methods to reflect student-centered learning.

CHALLENGES 

Unfortunately,  I had foot surgery last May, 2016 which limited my mobility. In July, 2016,  my husband 
was diagnosed with stage four lung cancer. This seriously set -back my ability to concentrate on and 
finish the sabbatical project. In July, 2017, after paying for this weeklong seminar, I had to cancel my 
attendance at UCSB on Learning and the Brain with world renown neuroeducator, Dr. Judy Willis. This 
was a key part of my project that I could not attend.  I struggled with finding adequate classes online.  
Dr. Willis and her team sent me some information and resources that I included in the handbook. I 
completed the two online classes, a course from Annie Murphy Paul on affirmative testing, a self-paced 
workshop from Magna Systems on critical thinking and the District’s online learning certification. 

DISSEMINATION AND NEXT STEPS 

This information will be shared with the California Community College Early Childhood 
Education Advisory group. This group advises the Chancellor’s on matters concerning child 
development. They would be able to change or recommend different curriculum for community college 
child development students in training. Additionally, this information will be shared at a conference 
meeting of the Orange County Association for the Education of Young Children and submitted to the 
National Association for the Education of Young Children for consideration as a fall 2017 workshop. The 
author will write a proposal to present this information to other national conferences relevant to child 
development and to the faculty teaching early childhood education classes. The author will present this 
information along with brain appropriate practices for college educators at staff workshops for the 
district and submit various pieces of this research project for publication. 
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I believe I met the goal of the project although not as I had planned. My booklet turned into a book or a 
compendium on brain-appropriate strategies that I think it will be a good reference for early childhood 
staff. I will distribute a copy to my staff and use this to give some workshops on brain appropriate 
teaching in college programs during flex week. 

APPRECIATION 

I am extremely grateful to the college board for allowing me to have this wonderful growth opportunity. 
I have a renewed interest in sharing what I know about brain-based learning and teaching. I feel the 
ideals and values about education as a student-centered endeavor are now more respected than ever. 
There is science that supports alternative teaching and learning strategies not just those practiced for 
decades. I have been supported and encouraged by Dean Von Lawson.  I would not have been able to 
complete this project without his leadership and support. I also am grateful to Dean Aaron Voelcker and 
Ms. Haydeth for their help in analyzing my data. This was a massive endeavor with so many data points 
and they made the data statically meaningful.  Ms. Styffe and Ms. Peeken were also supportive and 
helped keep me on track with all the different areas I needed and to help with some technical computer 
glitches. Ms. Kari Irwin was also a welcoming, listening ear and was available to discuss some of the 
findings of my project. She was instrumental in helping me get some of the changes needed to the ECE 
classroom to bring it up to 21st century standards before I completed my project. I am also grateful to 
all the adjuncts and other college personnel who helped me by allowing me to visit their classrooms and 
survey their students. I greatly appreciate the Sabbatical Committee that allowed me an extension to 
get the report and staff handbook in because of my personal circumstances. 

Thank You for Supporting me in the Rewarding Endeavor, 

Regina 
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Santiago Canyon College 
Student Services 

To:            Board of Trustees Date: March 27, 2017 

Re:            Approval of Upward Bound Math and Science Summer Residential Contract with 
California State University, Fullerton 

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 
Under the auspices of Santiago Canyon College’s federally funded Upward Bound Math & 
Science program, a partnership has been cultivated between SCC and the Orange Unified School 
District to provide educational services to its academically at-risk students in an effort to promote 
higher education, and enhance their learning experience by assisting them with their current 
educational needs. In our inaugural year of funding, and throughout the grant term, we have 
included a summer residential component that will be coordinated between SCC and California 
State University, Fullerton. Students will reside in the dormitories for a two-week period, and 
will be provided with meals and classroom facilities. For our fifth year, 50 students will be 
invited to participate.  

ANALYSIS 
California State University, Fullerton will provide accommodations within their residence facility 
which is to include meals, housekeeping services, use of recreational areas, classrooms, meeting 
rooms and labs throughout our agreed upon contracted stay of two weeks.  

 RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the RSCCD Board of Trustees approve the Upward Bound Math and 
Science Summer Residential Program Contract with California State University, Fullerton.  

Fiscal Impact:     Not to exceed $39,000 (grant funded)  Board Date: March 27, 2017  

Prepared by:  Loretta Jordan, Psy.D., Interim Dean of Student Affairs  
    Ruth Babeshoff, Interim Vice President, Student Services

Submitted by:     John Hernandez, Ph.D., Interim President 

Recommended by:  Raul Rodriguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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GRANT OF LICENSE BY CAMPUS PRESIDENT 

HOUSING AND RESIDENCE LIFE  

CONFERENCE SERVICES – SUMMER 2017 

Agreement No. 17-0016 

Licensee: Santiago Canyon College 

8045 E. Chapman Ave. 

Orange, CA 92869 

This license agreement (hereinafter “License”) is, as of the last date of signature herein, made and entered 

into between the Trustees of the California State University (hereinafter called “TRUSTEES”) through 

the President of California State University, Fullerton (hereinafter called “CAMPUS”) and Santiago 

Canyon College herein after referred to as “LICENSEE” for the period Sunday, July 16, 2017 through 

Thursday, July 27, 2017. CAMPUS and LICENSEE shall be collectively referred to herein as “the 

Parties.”     

The use of housing facilities located on CAMPUS property is subject to the California Administrative 

Code of Regulations Title 5, Sections 42000 through 42103. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the President of CAMPUS finds that the property of CAMPUS herein described is not 

needed for CAMPUS purposes at the time or times covered by this License and that this License will not 

interfere with requirements of CAMPUS; and WHEREAS, LICENSEE desires to utilize that property of 

CAMPUS. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed between the Parties hereto as follows: 

GENERAL TERMS 

TRUSTEES, for and in consideration of the agreements of LICENSEE hereinafter expressed, hereby 

grant to LICENSEE permission to enter and have limited use of the facilities and property of CAMPUS 

described in this License, for the terms and at the times therein specified.  LICENSEE shall use the said 

property only for the purpose specified on its Summer Conference Inquiry Form. All provisions of 

General Terms apply unless specifically excluded herein.  No estate in real property is conveyed by this 

License. 

Governing Law 

This License shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of California.  

The Parties agree that all actions or proceedings arising in connection with this Agreement shall be tried 

and litigated exclusively in the state courts located in the County of Orange, State of California.   
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Conduct and Supervision 

LICENSEE will maintain order and provide protection for persons and property, shall not permit a breach 

of peace or any act which might endanger life, limb, health or property, and, upon determination of 

necessity by CAMPUS at any time, shall provide or increase the number of police/security personnel, at 

LICENSEE's sole expense.   

LICENSEE is responsible to supervise all personnel whom LICENSEE hires, LICENSEE shall ensure 

that all participants are properly notified of CAMPUS parking requirements, rates, and available parking 

lots.  CAMPUS reserves the right to eject or cause to be ejected any objectionable person or persons.  

Neither CAMPUS nor its officers or employees shall be liable to LICENSEE for consequential damages. 

Nondiscrimination 

LICENSEE covenants that during the term of this License, LICENSEE will not deny its benefits to any 

person on the basis of age, disability (physical or mental), gender (or sex), gender identity (including 

transgender), gender expression, genetic information, martial status, medical condition, nationality, race 

or ethnicity (including color or ancestry), religion (or religious creed), sexual orientation, sex stereotype, 

and veteran or military status, nor will it discriminate unlawfully against any employee or applicant for 

employment because of age, disability (physical or mental), gender (or sex), gender identity (including 

transgender), gender expression, genetic information, martial status, medical condition, nationality, race 

or ethnicity (including color or ancestry), religion (or religious creed), sexual orientation, sex stereotype, 

and veteran or military status. LICENSEE will insure that the evaluation and treatment of employees and 

applicants for employment are free of such discrimination. (Government Code Section 12940 et seq.)  

Right of Entry 

It is understood and agreed that CAMPUS and their agents have the right to enter the said licensed areas 

or any part thereof at any time for the purpose of examination or supervision, or for the purpose of 

making repairs and alterations thereto as may be determined necessary by CAMPUS. 

Declaration of Civil Defense 

It is agreed that this License is subject to a declaration of Civil Defense need, state or national emergency, 

or prior CAMPUS need, and that nothing in this License may prevent CAMPUS from using any portion 

of its real property not specified in this License.  LICENSEE'S right to the use of any property will cease 

upon written notice by CAMPUS to LICENSEE that the property is needed for the exclusive use of 

CAMPUS to meet unanticipated demands of its educational objectives. 

Quiet Possession 
LICENSEE agrees to so organize its activities as to cause as little disruption as possible to other uses of 

adjacent areas, and to not interfere in any way with the regular operations of CAMPUS. 

Use of University Name 

It is expressly understood by LICENSEE that the name “California State University, Fullerton” may not 

be used without prior written approval of CAMPUS. It is further understood that CAMPUS is not 

sponsoring the activities of LICENSEE in any way but is only providing facilities and services as outlined 

in this License.  Upon request, LICENSEE will provide CAMPUS with a copy of its proposed advertising 

materials no less than 20 business days before LICENSEE distributes or otherwise uses such materials.  

CAMPUS will make best efforts to promptly respond to any requests for approval to use such materials.  

However, any request to which CAMPUS fails to respond shall be deemed denied.  
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Assignment 

It is mutually understood and agreed that this License is not assignable by LICENSEE, either in whole or 

in part, nor shall LICENSEE license or sublet any part of the said property. 

Termination 

This License may be terminated (a) by mutual consent in writing, (b) upon the determination by 

CAMPUS of a misrepresentation by LICENSEE, (c) due to LICENSEE'S failure to perform promptly any 

act required by this License, (d) upon the determination by CAMPUS of an academic or administrative 

necessity, or (e) by either party for any reason upon ninety (90) days written notice to the other Party prior 

to check in.   CAMPUS has final authority over use of its licensed facilities.  

If LICENSEE terminates this License ninety (90) days or more before the check-in date indicated in this 

License, all deposits to date will be refunded less a $1,000 liquidated damages fee.  In the event the 

deposit to date is less than $1,000, the entire deposit will be forfeited. 

If LICENSEE terminates this License less than ninety (90) days before the check-in date indicated in this 

License, all deposits will be forfeited as a liquidated damages fee.  In the event that CAMPUS is unable to 

provide part or all of the facilities or services specified in this License, CAMPUS will give prompt 

written notice to LICENSEE. 

Insurance 

CAMPUS requires evidence of insurance coverage at all times during the term of this License and any 

extension thereof.  Evidence of insurance with policy endorsements must be provided prior to 

commencement of this License.  LICENSEE is responsible for payment of all policy premiums and 

assessments. For specific specifications see Exhibit B. 

Background Checks 

If the primary purpose of the event described in this License involves minors, or it LICENSEE will have 

regular and direct contact with minors during this event, LICENSEE shall submit an attestation (Exhibit 

C) to CAMPUS stating that all officers, employees, volunteers, representatives and agents participating in

the event have passed a criminal record check within the past 12 months, including a search of state and

federal sexual offender registries. LICENSEE shall update attestation as necessary during the period

covered by this License.

Possessory Interest 

The Orange County Assessor may value the possessory interest created by this License.  Under the 

California State Board of Equalization Revenue and Taxation Code,  Section 107, a property interest tax 

may be levied on that possessory interest.  LICENSEE is obligated to pay this property tax, and failure to 

do so may be considered a material breach of this License. 

Taxes 

LICENSEE shall bear in connection with the holding of an event on CAMPUS, including, but not limited 

to, all costs arising from the use of patented, trademarked, or copyrighted materials, equipment, devices, 

processes or dramatic rights used on or incorporated at the conduct of an event. 

The sale of event-related merchandise must be approved in writing in advance by CSUF Housing and 

Residence Life administrators. All sales are subject to the current California Sales Tax Rate for Orange 
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County. LICENSEE shall collect and pay all federal, state, local and county taxes, and all payroll taxes 

where applicable. 

Indemnification 

LICENSEE, to the fullest extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the 

State of California, TRUSTEES, CAMPUS and each of their respective officers, employees, 

representatives, volunteers and agents (collectively “Released Parties”) from any and all claims, causes of 

action, complaints, losses, costs or expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, damages 

and/or liabilities (collectively “Liabilities”) caused by, arising out of or in any way connected with the 

performance of this License, or the use by LICENSEE of the said property, excepting any liability arising 

out of the sole negligence of the Released Parties.   

Limitation of Liability 

CAMPUS assumes no responsibility for loss or theft of personal property, or damage to personal property 

of LICENSEE or any of its participants.  CAMPUS assumes no liability whatsoever for any property 

placed by LICENSEE or any of its guests/participants in CAMPUS buildings or property. 

LODGING 

Housing 

Beginning the night of DATE through the afternoon of DATE 

 With linen            ☐ Without linen    With dining ☐Without dining

Room assignments will be made by LICENSEE. 

Final room assignment lists shall be provided to CAMPUS by LICENSEE no less than ten (10) business 

days prior to arrival.  This list shall include all conference participants, staff, and chaperone assignments. 

Keys will be checked out and in by CAMPUS and distributed to LICENSEE. LICENSEE shall be solely 

responsible for all keys issued by CAMPUS. 

Week 1: 

Check-in time: (2 p.m.) on Sunday, July 16, 2017 

Check-out time: (11 a.m.) on Thursday, July 20, 2017 

Week 2: 

Check-in time: (2 p.m.) on Sunday, July 23, 2017 

Check-out time: (11 a.m.) on Thursday, July 27, 2017 

LICENSEE will be charged an additional night of lodging for each person not checked out at the time 

indicated above. 

Amenities 

1. CSUF Housing and Residence Life will provide staff to assist guests during their stay, including after

hour services such as lock outs.

2. Wireless connections are provided by CAMPUS. For guests visiting CAMPUS who are not students,

faculty or staff members, visit wireless.fullerton.edu to obtain a temporary guest user account.

OTHER FACILITIES & EQUIPMENT 

Other Campus Facilities 
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Use of classrooms, meeting rooms, fields and other non-Housing facilities shall be arranged with the 

Events and Facilities Use Office, (657) 278-8357, and must be made no later than thirty (30) days prior to 

the first day of the event.  Details of all facilities approved for use by LICENSEE, including associated 

costs, are shown on Exhibit E, when applicable. 

SPECIAL REQUESTS 

Parking 

Parking permits in excess of the number below must be purchased by LICENSEE directly from Parking 

and Transportation Services.   

Other 

Any request for CAMPUS services and/or facilities other than classrooms and facilities must be 

submitted seven (7) business days prior to the need.  

FINANCIAL AGREEMENTS 

Charges 

The charges for facilities and services included herein are subject to Guaranteed Numbers and shall be as 

follows: 
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There shall be a $50.00 charge added to the final invoice for each metal key or card key not returned to 

CAMPUS at the time of check out. 

Deposit and Payment 

LICENSEE will send CAMPUS a deposit of 25% of the quoted amount for anticipated services at the 

time of receiving signed License. Upon receipt of deposit, CAMPUS shall guarantee availability of 

agreed upon facility use. LICENSEE is responsible for electronic processing fees, if applicable in addition 

to fees assessed due to insufficient funds and returned checks.  

Deposit (25%) Due Date:  Sunday, April 16, 2017 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:  

California State University, Fullerton 
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Account # 504802 THOPR 10388 

Payment Address: 

CSUF Housing and Residence Life 

Attn:  Conference Services 

1509 East Campus Drive 

Fullerton, CA 92834 

Final Billing 

CAMPUS will provide LICENSEE with a final invoice itemizing all charges and credits for the 

conference within (30) days of departure.  LICENSEE shall remit payment to CAMPUS within thirty (30) 

days after receipt of the invoice. If payment is not received as stated above, service charges of one and 

one-half (1-1/2) percent per month will be charged on the unpaid balance.  California State 

University campuses and the Chancellor’s Office agree to process payment by Cash Posting Order. 

LICENSEE is responsible for electronic processing fees, if applicable in addition to fees assessed due to 

insufficient funds and returned checks. 

Final Payment (75%) Due Date: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 

Payment Address: 

CSUF Housing and Residence Life 

Attn:  Conference Services 

1509 East Campus Drive 

Fullerton, CA 92834 

On-Site Additions or Deletions 

The Parties agree that modifications or changes may be required upon arrival or at any time thereafter. 

On-Site changes such as additional rooms, linens, accommodations, and/or services not specified in the 

original executed License must be authorized via the License Change Order Form signed by LICENSEE 

(Official Signatory or authorized On-Site Designee) and CAMPUS, thereby becoming a part of the 

License.  All such charges will be included in the final invoice presented to LICENSEE by CAMPUS.  

Damages 

Prior to check-in and just after checkout, LICENSEE or its designee may make an inspection of the 

facilities in order to confirm condition upon check in with a CAMPUS Housing Office staff member.  A 

written report of each of these inspections will be made as a reference for any damages/repairs that may 

be billed after use.  LICENSEE accepts responsibility for exercising direct and complete supervision and 

control of its group participants. As such, LICENSEE is liable for all damages resulting from participant 

utilization of the facilities and services provided by CAMPUS.  LICENSEE will also reimburse 

CAMPUS for all damages to facilities and services of CAMPUS resulting from the use of those facilities 

and services by LICENSEE and/or its participants. In addition, the terms and conditions of this License 

do not require CAMPUS to relinquish its control of its facilities and services to LICENSEE. CAMPUS 

retains the right to require LICENSEE, or any of its participants, to leave CAMPUS licensed facilities if 

CAMPUS determines that circumstances require it. 

Guaranteed Numbers 

LICENSEE will provide CAMPUS with guaranteed numbers for lodging and meal counts no later than 

thirty (30) days prior to check in. LICENSEE will be invoiced based on said guaranteed numbers or 

actual head counts, whichever is greater, subject to the following: 
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1. Charges shall be no less than 95% of the amount computed using the guaranteed numbers for

lodging and meal counts; and

2. CAMPUS does not guarantee availability of lodging and meal counts in excess of that required

for 105% of said guaranteed numbers for lodging and meal counts.

CAMPUS Regulations 

LICENSEE is required to adhere to CAMPUS policies, regulations, guidelines, and all applicable local, 

state, and federal laws concerning health, safety, and public order. Failure to comply with these 

regulations may result in forfeiture of the privilege to use CAMPUS licensed facilities and services or 

termination of this License.  

CAMPUS regulations include but are not limited to the following in CAMPUS buildings and property: 

A. Shared rooms are reserved for married couples or occupants of the same gender.

B. All individuals will abide by California law, federal law and CAMPUS regulations

regarding intoxicants, narcotics, and drugs. Alcohol is allowed only inside suites and in

accordance with California Law.

C. Firearms, weapons, ammunition, fireworks, explosives, and highly flammable materials

are not allowed within the residential buildings or on the grounds.

D. Bicycles are not allowed in rooms, study rooms or stairwells.

E. Remodeling or renovating of rooms or furniture, tampering with the electrical or

mechanical fixtures in the rooms, placement of antennas for radios, television, etc. out of

the windows, removal of or addition of furniture without prior written approval of the

Director of Housing and Residence Life, or designee, is not permitted.

F. Attaching any object to any CAMPUS premise by nail, screw, or alteration of the

premises in any manner whatsoever without the prior written approval of the Director of

Housing and Residence Life, or designee, is not permitted.

G. Parking in the service or fire lanes adjacent to the residential buildings is not allowed.

H. Tampering with or removal of windows or window screens from any part of any building

is not allowed.

I. Tampering with the fire system or with firefighting equipment is a misdemeanor and is

punishable by a $1,000 fine or six (6) months in jail.

J. Removal of lounge or common area furniture into individual rooms and vice versa is not

allowed.

K. Gambling or solicitation in any form is not permitted.

L. As of August 1, 2013, California State University, Fullerton is a "Non-Smoking" campus;

smoking is not permitted anywhere on campus including parking lots.

M. No pets allowed. Service and Emotional Support Animals are the exception to this rule.

N. No participant or guest of a participant, under the age of 16 should be left unattended in a

suite.

CAMPUS Authority 

CAMPUS may exercise the following rights at its sole discretion: 

A. Enter any room for the purpose of inspection, repair (upon prior notice), or emergency.

B. Reassign residents within a residential building, after timely notification, in order to accomplish

necessary repairs and renovation to the building.

C. Revoke the campus privilege including residency in or utilization of any buildings by any occupant

whose conduct becomes injurious or potentially injurious to the academic community.

Parental Release and Supervision of Youth 
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Upon arrival LICENSEE agrees that every person under 18 years of age (“minor”) unaccompanied by a 

parent, shall have on file a medical release for hospital treatment or treatment by a physician, signed by at 

least one parent or guardian, to allow for treatment should accident or injury occur. One live-in chaperone 

is required per five (5) participants under 16 years old and one (1) per 10 participants ages 16-18. 

LICENSEE further agrees that each of its employees or agents participating in the activity(ies) covered by 

this License, as well as each participant, will sign CAMPUS Release of Liability (Exhibit D).  If any 

participant is a minor, parental signature on the Release of Liability is required.    

Curtailment 

In the event that CAMPUS housing buildings, property or facilities are destroyed or substantially 

damaged by fire or other casualty, or in the event other circumstances render the fulfillment of this 

License impractical or impossible, LICENSEE is obligated to pay only for those services, activities and 

events which occurred prior to said casualty or circumstance. LICENSEE hereby waives any claim for 

damages or compensation resulting from fire, casualty, or other circumstances causing curtailment of this 

License.  

Authorization of License 

The above rooms are being held on a first option basis until DATE. If the signed License and fully 

compliant insurance is not received by this date, CAMPUS reserves the right to release the space and 

guest rooms for sale to another group. 

No Agency 

Nothing herein shall be construed to create an agency relationship between the Parties.  The Parties are 

independent contractors and no legal relationship is intended by this License.   

Entire Agreement and Amendments 

This License contains the entire agreement between the Parties and shall not be modified, amended or 

supplemented, or any rights herein waived, unless such amendment or modification is in writing and 

executed by an authorized representative of each Party. 

Severability   

If any section or provision of this License is held illegal, unenforceable or in conflict with any law by a 

court of competent jurisdiction, such section or provision shall be deemed severed and the validity of the 

remainder of this License shall not be affected thereby.   

Notices  

All notices under this License must be in writing and sent by prepaid mail or email as follows: 

LICENSEE:      CAMPUS:  

Santiago Canyon College 1509 East Campus Drive 

8045 E. Chapman Ave  Fullerton, CA 92834 

Orange, CA 92869 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this License is entered into by the authorized parties, hereto, upon the dates 

indicated below. 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, 

FULLERTON 

The Rancho Santiago Community College 

District 
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Licensee Name 

Larry Martin 

Director 

Housing and Residence Life 

Peter J. Hardash 

Vice Chancellor 

Business Operations & Fiscal Services 

Date Date 
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Exhibit A 

HOUSING AND RESIDENCE LIFE  

CONFERENCE SERVICES – SUMMER 2017 

LICENSE CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Agreement No. 17-0016 

Pursuant to General Terms of the above-referenced Grant of License, this change order sets forth the 

terms under which said License Agreement is hereby modified. No other revisions of modifications are 

made.  

Add Qty. x Rate = Total 

Lodging Rooms 

Linen 

Meeting Room:  Full Day 

Meeting Room:  Half Day 

Special Meeting Room Accommodations 

Breakfast 

Lunch 

Dinner 

Breakfast, Lunch, Dinner 

Daily Parking Pass 

Key Replacement 

Other 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY  Rancho Santiago Community College District 

FULLERTON  

Larry Martin      Date 

Director 

Housing & Residence Life 

Peter J. Hardash      Date 

Vice Chancellor 

Business Operations & Fiscal Services 

Licensee: Santiago Canyon College 

8045 E. Chapman Ave 

Orange, CA 92869 
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Exhibit B 

CSU INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR Housing and Residence Life Conference Services 

(Excludes: Hazardous Waste Removal, Property Leases, Consulting, and Transportation 
Services) 

CSU Risk Management Technical Letter RM 2012-01 mandates that all contractors, vendors and 
suppliers providing services to the University provide documentation of insurance with endorsements 
and each insurer listed with its NAIC code, rated by A.M. Best as A:VII or better, prior to 
commencement of any service. 

The Certificate Holder named on all insurance documents shall read: California State University 

Fullerton, Contracts & Procurement Dept., 800 North State College Blvd., Fullerton, CA 92831. 

Written notice must be provided to the University if any policy is cancelled before its expiration. 

The University is required to account for four (4) coverage types with minimum limits as set forth 
below: 

1. General Liability (GL): Comprehensive or commercial form:
$1,000,000/Occurrence
$2,000,000/General Aggregate 
$1,000,000/Products-Completed Operations Aggregate 

2. Business Automobile Liability (AL): Owned, Scheduled, Non-Owned, and/or Hired
Automobiles

$1,000,000/Accident, combined single limit

3. Workers Compensation (WC): As required under California State Law with Employers’ Liability
coverage

$1,000,000/Accident, Disease each Employee, and Disease Policy Limit
(NOTE: Required unless certified exemption is on file.)

4. Sexual Assault and Molestation:
$1,000,000/Occurrence
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit C 

ATTESTATION 

Pursuant to the language in Agreement #_____________, I attest that all officers, employees, 

volunteers,  

representatives and agents of _________________________________have undergone a criminal 

background check within the past 12 months, including a search of state and federal sexual 

offender  

registries.  

_______________________________ ___________________________ 

Signature     Print Name 

________________________ 

Date 
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Exhibit D 
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Exhibit D 
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Page: 1

AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 6,324.00 -6,324.00 0.00 92*0482952 92*048295264772 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  50,296.75 50,296.75 92*0483423 92*048344564795 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  85,539.15 85,539.15 92*0483448 92*048346364796 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  18,893.72 18,893.72 92*0483476 92*048348964797 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  295.00 295.00 92*0483510 92*048351064798 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  51,229.81 51,229.81 92*0483518 92*048354264799 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  3,605.90 3,605.90 92*0483569 92*048357964801 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  20,934.66 20,934.66 92*0483580 92*048360664802 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  980.65 980.65 92*0483611 92*048361164803 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  1,098.51 1,098.51 92*0483639 92*048364864806 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  15,436.98 15,436.98 92*0483652 92*048366964807 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  9,592.20 9,592.20 92*0483670 92*048371964808 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  7,892.57 7,892.57 92*0483724 92*048373964811 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  25,509.16 25,509.16 92*0483760 92*048377264813 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  7,886.28 7,886.28 92*0483788 92*048379864815 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  23,191.12 23,191.12 92*0483801 92*048382564816 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  37,841.10 37,841.10 92*0483829 92*048386164817 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  1,478.07 1,478.07 92*0483897 92*048390364822 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  1,178.23 1,178.23 92*0483911 92*048391964823 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  29,216.38 29,216.38 92*0483937 92*048396364824 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  285.85 285.85 92*0483995 92*048399564827 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  18,295.31 18,295.31 92*0483998 92*048401664828 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  5.45 5.45 92*0484023 92*048402364829 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  6,346.00 6,346.00 92*0484024 92*048406664830 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  43,945.43 43,945.43 92*0484096 92*048412264834 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  177.01 177.01 92*0484127 92*048412764835 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  21,308.07 21,308.07 92*0484139 92*048414964838 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  7,983.19 7,983.19 92*0484150 92*048417564839 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  1,250.00 1,250.00 92*0484176 92*048417764840 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  21,973.88 21,973.88 92*0484206 92*048421164845 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  29,079.36 29,079.36 92*0484212 92*048422864846 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  41,574.70 41,574.70 92*0484231 92*048424164848 General Fund Unrestricted

Total Fund 11 General Fund Unrestricted $584,320.49 $6,324.00 $577,996.49

Printed: 3/15/2017   7:28:20AM LoginID: CE28973Environment:  Colleague
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AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 3,800.00 -3,800.00 0.00 92*0482018 92*048201864722 General Fund Restricted

 900.00 -900.00 0.00 92*0482424 92*048242464743 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  12,947.92 12,947.92 92*0483425 92*048344364795 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  2,563.12 2,563.12 92*0483446 92*048346464796 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  9,186.35 9,186.35 92*0483468 92*048348764797 General Fund Restricted

 500.00  30,068.17 30,568.17 92*0483490 92*048351764798 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  16,598.45 16,598.45 92*0483521 92*048354764799 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  61,098.55 61,098.55 92*0483557 92*048357864801 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  3,985.21 3,985.21 92*0483594 92*048360564802 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  71,270.65 71,270.65 92*0483607 92*048363364803 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  4,855.15 4,855.15 92*0483641 92*048364764806 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  54,944.76 54,944.76 92*0483649 92*048365364807 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  97,736.46 97,736.46 92*0483740 92*048375964812 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  10,422.11 10,422.11 92*0483762 92*048377364813 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  63,351.79 63,351.79 92*0483781 92*048379364815 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  69,294.44 69,294.44 92*0483799 92*048382864816 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  1,870.14 1,870.14 92*0483862 92*048387164817 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  884.32 884.32 92*0483890 92*048390564822 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  14,207.70 14,207.70 92*0483906 92*048393564823 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  5,970.65 5,970.65 92*0483945 92*048395864824 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  158,815.14 158,815.14 92*0483967 92*048399664827 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  543.79 543.79 92*0483997 92*048402064828 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  175,733.16 175,733.16 92*0484077 92*048409564833 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  452.66 452.66 92*0484107 92*048412064834 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  20,628.39 20,628.39 92*0484123 92*048412664835 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  318.33 318.33 92*0484145 92*048414564838 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  20,706.78 20,706.78 92*0484151 92*048417264839 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  647.25 647.25 92*0484178 92*048419064841 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  276.17 276.17 92*0484230 92*048423064847 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  179,674.95 179,674.95 92*0484242 92*048426364849 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  36,485.13 36,485.13 92*0484265 92*048428464850 General Fund Restricted

Total Fund 12 General Fund Restricted $1,126,037.69 $5,200.00 $1,120,837.69

Printed: 3/15/2017   7:28:20AM LoginID: CE28973Environment:  Colleague
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AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  36,858.11 36,858.11 92*0483459 92*048346564796 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  13,599.88 13,599.88 92*0483466 92*048348464797 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  9,439.37 9,439.37 92*0483613 92*048363564803 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  1,027.82 1,027.82 92*0483645 92*048364564806 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  643.06 643.06 92*0483657 92*048365764807 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  10,138.96 10,138.96 92*0483743 92*048375164812 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  7,468.18 7,468.18 92*0483761 92*048376764813 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  5,797.00 5,797.00 92*0483800 92*048380064816 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  14,322.00 14,322.00 92*0483842 92*048384264817 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  41,494.15 41,494.15 92*0483936 92*048396264824 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  36.51 36.51 92*0483988 92*048398864827 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  1,474.35 1,474.35 92*0484021 92*048402264828 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  16,448.55 16,448.55 92*0484082 92*048408764833 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  2,192.56 2,192.56 92*0484113 92*048411364834 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  797.69 797.69 92*0484168 92*048416864839 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  4,563.18 4,563.18 92*0484225 92*048422564846 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  615.81 615.81 92*0484229 92*048422964847 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  2,548.50 2,548.50 92*0484264 92*048427364850 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

Total Fund 13 GF Unrestricted One-Time $169,465.68 $0.00 $169,465.68

Printed: 3/15/2017   7:28:20AM LoginID: CE28973Environment:  Colleague
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Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 32.90 -32.90 0.00 92*0481198 92*048119864670 Child Development Fund

 0.00  24,378.23 24,378.23 92*0483403 92*048342264794 Child Development Fund

 0.00  4,981.71 4,981.71 92*0483548 92*048355664800 Child Development Fund

 0.00  77.39 77.39 92*0483637 92*048363864805 Child Development Fund

 0.00  2,244.36 2,244.36 92*0483774 92*048378064814 Child Development Fund

 0.00  642.16 642.16 92*0483888 92*048388964821 Child Development Fund

 0.00  56.74 56.74 92*0483965 92*048396664826 Child Development Fund

 0.00  3,042.61 3,042.61 92*0484072 92*048407664832 Child Development Fund

 0.00  3,836.67 3,836.67 92*0484132 92*048413864837 Child Development Fund

 0.00  1,437.43 1,437.43 92*0484193 92*048420564844 Child Development Fund

Total Fund 33 Child Development Fund $40,697.30 $32.90 $40,664.40
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Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  65,690.15 65,690.15 92*0483394 92*048340264793 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  36,323.45 36,323.45 92*0483721 92*048372364810 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  863,767.81 863,767.81 92*0483879 92*048388764820 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  42,659.33 42,659.33 92*0484067 92*048407164831 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  39,206.12 39,206.12 92*0484128 92*048413164836 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  106,471.25 106,471.25 92*0484192 92*048419264843 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

Total Fund 41 Capital Outlay Projects Fun $1,154,118.11 $0.00 $1,154,118.11
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Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  106.94 106.94 92*0483720 92*048372064809 Bond Fund, Measure E

 0.00  16,730.64 16,730.64 92*0483877 92*048387864819 Bond Fund, Measure E

Total Fund 42 Bond Fund, Measure E $16,837.58 $0.00 $16,837.58

Printed: 3/15/2017   7:28:20AM LoginID: CE28973Environment:  Colleague
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Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  547,855.42 547,855.42 92*0483387 92*048339364792 Bond Fund, Measure Q

 0.00  3,876.00 3,876.00 92*0483636 92*048363664804 Bond Fund, Measure Q

 0.00  144,795.28 144,795.28 92*0483872 92*048387664818 Bond Fund, Measure Q

 0.00  72,887.50 72,887.50 92*0483964 92*048396464825 Bond Fund, Measure Q

Total Fund 43 Bond Fund, Measure Q $769,414.20 $0.00 $769,414.20

Printed: 3/15/2017   7:28:20AM LoginID: CE28973Environment:  Colleague
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Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted
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Beg

Check # Check #
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 0.00  161.52 161.52 92*0483386 92*048338664791 Workers' Compensation Fund

 0.00  552,230.00 552,230.00 92*0484191 92*048419164842 Workers' Compensation Fund

Total Fund 62 Workers' Compensation Fu $552,391.52 $0.00 $552,391.52

Printed: 3/15/2017   7:28:20AM LoginID: CE28973Environment:  Colleague
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Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 03/01/17 Thru 03/14/17

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

SUMMARY

Total Fund 11 General Fund Unrestricted  577,996.49

Total Fund 12 General Fund Restricted  1,120,837.69

Total Fund 13 GF Unrestricted One-Time Fund  169,465.68

Total Fund 33 Child Development Fund  40,664.40

Total Fund 41 Capital Outlay Projects Fund  1,154,118.11

Total Fund 42 Bond Fund, Measure E  16,837.58

Total Fund 43 Bond Fund, Measure Q  769,414.20

Total Fund 62 Workers' Compensation Fund  552,391.52

$4,401,725.67Grand Total: 

Printed: 3/15/2017   7:28:20AM LoginID: CE28973Environment:  Colleague
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Bank Code: 31, 71, 72, 76, 79, 81 Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided
Checks

Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  280,492.62 31*0107643 31*0107683Bookstore Fund311703210  280,492.62

$280,492.62$0.00Total Fund 31 Bookstore Fund $280,492.62

Printed: 3/13/2017   3:48:40PM LoginID: KWHITEEnvironment:  Colleague
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Amount
Voided
Checks

Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 450.00  4,012.16 71*0007901 71*0007917Associated Students Fund711703210  4,462.16

$4,012.16$450.00Total Fund 71 Associated Students Fund $4,462.16

Printed: 3/13/2017   3:48:40PM LoginID: KWHITEEnvironment:  Colleague
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Amount
Voided
Checks

Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 1,108.00  10,622.24 72*0000097 72*0000101Representation Fee Trust Fund721703210  11,730.24

$10,622.24$1,108.00Total Fund 72 Representation Fee Trust Fun $11,730.24

Printed: 3/13/2017   3:48:40PM LoginID: KWHITEEnvironment:  Colleague
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Amount
Voided
Checks

Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  12,489.13 76*0007129 76*0007132Community Education Fund761702528  12,489.13

 0.00  12,036.15 76*0007133 76*0007137Community Education Fund761703210  12,036.15

$24,525.28$0.00Total Fund 76 Community Education Fund $24,525.28

Printed: 3/13/2017   3:48:40PM LoginID: KWHITEEnvironment:  Colleague
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Amount
Voided
Checks

Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  18.86 79*0020595 79*0020595Diversified Trust Fund791702528  18.86

 0.00  12,516.91 79*0020596 79*0020613Diversified Trust Fund791703210  12,516.91

$12,535.77$0.00Total Fund 79 Diversified Trust Fund $12,535.77

Printed: 3/13/2017   3:48:40PM LoginID: KWHITEEnvironment:  Colleague
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 03/27/17

Page: 6

Checks Written for Period 02/25/17 Thru 03/10/17

AP0025

Bank Code: 31, 71, 72, 76, 79, 81 Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided
Checks

Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 500.00  20,406.03 81*0047493 81*0047503Diversified Agency Fund811702528  20,906.03

 37.20  26,313.50 81*0047504 81*0047535Diversified Agency Fund811703210  26,350.70

$46,719.53$537.20Total Fund 81 Diversified Agency Fund $47,256.73

Printed: 3/13/2017   3:48:40PM LoginID: KWHITEEnvironment:  Colleague 4.1 (15)



Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 03/27/17

Page: 7

Checks Written for Period 02/25/17 Thru 03/10/17

AP0025

Bank Code: 31, 71, 72, 76, 79, 81 Check Registers Submitted for Approval

SUMMARY

 280,492.62Total Fund 31 Bookstore Fund

 4,012.16Total Fund 71 Associated Students Fund

 10,622.24Total Fund 72 Representation Fee Trust Fund

 24,525.28Total Fund 76 Community Education Fund

 12,535.77Total Fund 79 Diversified Trust Fund

 46,719.53Total Fund 81 Diversified Agency Fund

$378,907.60Grand Total:

Printed: 3/13/2017   3:48:40PM LoginID: KWHITEEnvironment:  Colleague 4.1 (16)
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 BACKGROUND 

 The California Administration Code, Title 5, §58307 requires Board approval of budget transfers between major objects 

and budget adjustments, increases and decreases by major object code, for each fund. 

 ANALYSIS 

 This listing, broken down by fund, provides by major object code the total of budget transfers/adjustments for the period    

and fund indicated. Each budget transfer/adjustment supporting these totals is kept on file in the Business Operations and 

 Fiscal Services department. Additional information will be provided upon request. 

 BUDGET TRANSFERS From To 

 Fund 11: General Fund Unrestricted 

1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES  34,326 
2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  70,361 
3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  62,314 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  27,062 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  102,616 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  70,132 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  298,159 

      ________           ________ 

Total Transfer Fund 11 $332,485 $332,485 

 Fund 12: General Fund Restricted 
1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES  46,154 
2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  42,560 
3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  9,366 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  44,397 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  128,952 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  305 
7000 OTHER OUTGO  13,220 

      ________          ________ 

Total Transfer Fund 12 $142,477 $142,477 

 Fund 13: GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds 
2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  8,500 
3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  2,285,832 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  17,290 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  2,336,747 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  99,659 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  39,954 

    __________     _________ 

Total Transfer Fund 13 $2,393,991 $2,393,991 

 Fund 33: Child Development Fund 
1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES  500 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  500 

  _______       _______ 

Total Transfer Fund 33 $500 $500 

No.  4.2
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 BUDGET TRANSFERS From To 

Fund 41: Capital Outlay Projects Fund 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  1,051,740 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  1,051,740 

   __________       _________ 

Total Transfer Fund 41 $1,051,740    $1,051,740 

 Fund 79: Diversified Trust Fund 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  1,700 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  5,500 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  7,200 

 _______       _______ 

Total Transfer Fund 79    $7,200 $7,200 

BUDGET INCREASES AND DECREASES Revenue Appropriation 

 Fund 12: General Fund Restricted 

8100 FEDERAL REVENUES  43,039 
8600 STATE REVENUES  26,005,277 
8800 LOCAL REVENUES  1,074 
1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES (161,031) 
2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  430,799 
3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  209,957 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  62,374 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  25,406,729 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  90,600 
7000 OTHER OUTGO  9,962 

  __________      __________ 

Total Transfer Fund 12 $26,049,390 $26,049,390 

The attached listing provides detailed transfers between major object codes equal to or greater than $25,000, and all 

transfers affecting 79XX object to establish new revenue and expense budgets. In each case, a brief explanation is 

stated. 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 It is recommended the Board approve the budget transfers/adjustments as presented. 

4.2 (2)
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This listing provides detailed transfers between major object codes equal to or greater than $25,000, and all transfers 

 affecting 79XX object to establish new revenue and expense budgets. In each case, a brief explanation is stated. 

 BUDGET TRANSFERS From To 

 Fund 11: General Fund Unrestricted 

B020473 02/27/17 

2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  8,092 
3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  2,010 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  4,836 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  206,421 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  221,359 

   ________        ________ 

Total Reference B020473 $221,359 $221,359 

Reason:  Special Project Adjustment 

Description:  Revised amounts for training trusts 11/2/16 

B020533 03/06/17 

1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES  34,026 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  1,774 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  35,800 

    _______      ________ 

Total Reference B020533 $35,800 $35,800 

Reason:  Adjustment 

Description:  Cover new Instructional Svcs. Agreemts-2016-17. 

B020534 03/06/17 

2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  70,932 
3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  49,771 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  120,703 

   ________         ________ 

Total Reference B020534 $120,703 $120,703 

Reason:  Adjustment 

Description:  Refund facility manager 

B020573 03/09/17 

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  76,800 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  76,800 

     ________    ________ 

Total Reference B020573 $76,800 $76,800 

Reason:  Adjustment 

Description:  Cover CJ classroom chairs 
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 BUDGET TRANSFERS From To 

Fund 12: General Fund Restricted 

B020477 02/28/17 

1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES  4,000 
2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  69,508 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  4,500 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  50,008 
7000 OTHER OUTGO  20,000 

    ________     ________ 

Total Reference B020477 $74,008 $74,008 

Reason:  Special Project Adjustment 

Description:  Fund Marketing, Food account and Stu Assistants 

B020512 03/03/17 

1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES  37,761 
2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  25,467 
3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  5,006 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  3,250 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  26,325 
7000 OTHER OUTGO  5,775 

   ________     ________ 

Total Reference B020512 $51,792 $51,792 

Reason:  Special Project Adjustment 

Description:  Make adjustments to existing 16-17 Equity Budget/SAC. 

 Fund 13: GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds 

B020474 02/27/17 

3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  2,283,722 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  2,283,722 

      _________       _________ 

Total Reference B020474 $2,283,722 $2,283,722 

Reason:  Adjustment 

Description:  Corr acct-book one time Retiree FD-ARC 

B020487 02/28/17 

5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  70,000 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  70,000 

     _______         ________ 

Total Reference B020487 $70,000 $70,000 

Reason:  Adjustment 

Description:  Move funds to appropriate object code (CJ entry gate) 
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BUDGET TRANSFERS From To 

B020500 03/01/17 

5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  17,935 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  17,935 

     ________   _______ 

Total Reference B020500 $17,935 $17,935 

Reason:  Adjustment 

Description:  Cover invoice for TracDat Annual Subscription renewal. 

B020514 03/03/17 

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  2,819 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  2,819 

       _______    ________ 

Total Reference B020514 $2,819 $2,819 

Reason:  Adjustment 

Description:  Allocate funds for President's Office: work chair/new aeron. 

B020574 03/09/17 

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  19,200 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  19,200 

   ________     ________ 

Total Reference B020574   $19,200 $19,200 

Reason:  Adjustment 

Description:  Cover CJ classroom chairs 

Fund 41: Capital Outlay Projects Fund 

B020471 02/27/17 

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  15,000 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  15,000 

 ________     ________ 

Total Reference B020471 $15,000 $15,000 

Reason:  Special Project Adjustment 

Description:  Allocate funds to contractor services 

B020559 03/08/17 

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  1,036,740 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  1,036,740 

 _________      __________ 

Total Reference B020559 $1,036,740 $1,036,740 

Reason:  New Budget 

Description:  SCC Bld. U Portable Cert Prj. Bal Measure E Fd 42 closed 

(RDA). 
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 BUDGET TRANSFERS From To 

Fund 79: Diversified Trust Fund 

B020527 03/06/17 

5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  1,700 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  5,500 
7900 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES  7,200 

   ________     ________ 

Total Reference B020527 $7,200 $7,200 

Reason:  Special Project Adjustment 

Description:  Pur high volume scanner, upgrade Xerox lease, CACCRAO 

Fund 12: General Fund Restricted 

B020481 02/28/17 

8600 STATE REVENUES (186,799) 
1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES (186,799) 

 _________       _________ 

Total Reference B020481 $(186,799) $(186,799) 

Reason:  Special Project Adjustment 

Description:  Adj FY 16/17 3SP Credit Alloc-SAC P1, 17/18 roll-over bu. 

B020483 02/28/17 

8600 STATE REVENUES  37,512 
1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES  37,512 

    ________     ________ 

Total Reference B020483 $37,512 $37,512 

Reason:  Special Project Adjustment 

Description:  Adj FY 16/17 DSPS P1 Alloc-SCC FY 17/18 roll-over bu. 

B020493 03/01/17 

8600 STATE REVENUES  191,200 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  54,300 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  49,900 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  87,000 

   ________     ________ 

Total Reference B020493  $191,200 $191,200 

Reason:  New Budget 

Description:  Calrecycle Bev Container Recycl Grant (DO) apprvd:2/17/17. 

B020497 03/01/17 

8600 STATE REVENUES  26,038,597 
2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES  466,123 
3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  211,620 
4000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS  5,000 
5000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES  25,352,254 
6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY  3,600 

    __________      ___________ 

Total Reference B020497 $26,038,597 $26,038,597  

Reason:  New Budget 

Description:  16/17 Strong Workforce Regional 
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BUDGET INCREASES AND DECREASES Revenue Appropriation  
B020507 03/03/17 

8600 STATE REVENUES (34,395) 
1000 ACADEMIC SALARIES (34,395) 

  ________        ________ 

Total Reference B020507 $(34,395) $(34,395) 

Reason:  Special Project Adjustment 

Description:  Adj 16/17 3SP Noncredit Alloc-CEC P1 for 17/18 roll-over bud 
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To:            Board of Trustees  Date: March 27, 2017 

Re:            Approval of the 2017-18 Tentative Budget Assumptions 

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 
Each year, the Board of Trustees approves Budget Assumptions that serve as the foundation used in 
the development of the district’s annual budget. 

ANALYSIS 
At this stage of the 2017-18 budget preparation cycle, the district is basing its assumptions on the 
Governor’s January Budget Proposal which includes a 1.48% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) 
and a modest base allocation increase.  Although his proposal also includes 1.34% systemwide 
growth funding, the district assumptions do not include any funding for growth based on the 
colleges’ current growth estimates and the fact that at P1 reporting, the district is currently in 
stabilization with an FTES loss of 2.17%. The attached budget assumptions presume the need to 
borrow 2017 summer credit FTES to maintain the 2015-16 base apportionment revenue. With the 
remaining revenue assumptions, there is a net increase of approximately $3.4 million in additional 
ongoing funding and no additional one-time funding. 

The expense assumptions net approximately $9.1 million in additional ongoing costs including cost 
of COLA, step and column movement, a projected 3.5% increase in health and welfare benefits for 
the second half of the year, continuing PERS and STRS rate increases, the increased cost of the 
Annual Required Contribution for the retiree health benefits based on the most recent actuarial 
report, and other increased costs. Based on these assumptions, the ongoing budget produces a 
structural deficit of $5.65 million.  If left in place in the Adopted Budget, the Budget Stabilization 
Fund would be reduced on a one-time basis, without other reductions being made. 

These assumptions, which are the starting point to be used as the basis for building the 2017-18 
Tentative Budget, were unanimously recommended by both the Fiscal Resources Committee and 
District Council.  When additional information becomes available, such as the May Revise, these 
assumptions will be updated for the Tentative Budget presented to the Board of Trustees for approval 
on June 12, 2017. Once a state budget is enacted by the Legislature by the end of June, any necessary 
changes to our state funding can be made in the district’s proposed Adopted Budget for approval by 
the Board of Trustees on September 11, 2017.   

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the 2017-18 Tentative Budget Assumptions as 
presented. 

Fiscal Impact:    Projected $5.65 million ongoing deficit          Board Date: March 27, 2017     

Prepared by:            Adam M. O’Connor, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services 

Submitted by:         Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

4.3
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I. State Revenue

A. Budgeting will continue to utilize the District's Budget Allocation Model (BAM) based on SB 361.

B. FTES Workload Measure Assumptions: Actual

Year Base Actual Funded Growth

2012/13 27,711.41 28,185.04 28,185.04 1.71%

2013/14 28,185.04 28,688.93 28,688.93 1.79%

2014/15 28,688.93 28,908.08 28,908.08 0.76%

2015/16 P3 28,908.08 28,901.63 a 28,901.63 a -0.02%

2016/17 P1 28,901.43 28,274.99 b 28,274.99 b -2.17%

a - based on submitted P3, small reduction, but slight increase in revenue based on mix of FTES between CR, NC and CDCP

b - based on submitted P1, anticipated loss of FTES at 2.17%

This estimated decline in revenue is based on the 320 report submitted at P1.  The district is in

stabilization in 2016/17 based on this reporting.  This decline is equivalent to 692 Credit FTES and will result

in a large reduction in revenue as of 7/1/17 without significant growth or borrowing FTES from summer 2017.

The budget proposal includes 1.34% systemwide Growth/Access funding, 1.48% COLA, and a small base allocation increase.

Projected COLA of 1.48% $2,300,000

Projected Growth/Access (Decline of 2.17%) $0 (Effective loss of $3,456,189 in revenue

Projected Base Allocation Increase $590,000 based on this decline in FTES)

Continued Projected Deficit (est. 0.708%) $0

Apportionment Base Incr (Decr) for 2017/18 $2,890,000

2017/18 Potential Growth at 0.5% based on 1.34% system 29,046 

C. Education Protection Account (EPA) funding estimated at $22,783,410 based on 2016/17 Advance. These are

not additional funds. The EPA is only a portion of general purpose funds that offsets what would otherwise be state aid in the

apportionments. We intend to charge a portion of faculty salaries to this funding source in compliance with EPA requirements.

D. Unrestricted lottery is projected at $144 per FTES ($4,269,070).  Restricted lottery at $45 per FTES ($1,334,084).

(2016/17 P1 of resident & nonresident factored FTES, 29,646.32 x 144 = $4,269,070 unrestricted lottery;

29,646.32 x 45 = $1,334,084.) Slight increase.

E. Estimated reimbursement for part-time faculty compensation is estimated at $592,773 (2016/17 Advance). Unchanged.

F. Categorical programs will continue to be budgeted separately; self-supporting, matching revenues and expenditures.

COLA is being proposed on certain categorical programs.  Without COLA, other categorical reductions would be

required to remain in balance if settlements were reached with bargaining groups. The colleges will need to budget for any

program match requirements using unrestricted funds.

G. BOG fee waivers 2% administration funding estimated at 2016/17 Advance of $294,302. Unchanged.

H. Mandates Block Grant estimated at a total budget of $795,000.  Unchanged.  No additional one-time allocation proposed.

II. Other Revenue

I. Non-Resident Tuition budgeted at $2,925,000. $325,000 increase. (SAC $2,300,000, SCC $625,000)

J. Interest earnings estimated at $650,000. Increase based on County interest rate and cash balance increase.

K. Other miscellaneous income (includes fines, fees, rents, etc.) is estimated at approximately $350,000. Unchanged.

L. Apprenticeship revenue estimated at $2,670,285.  Unchanged.

(Corresponding expenses related to this allocation must be budgeted for additional apprenticeship course offerings)

M Scheduled Maintenance/Instructional Equipment allocation $1 million (no match required).

N. Energy Efficiency/Prop 39 revenue allocation of $1.1 million. Slight increase from 2016/17.

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

UNRESTRICTED GENERAL FUND

2017-18 Tentative Budget Assumptions

March 21, 2017
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III. Appropriations and Expenditures

A. As the District's budget model is a revenue allocation model, revenues flow through the model to the colleges as earned.

The colleges have the responsibility, within their earned revenue, to budget for ALL necessary expenditures including but not

limited to all full time and part time employees, utilities, instructional services agreements, multi-year maintenance and other

contracts, supplies, equipment and other operating costs.

B. The state is estimating a Cost of Living Allowance (COLA) of 1.48%.  Any collectively bargained increased costs will be

added to the budget.  The estimated cost of a 1% salary increase is $1.4 million.

C. Step and column movement is budgeted at an additional cost of approximately $1.2 million including benefits.

(FARSCCD approximate cost $410,000, CSEA approximate cost $476,000, Management/Other approximate cost $314,000)

D. Health and Welfare benefit premium cost increase as of 1/1/18 is estimated at 3.5% for an additional cost of approximately

$501,000 for active employees and an additional cost of $170,000 for retirees, for a combined increase of $671,000.

State Unemployment Insurance local experience charges are estimated at $250,000 (2016/17 budgeted amount). Unchanged.

CalPERS employer contribution rate will increase in 2017/18 from 13.888% to 15.8% for an increase of $607,948.

(Note: The cost of each 1% increase in the PERS rate is approximately $350,000.)

CalSTRS employer contribution rate will increase in 2017/18 from 12.58% to 14.43% for an increase of $1,196,296.

(Note: The cost of each 1% increase in the STRS rate is approximately $700,000.)

E.

F. The current rate per Lecture Hour Equivalent (LHE) effective 7/1/15 for hourly faculty is $1,249.  Unchanged.

G. Retiree Health Benefit Fund (OPEB/GASB 45 Obligation) - The District will continue to contribute an amount to fund the

total actuarially determined Annual Required Contribution (ARC). The ARC increased in 2016/17 by over $3.3 million

from $8.35 million to a cost of $11.7 million. This increased cost was covered with one-time funds in 2016/17, but with no

new one-time allocation proposed in the state budget, this is now added as an ongoing expense.  This will require an increase

in the percentage charged to payroll from 1% to 3.63% effective 7/1/17.  The unresricted general fund portion of this

increase amounts to approximately $2.6 million.

H. Capital Outlay Fund - In addition to the state allocation for Scheduled Maintenance/Instructional Equipment, the District

will continue to budget $1.5 million for capital outlay needs.

I. Utilities cost increases of 5%, estimated at $200,000.

J. Information Technology licensing contract escalation cost of 7%, estimated at $125,000.

K. Property and Liability Insurance transfer estimated at $1,970,000. Unchanged.

L. Other additional DS/Institutional Cost expenses:

Legal Expenses of $150,000 ongoing

50% Cost of New Sergeant Position $70,000 ongoing

M. Child Development Fund - The District will continue to budget $250,000 as an interfund transfer from the unrestricted general

fund as a contingency plan. ($140,000 was transferred in 2014/15 and 2015/16, and expected in 2016/17)

The full-time faculty obligation (FON) for Fall 2017 is estimated at 364.4.  The District is currently recruiting to replace 18 faculty

vacancies (plus one additional noncredit position which does not count toward the FON). The District expects to meet its

obligation. SAC has 13 vacancies and is adding one new position.  SCC is filling five vacancies. The current cost for a new

position is budgeted at Class VI, Step 12 at approximately $136,500.  Penalties for not meeting the obligation amount to

approximately $71,000 per FTE not filled.
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* New Revenues Ongoing Only One-Time

B COLA 1.48% $2,300,000

B Growth (Decline of 2.17%) 1 $0

B Base Allocation $590,000

B Deficit Factor est. at 0.708% $0

D Unrestricted Lottery $126,529

H Mandates Block Grant (one-time) $0 $0

I Non-Resident Tuition $325,000

J Interest Earnings $100,000

L Apprenticeship - SCC $0

EGHK Misc Income $0

Total $3,441,529 $0

New Expenditures

B COLA 1.48% $2,300,000

C Step/Column $1,200,000

D Health and Welfare/Benefits Increase $671,000

D CalPERS Increase $607,948

D CalSTRS Increase $1,196,296

E Full Time Faculty Obligation Hires $0

E/F Hourly Faculty Budgets (Convert to Full Time) $0

G Increased Cost of Retiree Health Benefit ARC $2,576,106

H Capital Outlay/Scheduled Maintenance Match $0

I Utilities Increase $200,000

J ITS Licensing/Contract Escalation Cost $125,000

K Property, Liability and All Risks Insurance $0

I.L Apprenticeship - SCC $0

L Other Additional DS/Institutional Costs $220,000 $0

Total $9,096,350 $0

2017-18 Budget Year Surplus (Deficit) ($5,654,821)

Note: Budget Stabilization Fund Balance at 6/30/2017 is estimated at $13.7 million.

1 This estimated decline in revenue is based on the 320 report submitted at P1.  The district is
in stabilization in 2016-17 based on this reporting.  This decline is equivalent to 692 FTES 
and will result in this reduction in revenue effective 7/1/2017 without significant growth 
or borrowing FTES from summer 2017.

* Reference to budget assumption number

Rancho Santiago Community College District
Unrestricted General Fund Summary

2017-18 Tentative Budget Assumptions Analysis

March 21, 2017
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:  March 27, 2017 

Re: Approval of Amendment to Agreement with Hammel, Green and Abrahamson, Inc. for 
Professional Design Services for the Science Center Project at Santa Ana College  

Action:  Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

This is an amendment to an existing agreement for additional architectural design services. On 
October 13, 2014 the Board of Trustees approved an agreement with Hammel, Green and 
Abrahamson, Inc. (HGA) for professional design services for the new Science Center at Santa 
Ana College. The amendment is needed to provide additional design services related to: 1) Quick 
Copy Center relocation; 2) relocation of welding stations; and 3) additional landscape services.   

As part of the Science Center project two J Buildings will be demolished and some of the 
programs and activities need to be relocated.  The Quick Copy Center needs to be relocated, as 
its current location will be demolished.  Additional design services are required due to a change 
in the original location in the Temporary Village from VL-312 to VL-107. The change in 
location was due to relocation of a Middle College High School (MCHS) classroom into VL-
312. A new location in the village has been identified for the Quick Copy Center in VL-107
which requires a new layout for the tenant improvements to the portable, including assessment
and design of the floor to ensure structural integrity for the weight of the Quick Copy equipment.

The existing welding program (Building K) is located west of the new Science Center.  The 
program currently has welding stations that receive power from one of the J buildings scheduled 
for demolition.  HGA will be providing design services to relocate existing welding stations 
within Building K’s exterior yard to ensure the program can continue to operate at maximum 
capacity. 

Additional landscape services have been added to include areas adjacent to the southwest and 
southeast edges of the Library building.  This scope of work was originally included in the 
Central Plant / Infrastructure project, but due to the close proximity of other work being 
completed by the Science Center project the District reallocated the scope of work to be included 
in the Science Center. 

The agreement needs to be amended to clarify the final scope of work for the project prior to 
retaining Division of State Architect (DSA) approval. 

ANALYSIS: 

The amendment is to increase the contract by $73,172. The District has reviewed the fee and it is 
reasonable and within industry standards.  The total revised contract amount is $4,706,137.  The 
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services covered by this agreement commenced on October 14, 2014 and ends June 30, 2020.  
The total project budget is $73.38 million and remains unchanged at this point in time as the 
latest cost estimates are still within target budget. Cost estimates are undertaken at points in time 
during phases of design to confirm project budgets are adequate.  Therefore, it is recommended 
to move forward with the additional scope of work to clarify the project for the architect. 

This agreement is funded by Measure Q. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the amendment with Hammel, Green and 
Abrahamson, Inc. (Santa Monica) for Professional Design Services for the Science Center Project at 
Santa Ana College as presented.   

Fiscal Impact:  $73,172 Board Date:  March 27, 2017 

Prepared by:   Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning, District 
Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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Agreement Summary Amount Reimbursables Start End

Original Contract Amount $3,909,395.00 200,000.00$   10/14/2014 12/31/2019

Amendment #1 $21,860.00 10/14/2014 12/31/2019

Amendment #2 $480,000.00 10/14/2014 6/30/2020

Amendment #3 $21,710.00 10/14/2014 6/30/2020

Amendment #4 $73,172.00 10/14/2014 6/30/2020

$4,706,137.00

Consultants: Hammel, Green and Abrahamson, Inc.

Site: Santa Ana College

6/30/2020

AGREEMENT NO: 0077.00/DESCRIPTION:

New Contract End Date: 

Total Agreement Amount

$73,172.00Total Proposed Amount:

Amendment #4  for additional design services for the Quick Copy Center relocation, Welding Program 

relocation and additional landscape services.

This agreement #0077.00 and any amendments are incorporated herein by reference and are included as 

part of the agenda.

Board Agreement Summary

Type of Service: Architectural and Engineering Professional Design Services

Duration

Board Date: 3/27/17

Project: Science Center
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:  March 27, 2017 

Re: Ratification of Agreements for the Emergency Relocation of the Music Building to 
the Johnson Student Center at Santa Ana College per Resolution No.17-01 with 
Patriot Contracting & Engineering, Inc., et. al. 

Action:  Request for Ratification 

BACKGROUND: 

On February 6, 2017 the Board of Trustees approved Resolution No. 17-01 Authorizing 
Emergency Contracts for Immediate Construction Improvements to the Johnson Student Center 
at Santa Ana College as a result of the relocation of Music Building (N) programs. Construction 
improvements and relocation activities have been completed in the Johnson Student Center and 
according to Emergency Resolution No. 17-01, the Board of Trustees shall ratify the agreements 
associated with such work which is also required by the Orange County Department of 
Education. The ratification of the approval of all agreements summarized herein covers all costs 
associated with the emergency work and relocation. 

ANALYSIS: 

The following consultants, contractors and vendors provided: services, goods, work, repairs, and 
building improvements for the relocation from Music Building into the Johnson Student Center 
(see attached Summary for Details). 

Contractor/Vendor Services Contract Amount 

HGA Architectural Design Services $34,757.00 
CR&R Dumpsters Service $2,975.90 
American Relocation 
& Logistics 

Disassemble, re-assemble and move furniture $9,889.22 

Patriot Contracting Electrical and data - Safe-Off Services $5,046.12 
Patriot Contracting General Contractor Services $457,771.00 
GST – A/V Contractor A/V Equipment, sound booth removal and re-

installation, computer integration etc. 
$19,696.14

Window Shades East Window Shades $6,100.00 
American Relocation 
& Logistics 

Moving Services from N to Johnson (including 
specialty move for pianos) 

$11,000.00 

SchoolsIn Purchase of white boards (with music staff lines) $1,889.80 
Fuller Street Rental of risers $9,100.00 
C I Services Roof repairs $22,300.00 
A Good Sign ADA Signage, directional signage etc. $4,640.00 
Wenger Student lockers for instrument storage $10,151.83 
Home Depot Shelving Units 344.67 
Quality Piano Tuning Piano tuning $1,430.00 
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FINAL TOTAL $597,091.68 

These contracts were funded by Capital Facilities and Redevelopment Agency Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends the ratification of agreements, incorporated herein by reference, 
for the Emergency Relocation of the Music Building to the Johnson Student Center at Santa Ana 
College per Resolution No.17-01 with Patriot Contracting & Engineering, Inc., et. al., as 
presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  $597,091.68 Board Date:  March 27, 2017 

Prepared by: Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning,            
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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Contractor/Vendor Services Dollar Amount

HGA Architectural Design Services $34,757.00 

CR&R Dumpsters Service $2,975.90 

American Relocation & 

Logistics

Disassemble, re-assemble and 

move furniture
$9,889.22 

Patriot Contracting
Electrical and data - Safe-Off 

Services
$5,046.12 

Patriot Contracting General Contractor Services $457,771.00 

GST – A/V Contractor

A/V Equipment, sound booth 

removal and re-installation, 

computer integration etc.

$19,696.14 

Window Shades East Window Shades $6,100.00 

American Relocation & 

Logistics

Moving Services from N to Johnson 

(including specialty move for 

pianos)

$11,000.00 

SchoolsIn White boards with music staff lines $1,889.80 

Fuller Street Rental of risers $9,100.00 

C I Services Roof repairs $22,300.00 

A Good Sign
ADA Signage, directional signage 

etc.
$4,640.00 

Wenger
Student lockers for instrument 

storage
$10,151.83 

Home Depot Shelving Units $344.67 

Quality Piano Tuning Piano Tuning $1,430.00 17-P0045482

Total Proposed Amount:

Ratification of agreements per Resolution 17-01, approved by the Board of Trustees on February 6, 2017.

These agreements and any amendments are incorporated herein by reference and are included as part of the 

agenda.

N/A

DESCRIPTION:

Contract End Date: 

$597,091.68

17-P0044692

17-P0044526

17-P0044845

17-P0044718

17-P0044649

Site: Santa 

Ana College

17-P0044603

17-P0044715

17-P0044761

17-P0045343

17-P0044499

17-P0044661

17-P0044606

Board Summary

Type of Service: multiple services; professional services, contractor services, 

miscellaneous vendors

Board Date: 3/27/17

Project: Emergency Contracts for Immediate Construction Improvements to 

the Johnson Student Center per Emergency Resolution 17-01

17-P0044603

Purchase Order

17-P0044543

Consultants/Vendors: Various

REVISED PAGE
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:  March 27, 2017  

Re: Accept the Completion of Resolution 17-01 Authorizing Emergency Contracts for 
Immediate Construction Improvements to the Johnson Student Center at Santa 
Ana College and Approve a Recording of a Notice of Completion 

Action:  Request for Acceptance and Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

On February 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees approved a construction contract with Patriot 
Contracting & Engineering, Inc. per Resolution 17-01 Authorizing Emergency Contracts for 
Immediate Construction Improvements to the Johnson Student Center at Santa Ana College as a 
result of the relocation of the Music Building (N) programs. The construction contract work for 
Patriot Contracting & Engineering, Inc. was completed on February 13, 2017. 

ANALYSIS: 

The District, upon approval by the Board of Trustees may record a Notice of Completion with 
the office of the Orange County Clerk-Recorder, as outlined under California Civil Code §9204.   
Total cost of the project related to Patriot Contracting & Engineering, Inc.’s contract was 
$457,771.00. 

This project was funded by Capital Facilities and Redevelopment Agency Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees Accept the Project as Complete and Approve the 
Filing of a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:   N/A Board Date: March 27, 2017  

Prepared by:   Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning,  
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
Rancho Santiago Comm. College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Carri Matsumoto 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640

NO FEES CHARGED PER GOVERNMENT CODE §6103 

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY 
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of Section §9204 of the Civil Code of the State of California, that the 
Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California, as owner of the property known as 
Santa Ana College, located at 1530 W. 17th Street, Santa Ana, Orange, caused improvements to be made to the property to 
with:  Resolution 17-01 Authorizing Emergency Contracts for Immediate Construction Improvements to the Johnson Stu-
dent Center for Santa Ana College at Santa Ana College, the contract for the doing of which was heretofore entered into on 
the 6th day of February, 2017, which contract was made with Patriot Contracting & Engineering, Inc.  PO 17-P0044603 as 
contractor; that said improvements were completed on the 13th day of February, 2017 and accepted by formal action of the 
governing Board of said District on the 6th day of February, 2017; that title to said property is vested in the Rancho Santia-
go Community College District of Orange County, California; that the surety for the above named contractor is United Fire 
& Casualty Company. 

I, the undersigned, say: I am the Vice Chancellor of Rancho Santiago Community College District the declarant of the 
foregoing notice of completion; I have read said notice of completion and know the contents thereof; the same is true of my 
own knowledge.  I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on ________________________, 2017 at Santa Ana, California. 

Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California 

by________________________________________________ 
Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 

State of California 
County of Orange 

On ___________________________________ before me, _______________________________________, Notary Public, 
personally appeared ______________________________________________who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instru-
ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature ___________________________________ (Seal) 
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:  March 27, 2017  

Re: Accept the Completion of Bid #1308 for Buildings A & B Soffit Repairs and Child 
Development Center (CDC) Post Repairs at Santiago Canyon College and Approve a 
Recording of a Notice of Completion 

Action:  Request for Acceptance and Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

On November 14, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved a contract with Newbuild Construction 
and Restoration, Inc. for Bid #1308 for Buildings A & B Soffit Repairs and Child Development 
Center (CDC) Post Repairs at Santiago Canyon College. The project was completed on March 24, 
2017. 

ANALYSIS: 

The Project was completed on March 24, 2017. The District, upon approval by the Board of 
Trustees may record a Notice of Completion with the office of the Orange County Clerk-
Recorder, as outlined under California Civil Code §9204.   Total cost of the project was 
$245,000. 

This project was funded by Scheduled Maintenance. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees Accept the Project as Complete and Approve the 
Filing of a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:   N/A Board Date: March 27, 2017  

Prepared by:   Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning,  
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
Rancho Santiago Comm. College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Carri Matsumoto 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640

NO FEES CHARGED PER GOVERNMENT CODE §6103 

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY 
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of Section §9204 of the Civil Code of the State of California, that the 
Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California, as owner of the property known as 
Santiago Canyon College, located 1845 Chapman Avenue, Orange, caused improvements to be made to the property to 
with:  Bid #1308 for Buildings A&B Soffit Repairs and CDC Post Repairs at Santiago Canyon College, the contract for the 
doing of which was heretofore entered into on the 14th day of November, 2016, which contract was made with Newbuild 
Construction and Restoration, Inc.  PO 17-P0044071 as contractor; that said improvements were completed on the 24th day 
of March 2017 and accepted by formal action of the governing Board of said District on the 27th day of March, 2017; that 
title to said property is vested in the Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California; that the 
surety for the above named contractor is The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company. 

I, the undersigned, say: I am the Vice Chancellor of Rancho Santiago Community College District the declarant of the 
foregoing notice of completion; I have read said notice of completion and know the contents thereof; the same is true of my 
own knowledge.  I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on ________________________, 2017 at Santa Ana, California. 

Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California 

by________________________________________________ 
Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 

State of California 
County of Orange 

On ___________________________________ before me, _______________________________________, Notary Public, 
personally appeared ______________________________________________who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instru-
ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature ___________________________________ (Seal) 
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:  March 27, 2017  

Re: Accept the Completion of Bid #1312 for Tenant Improvements at District Office and 
Approve a Recording of a Notice of Completion 

Action:  Request for Acceptance and Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

On January 9, 2017, the Board of Trustees approved a contract with P&P Develop, Inc. for Bid 
#1312 for Tenant Improvements at District Office. The project was completed on March 18, 2017. 

ANALYSIS: 

The Project was completed on March 18, 2017. The District, upon approval by the Board of 
Trustees may record a Notice of Completion with the office of the Orange County Clerk-
Recorder, as outlined under California Civil Code §9204.   Total cost of the project was $66,400. 

This project was funded by Capital Outlay Funds and Career Tech Education (CTE) 
Enhancement Fund. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees Accept the Project as Complete and Approve the 
Filing of a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:   N/A Board Date: March 27, 2017  

Prepared by:   Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning,  
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
Rancho Santiago Comm. College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Carri Matsumoto 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640

NO FEES CHARGED PER GOVERNMENT CODE §6103 

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY 
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of Section §9204 of the Civil Code of the State of California, that the 
Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California, as owner of the property known as 
District Office, located 2323 N. Broadway, Santa Ana, Orange, caused improvements to be made to the property to with: 
Bid #1312 for Tenant Improvements at District Office, the contract for the doing of which was heretofore entered into on 
the 9th day of January 2017, which contract was made with P&P Develop Inc.  PO 17-P0044721 and PO 17-P0044387 as 
contractor; that said improvements were completed on the 18th day of March, 2017 and accepted by formal action of the 
governing Board of said District on the 27th day of March, 2017; that title to said property is vested in the Rancho Santiago 
Community College District of Orange County, California; that the surety for the above named contractor is American 
Contractors Indemnity Company. 

I, the undersigned, say: I am the Vice Chancellor of Rancho Santiago Community College District the declarant of the 
foregoing notice of completion; I have read said notice of completion and know the contents thereof; the same is true of my 
own knowledge.  I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on ________________________, 2017 at Santa Ana, California. 

Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California 

by________________________________________________ 
Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 

State of California 
County of Orange 

On ___________________________________ before me, _______________________________________, Notary Public, 
personally appeared ______________________________________________who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instru-
ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature ___________________________________ (Seal) 
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No._____ 
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
Board Meeting:  March 27, 2017 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS   

Aric Bostick Success Training 

Attachment A – Independent Contractor Agreement 

Attachment B – Scope of Work 

Attachment C - Biography 

Service: To provide Keynote guest speaker services at 
Pathways to Teaching Annual Tomorrow’s Teachers 
Conference and at Orange County Teacher Pathway 
Partnership Teacher/Faculty Professional 
Development Day. 

Date(s) of Service: April 21, 2017 and April 22, 2017 

Fee:  $15,000.00 

Requested by:  Phyllis Nakagawa 

Funded by:  Contracted Services: Pathways to 
Teaching
12-2501-675000-29345-5100
and
District In-Service Activities: Pathways
to Teaching
12-2501-675000-29345-5230
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Attachment “A”        PO# 17-P00 

Revised by RSCCD Feb. 2011                Independent Contractor Agreement 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 27th of March, 2017 by and between       
Aric Bostick Success Training, Inc. herein after referred to as INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR and the RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, 
hereafter referred to as DISTRICT. 

WHEREAS the DISTRICT is authorized by Section 53060 of the California Government Code 
to contract with and employ an INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR specially trained to perform 
special services; and  

WHEREAS the DISTRICT and INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR mutually agree that the 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR is specially qualified for and shall provide special services to 
the DISTRICT that no employee of the DISTRICT is qualified to perform and shall provide the 
following specific services:  

TO PROVIDE KEYNOTE GUEST SPEAKER SERVICES AT PATHWAYS TO 
TEACHING ANNUAL TOMORROW’S TEACHERS CONFERENCE AND AT 
ORANGE COUNTY TEACHER PATHWAY PARTNERSHIP TEACHER/FACULTY 
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY PER SUBMITTED EVENT DETAILS. 

WHEREAS the Governing Board has determined that the INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR is 
specially trained and experienced and competent to perform the special services required, and 

WHEREAS the DISTRICT under the terms of this agreement hereby agrees to pay the 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR for services at Fifteen Thousand Dollars & No Cents 
($15,000.00).  

The contracted services are to commenced on April 21, 2017 and April 22, 2017. 

WHEREAS the INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR in the performance of this agreement shall be 
and act as an INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR providing the necessary tools and equipment 
and provide the Board of Trustees a final finished report and/or product within the prescribed 
time allocated, and  

WHEREAS the INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR shall assume all other expenses incurred in 
connection with the performance of this contract and the DISTRICT shall not be responsible for 
payment of any other expenses.  The fees specified, unless otherwise indicated and agreed to, 
shall be the only obligation of the DISTRICT.  While engaged in carrying out and complying 
with any of the terms and conditions of this agreement, the INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR is 
not an officer, agent or employee of the DISTRICT, and 
 

WHEREAS the INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR shall provide worker’s compensation 
insurance or self-insure services, and 

WHEREAS the INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless the 
DISTRICT, its officers, agents, and employees from every claim or demand made, and every 
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Attachment “A”        PO# 17-P00 

Revised by RSCCD Feb. 2011                Independent Contractor Agreement 

liability, loss, damages, or expense, of any nature whatsoever, which may be incurred by reason 
of:  

a) Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Rancho Santiago
Community District (District), its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers from all
loss, cost, and expense arising out of any liability or claim of liability for personal
injury, bodily injury to persons, contractual liability and damage to property sustained
or claimed to have been sustained arising of activities of the Contractor, its
subcontractors, or those of any of its officers, agents, or employees or volunteers,
whether such act is authorized by this Agreement or not; and Contractor shall pay for
any and all damage to the property of the District, or loss or theft of such property,
done or caused by such persons.  District assumes no responsibility whatsoever for
any property placed on the premises.  Contractor further agrees to waive all rights of
subrogation against the District.  The provisions of the Article do not apply to any
damage or losses caused by the negligence of the District or any of its agents or
employees.

WHEREAS the DISTRICT may at any time, with or without reason, terminate this 
AGREEMENT in whole or in part and compensate INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR only for 
services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination.  Written notice by DISTRICT shall be 
sufficient to stop further performance of services by INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR and shall 
specify the date of termination. 

WHEREAS the parties to this agreement, under penalty of perjury, certify that all of the above 
items are to the best of their knowledge true and correct statements. 

IN WITNESS where of, said parties have executed this agreement as of the date first written 
above. 

 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RANCHO SANTIAGO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

_____________________________________ By ____________________________ 
Signature 

_____________________________________         Peter J. Hardash_________________ 
Printed Name         Printed Name 

________________________________________________________ Vice Chancellor of Business 
Title Operations/Fiscal Services

        Title 

______________________________________  ___________________ 
Address                                               City/State        Date 

________________  
Date 
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Attachment "C"
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P.O. # Date Fund Department Description Vendor Name PO Amount

02/01/2017 thru  03/10/2017

Page: 1
Purchase Order List 

AP Types: ('0011', '0012', '0013', '0033', '0041', '0042', '0043', '0061', '0062')

Board Meeting of 03/27/2017 PU0010Rancho Santiago Community College District 

17-P0044779 2/1/2017 1 12 Television (TV/Film/Video) Instructional Supplies B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC  283.63 

17-P0044780 2/1/2017 1 11 Accreditation Other Licenses & Fees ACCJC ACCREDITING COMMISSION  1,000.00 

17-P0044781 2/1/2017 1 11 Admin Services Office Reproduction/Printing Expenses WE DO GRAPHICS INC  630.34 

17-P0044782 2/1/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  267.40 

17-P0044783 2/1/2017 1 11 Admin Services Office Reproduction/Printing Expenses WE DO GRAPHICS INC  317.86 

17-P0044784 2/1/2017 1 12 CJ/Academies Instructional Supplies SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  1,305.54 

17-P0044785 2/1/2017 1 33 EHS Administration Non-Instructional Supplies YOUNG PS ACQUISITIONS, LLC  187.08 

17-P0044786 2/1/2017 1 11 Digital Media Center Food and Food Service Supplies TOP HAT PRODUCTIONS  1,145.34 

17-P0044787 2/1/2017 1 33 CDC Centennial Education Ctr Instructional Supplies DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY  479.84 

17-P0044788 2/1/2017 1 11 Fire Academy Instructional Agrmt - Facility CITY OF RIALTO  7,256.45 

17-P0044789 2/1/2017 1 11 Grounds Contracted Repair Services MATERIAL HANDLING SUPPLY INC  2,378.51 

17-P0044790 2/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services CONTROL MAINTENANCE & REPAIR INC  4,475.50 

17-P0044791 2/1/2017 1 12 Automotive Technology/Engine Software License and Fees IMMERSED TECHNOLOGIES INC  3,000.00 

17-P0044792 2/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Repair & Replacement Parts RSD REFRIGERATION SUPPLIES  6,000.00 

17-P0044793 2/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Repair & Replacement Parts HOME DEPOT  6,000.00 

17-P0044794 2/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Non-Instructional Supplies GRAINGER  3,000.00 

17-P0044795 2/1/2017 1 11 Custodial Non-Instructional Supplies AMERICAN CHEMICAL & SANITARY  3,000.00 

17-P0044796 2/1/2017 1 33 EHS Administration Software License and Fees MANAGEMENT INFORMATION TECH  2,837.97 

17-P0044797 2/1/2017 1 11 Broadcast Journalism Contracted Repair Services A1 INTERNATIONAL VIDEO  150.00 

17-P0044798 2/1/2017 1 12 Art Instructional Supplies HOME DEPOT  500.00 

17-P0044799 2/1/2017 1 12 Continuing Education Division Rental - Facility (Short-term) OC CHILDREN'S THERAPEUTIC ART CTR  409.50 

17-P0044800 2/1/2017 1 11 Custodial Non-Instructional Supplies ADVANTAGE WEST INVESTMENT ENTERPRISES INC  10,000.00 

17-P0044801 2/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Non-Instructional Supplies IRVINE PIPE SUPPLY  3,000.00 

17-P0044803 2/1/2017 1 12 Continuing Education Division Rental - Facility (Short-term) DELHI CENTER  694.75 

17-P0044804 2/1/2017 1 12 Fine & Performing Arts Office Instructional Supplies HOME DEPOT  1,000.00 

17-P0044805 2/1/2017 1 12 Corporate Training Institute Inst Dues & Memberships ICHRIE INT'L COUNCIL ON HOTEL, RESTAURANT  365.00 

17-P0044806 2/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Non-Instructional Supplies HOME DEPOT  500.00 

17-P0044807 2/1/2017 1 11 Fire Academy Instructional Agrmt - Facility CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH  16,654.75 

17-P0044809 2/1/2017 1 11 Fire Academy Instructional Agrmt - Facility CITY OF RIVERSIDE  17,732.43 

17-P0044810 2/1/2017 1 11 Fire Academy Instructional Agrmt - Facility CITY OF CORONA  16,927.75 

17-P0044811 2/1/2017 1 11 Fire Academy Instructional Agrmt - Facility CITY OF LAGUNA BEACH  21,283.97 

17-P0044812 2/1/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  500.00 

17-P0044813 2/1/2017 1 11 President's Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  2,000.00 

17-P0044814 2/1/2017 1 13 Continuing Education Division Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 HOME DEPOT  2,726.99 

17-P0044815 2/1/2017 1 12 Student Development Other Exp Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  4,140.00 

17-P0044816 2/1/2017 1 12 Student Equity Books Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  22,000.00 

17-P0044817 2/1/2017 1 12 Counseling Non-Instructional Supplies SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  571.27 
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17-P0044818 2/1/2017 1 12 Manufacturing Technology Equip-All Other > $5,000 PATON GROUP  36,338.13 

17-P0044819 2/1/2017 1 13 Maintenance Contracted Services SIGNATURE FLOORING INC  7,603.00 

17-P0044820 2/1/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Spcl Ins/Mat Tes COUNTY OF ORANGE  740.00 

17-P0044821 2/1/2017 1 12 Student Equity Books Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  5,000.00 

17-P0044822 2/1/2017 1 12 Biology Instructional Supplies GILSON INC  841.53 

17-P0044823 2/1/2017 1 12 Library Services Library Books GREENHAVEN PUBLISHING LLC  168.65 

17-P0044824 2/1/2017 1 12 Library Services Library Books EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SVCS  681.36 

17-P0044825 2/1/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Software License and Fees FAIRFIELD LANGUAGE TECHNOLOGIES  6,195.63 

17-P0044826 2/1/2017 1 33 EHS Administration Food and Food Service Supplies SMART & FINAL  1,000.00 

17-P0044827 2/1/2017 1 12 Academic Affairs Office Instructional Supplies GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  2,543.08 

17-P0044828 2/1/2017 1 12 Student Equity Books Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  5,000.00 

17-P0044829 2/1/2017 1 33 CDC Santiago Canyon College Food and Food Service Supplies SYSCO FOOD SVC  11,400.00 

17-P0044830 2/1/2017 1 12 Marketing Equip-Fed Prgm >$1,000< $5,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  1,034.40 

17-P0044831 2/2/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services GMS ELEVATOR  410.00 

17-P0044832 2/2/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services DAY LITE MAINTENANCE CO INC  378.00 

17-P0044833 2/2/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services C.I. SERVICES INC  353.00 

17-P0044834 2/2/2017 1 12 Student Equity Contracted Services RUCHI RANGNATH  3,100.00 

17-P0044835 2/2/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses CCCSFAAA  150.00 

17-P0044836 2/2/2017 1 12 MESA Other Participant Travel Exp HILTON IRVINE ORANGE COUNTY AIRPORT  563.56 

17-P0044837 2/2/2017 1 12 DSPS Office Conference Expenses ACCCA  325.00 

17-P0044838 2/2/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Conference Expenses JUSTICE INVESTORS, LP  510.05 

17-P0044839 2/2/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services ALLEYCAT DEVELOPMENT INC  14,500.00 

17-P0044840 2/2/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Site Improv - Contractor Svcs HAMEL CONCRETE, INC  443,000.00 

17-P0044841 2/2/2017 1 11 Digital Media Center Contracted Custodial Services TEAM ONE MANAGEMENT  860.00 

17-P0044842 2/2/2017 1 12 Marketing Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  516.88 

17-P0044844 2/3/2017 1 11 Fire Academy Repair & Replacement Parts ORANGE COUNTY DIESEL, INC.  2,000.00 

17-P0044845 2/3/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Non-Instructional Supplies SCHOOL'S IN LLC  2,010.61 

17-P0044846 2/3/2017 1 13 Counseling Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CN SCHOOL AND OFFICE SOLUTIONS INC  1,640.49 

17-P0044847 2/3/2017 1 13 Santiago Canyon College Advertising DAILY 49ER  1,200.00 

17-P0044848 2/3/2017 1 12 Counseling & Student Sup Ofc Conference Expenses LORETTA M. JORDAN  307.00 

17-P0044849 2/3/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies VWR FUNDING INC  326.92 

17-P0044850 2/3/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Non-Instructional Supplies CASAS  1,383.56 

17-P0044851 2/3/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies KELLY PAPER  1,973.98 

17-P0044852 2/3/2017 1 12 Counseling & Student Sup Ofc Conference Expenses CCCCSSAA CALIF COMMUNITY COLL  495.00 

17-P0044853 2/3/2017 1 12 Resource Development Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  1,000.00 

17-P0044854 2/3/2017 1 12 Student Services Office Conference Expenses MIDDLE COLLEGE NATIONAL CONSORTIUM  2,850.00 

17-P0044855 2/3/2017 1 12 Small Business Dev Ctr Office Food and Food Service Supplies O C SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS  2,041.20 
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17-P0044856 2/3/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Conference Expenses ALEJANDRA L. LANDA  429.60 

17-P0044857 2/3/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Conference Expenses NASBITE  745.00 

17-P0044858 2/3/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies DON BOOKSTORE  734.86 

17-P0044859 2/3/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Conference Expenses NASBITE  595.00 

17-P0044860 2/3/2017 1 12 Student Development Other Participant Travel Exp NEW EAST FRONTIERS INC  680.16 

17-P0044861 2/3/2017 1 12 Student Development Conference Expenses NEW EAST FRONTIERS INC  226.72 

17-P0044862 2/3/2017 1 12 Student Development Conference Expenses NEW EAST FRONTIERS INC  226.72 

17-P0044863 2/3/2017 1 12 Talent Search Conference Expenses SOCAL WESTOP  150.00 

17-P0044864 2/3/2017 1 12 DSPS Office Non-Instructional Supplies NESTLE WATERS NORTH AMERICA  250.00 

17-P0044865 2/3/2017 1 12 Continuing Education Division Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  482.94 

17-P0044866 2/3/2017 1 12 DSPS Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  105.36 

17-P0044867 2/3/2017 1 12 EOPS Supplies Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  2,500.00 

17-P0044868 2/3/2017 1 12 Counseling Food and Food Service Supplies ALBERTSON'S  175.00 

17-P0044869 2/3/2017 1 12 Student Development Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  1,000.00 

17-P0044870 2/3/2017 1 12 Center for Teacher Education Books Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  5,500.00 

17-P0044871 2/3/2017 1 13 Human Svcs & Technology Office Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 APPERSON  984.04 

17-P0044872 2/3/2017 1 13 Santiago Canyon College Advertising WELLS FARGO BANK  1,500.00 

17-P0044873 2/3/2017 1 12 Counseling Software License and Fees COLLEGESOURCE INC  3,680.00 

17-P0044874 2/3/2017 1 12 Corporate Training Institute Inst Dues & Memberships ANAHEIM CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  360.00 

17-P0044875 2/3/2017 1 12 Corporate Training Institute Inst Dues & Memberships OC HISPANIC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  500.00 

17-P0044876 2/3/2017 1 12 Communications & Media Studies Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC*  4,251.08 

17-P0044876 2/3/2017 1 13 Communications & Media Studies Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC*  1,850.48 

 6,101.56PO Amt Total for *17-P0044876 : 

17-P0044877 2/3/2017 1 11 Fine & Performing Arts Office Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC  810.24 

17-P0044878 2/3/2017 1 12 Geography Instructional Supplies VWR FUNDING INC  135.77 

17-P0044879 2/3/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Contractor Svcs MARATHON BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC  31,007.60 

17-P0044880 2/3/2017 1 11 District Wide Technology Contracted Services NTH GENERATION COMPUTING INC  14,756.50 

17-P0044881 2/3/2017 1 11 Educational Services Office Food and Food Service Supplies SMART & FINAL  100.00 

17-P0044882 2/6/2017 1 11 Custodial Non-Instructional Supplies ADVANTAGE WEST INVESTMENT ENTERPRISES INC  10,000.00 

17-P0044883 2/6/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Conference Expenses CCCAOE CALIF COM COLL ASSOC  495.00 

17-P0044884 2/6/2017 1 12 Talent Search Conference Expenses MONTEREY MARRIOTT  1,456.90 

17-P0044885 2/6/2017 1 12 Talent Search Conference Expenses SOCAL WESTOP  700.00 

17-P0044886 2/6/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Conference Expenses MARILYN MARTINEZ-FLORES  199.90 

17-P0044887 2/6/2017 1 11 President's Office Conference Expenses CCLC COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE  375.00 

17-P0044888 2/6/2017 1 12 Research Conference Expenses MARTA GHEORGHE  495.00 
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17-P0044889 2/6/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Site Improv - Spcl Ins/Mat Tes CONVERSE CONSULTANTS  14,720.00 

17-P0044890 2/6/2017 1 11 Broadcast Journalism Software License and Fees APPLE COMPUTER INC  1,248.00 

17-P0044891 2/6/2017 1 11 Library Services Software License and Fees EX LIBRIS USA INC  900.00 

17-P0044892 2/6/2017 1 33 EHS Administration Software License and Fees PARENTS AS TEACHERS NAT'L CENTER  215.00 

17-P0044893 2/6/2017 1 12 Theatre Arts Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 ONEIDA AIR SYSTEMS*  7,306.05 

17-P0044893 2/6/2017 1 13 Theatre Arts Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 ONEIDA AIR SYSTEMS*  4,617.20 

 11,923.25PO Amt Total for *17-P0044893 : 

17-P0044894 2/6/2017 1 12 Continuing Education Division Non-Instructional Supplies CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  297.71 

17-P0044895 2/6/2017 1 11 Distance Education Non-Instructional Supplies NANCY C. PUN  32.31 

17-P0044897 2/6/2017 1 33 CDC Santiago Canyon College Non-Instructional Supplies LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS  977.29 

17-P0044898 2/6/2017 1 12 Counseling Non-Instructional Supplies EAGLE GRAPHICS INC  1,886.84 

17-P0044899 2/6/2017 1 12 Distance Education Instructional Supplies B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC  1,615.24 

17-P0044900 2/7/2017 1 12 Fire Academy Instructional Agreements DEPT OF FORESTRY & FIRE PROTECTION  4,432.00 

17-P0044901 2/7/2017 1 12 Educational Services Office Contracted Services BELTRAMO KAREN E  30,000.00 

17-P0044902 2/7/2017 1 12 Professional Development Conference Expenses CCLC COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE  1,350.00 

17-P0044903 2/7/2017 1 12 CJ/Academies Instructional Supplies PURELAND SUPPLY LLC  12,521.84 

17-P0044904 2/7/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Services INDUSTRIAL TECHNICAL SERVICES  3,312.57 

17-P0044905 2/7/2017 1 33 CDC Centennial Education Ctr Instructional Supplies LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS  1,476.48 

17-P0044906 2/7/2017 1 33 CDC Centennial Education Ctr Instructional Supplies LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS  1,670.05 

17-P0044907 2/7/2017 1 12 Inmate Education Program Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib LESLIE K. KAY  130.09 

17-P0044908 2/7/2017 1 12 Human Svcs & Technology Office Instructional Supplies SUSAN A. GIBSON  75.76 

17-P0044909 2/7/2017 1 12 DSPS Office Non-Instructional Supplies BADGE-A-MINIT  242.93 

17-P0044910 2/7/2017 1 12 Kinesiology - Intercoll Athlet Instructional Supplies HENRY SCHEIN INC  3,951.64 

17-P0044911 2/7/2017 1 12 Kinesiology - Intercoll Athlet Instructional Supplies NAT'L SPORTS APPAREL LLC  808.34 

17-P0044912 2/7/2017 1 13 Kinesiology - Intercoll Athlet Instructional Supplies VS ATHLETICS  538.02 

17-P0044913 2/7/2017 1 12 Fire Academy Instructional Supplies CAL MED DIVERSIFIED INC  1,684.94 

17-P0044915 2/7/2017 1 12 Veterans Resource Center Other Participant Prog Svc/Exp MIGUEL RAMIREZ  87.00 

17-P0044916 2/7/2017 1 12 Veterans Resource Center Other Participant Travel Exp ABEL ARREDONDO, JR.  233.00 

17-P0044917 2/7/2017 1 13 Maintenance Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 PYRO-COMM SYSTEMS INC  2,770.38 

17-P0044918 2/7/2017 1 11 Kinesiology - Physical Educ Contracted Repair Services HAGERMAN DIANA  650.00 

17-P0044919 2/7/2017 1 12 Fire Technology Instructional Supplies CREATIVE HEALTH PRODUCTS  1,586.61 

17-P0044920 2/7/2017 1 12 Professional Development Rental-Equipment (Short-term) APEX AUDIO INC  280.15 

17-P0044921 2/7/2017 1 12 Transfer Center Transportation - Student MICHELANGELO LEASING INC  945.00 

17-P0044922 2/7/2017 1 11 Maintenance Maint/Oper Service Agreements BLANKENSHIP, SHARLENE  4,500.00 

17-P0044923 2/7/2017 1 13 Continuing Education Division Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  7,621.41 
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17-P0044924 2/7/2017 1 11 Athletics Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  256.97 

17-P0044925 2/7/2017 1 13 Humanities & Social Sci Office Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  12,278.43 

17-P0044926 2/7/2017 1 12 Academic Affairs Office Instructional Supplies KELLY PAPER  1,973.98 

17-P0044927 2/7/2017 1 11 Career Education Office Inst Dues & Memberships RP GROUP  350.00 

17-P0044928 2/7/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Inst Dues & Memberships NAT'L ASSOC OF COLLEGES AND EMPLOYERS  615.00 

17-P0044929 2/7/2017 1 13 Humanities & Social Sci Office Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  2,142.83 

17-P0044930 2/7/2017 1 12 Music Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 WOODWIND & BRASSWIND  974.61 

17-P0044931 2/7/2017 1 13 Kinesiology - Physical Educ Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 PROMOUNDS INC  3,879.72 

17-P0044932 2/7/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Non-Instructional Supplies DELL COMPUTER  144.32 

17-P0044933 2/7/2017 1 12 EOPS Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  1,968.79 

17-P0044934 2/8/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Conference Expenses MARINES' MEMORIAL CLUB  681.12 

17-P0044935 2/8/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Conference Expenses ACADEMIC SENATE FOR  540.00 

17-P0044936 2/8/2017 1 12 Student Equity Contracted Services ALEXANDER NATHAN  3,500.00 

17-P0044937 2/8/2017 1 12 Student Equity Contracted Services PENDAKUR SUMUN  5,000.00 

17-P0044938 2/8/2017 1 11 Fire Academy Instructional Agreements CITY OF ANAHEIM  7,194.01 

17-P0044939 2/8/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services TRANE CO  1,925.51 

17-P0044940 2/8/2017 1 11 Educational Services Office Non-Instructional Supplies XEROX CORP  140.38 

17-P0044941 2/8/2017 1 11 Grounds Maint/Oper Service Agreements GREAT SCOTT TREE SERVICE INC  9,885.00 

17-P0044942 2/8/2017 1 12 Academic Affairs Office Contracted Repair Services COAST ELECTRIC  623.59 

17-P0044943 2/8/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses BALTIMORE PADRON, III  950.00 

17-P0044944 2/8/2017 1 62 Risk Management Non-Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  54.92 

17-P0044945 2/8/2017 1 11 Computer Science Software License and Fees KESSLER RON P  320.00 

17-P0044946 2/8/2017 1 11 District Wide Technology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 OPTIV SECURITY INC  21,147.92 

17-P0044947 2/8/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses CCCSFAAA  500.00 

17-P0044948 2/8/2017 1 12 Fine & Performing Arts Office Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  337.87 

17-P0044949 2/8/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services HUNTINGTON BEACH GLASS & MIRROR, INC.  3,000.00 

17-P0044950 2/8/2017 1 43 Facility Planning Office Site Improv - SWPPP STATE WATER RESOURCES  200.00 

17-P0044951 2/8/2017 1 41 Admin Services Office Contracted Repair Services VORTEX INDUSTRIES  1,200.00 

17-P0044952 2/8/2017 1 41 Admin Services Office Contracted Repair Services VORTEX INDUSTRIES  2,415.20 

17-P0044953 2/8/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Relocation/Moving XEROX CORP  845.00 

17-P0044954 2/8/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Relocation/Moving XEROX CORP  8,079.00 

17-P0044955 2/8/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  771.49 

17-P0044956 2/9/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib DON BOOKSTORE  3,755.63 

17-P0044957 2/9/2017 1 13 Santiago Canyon College Advertising ASSOCIATED STUDENT AT UC IRVINE  1,310.70 

17-P0044958 2/9/2017 1 13 Administrative Services Office Advertising NGUOI VIET DAILY NEWS  1,411.20 

17-P0044959 2/9/2017 1 11 Maintenance Rental-Equipment (Short-term) UNITED SITE SERVICES OF CALIF INC  915.40 

17-P0044960 2/9/2017 1 11 Mailroom Contracted Repair Services UNITED AUTOMOTIVE SVC INC  108.00 
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17-P0044961 2/9/2017 1 13 Publications Reproduction/Printing Expenses WE DO GRAPHICS INC  345.60 

17-P0044963 2/9/2017 1 12 Engineering Non-Instructional Supplies DISPLAYS2GO  570.70 

17-P0044964 2/9/2017 1 12 Engineering Transportation - Student MICHELANGELO LEASING INC  551.25 

17-P0044965 2/9/2017 1 12 Counseling Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  127.12 

17-P0044967 2/9/2017 1 12 Continuing Education Division Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 ERGO DESKTOP LLC  656.20 

17-P0044968 2/9/2017 1 12 Professional Development Food and Food Service Supplies CRAVE RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC  478.36 

17-P0044969 2/9/2017 1 11 Transportation Contracted Repair Services PETE'S ROAD SVC  500.00 

17-P0044970 2/9/2017 1 11 Transportation Contracted Repair Services UNITED AUTOMOTIVE SVC INC  5,000.00 

17-P0044971 2/9/2017 1 12 Academic Affairs Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  500.00 

17-P0044972 2/9/2017 1 12 Engineering Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  24.78 

17-P0044973 2/9/2017 1 12 Counseling Non-Instructional Supplies VARIDESK LLC  204.73 

17-P0044974 2/9/2017 1 12 Biology Instructional Supplies C.C. IMEX  240.50 

17-P0044975 2/9/2017 1 12 Nursing Books Paid for Students ATI ASSESSMENT TECHNOLOGIES  279.38 

17-P0044977 2/9/2017 1 12 Professional Development Food and Food Service Supplies JAY'S CATERING  3,605.00 

17-P0044978 2/9/2017 1 12 Corporate Training Institute Inst Dues & Memberships LOS ANGELES AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  560.00 

17-P0044979 2/9/2017 1 12 EOPS Other Exp Paid for Students OREA DAVID OMAR  2,000.00 

17-P0044980 2/9/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies SAM ASH MUSIC  927.02 

17-P0044981 2/9/2017 1 12 Upward Bound Food and Food Service Supplies ARAMARK CORPORATION  491.66 

17-P0044982 2/9/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Relocation/Moving INLAND CUTTER SERVICE INC  1,800.00 

17-P0044983 2/9/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services GEARY FLOORS INC  6,010.00 

17-P0044984 2/9/2017 1 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib CAMBRIDGE UNIV PRESS  1,129.62 

17-P0044985 2/9/2017 1 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib PEARSON ED  1,010.90 

17-P0044986 2/9/2017 1 12 Foster Youth Food and Food Service Supplies R VISHNY LLC  500.00 

17-P0044987 2/9/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  65,984.95 

17-P0044988 2/9/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Non-Instructional Supplies SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  209.54 

17-P0044989 2/9/2017 1 12 Counseling Food and Food Service Supplies SMART & FINAL  250.00 

17-P0044990 2/9/2017 1 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib PEARSON ED  418.03 

17-P0044991 2/9/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Food and Food Service Supplies CARLS JR SPECIAL EVENTS DEPT  2,580.61 

17-P0044992 2/9/2017 1 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib NEW READERS PRESS  633.41 

17-P0044993 2/9/2017 1 11 Kinesiology - Intercoll Athlet Software License and Fees AGILE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES  400.00 

17-P0044994 2/9/2017 1 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib CENGAGE LEARNING/ EDUC. TO GO  2,183.49 

17-P0044995 2/9/2017 1 12 Counseling Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  1,256.60 

17-P0044996 2/9/2017 1 12 Nursing Equip-Fed Prgm >$1,000< $5,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  2,005.25 

17-P0044997 2/9/2017 1 11 Graphic Communications Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib COMMUNICATION ARTS  89.00 

17-P0044998 2/9/2017 1 12 Television (TV/Film/Video) Instructional Supplies ORVAC ELECTRONICS  500.00 

17-P0044999 2/9/2017 1 11 Kinesiology - Physical Educ Repair & Replacement Parts NAT'L SPORTS APPAREL LLC  600.00 

17-P0045000 2/9/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  413.44 
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17-P0045001 2/9/2017 1 11 Graphic Communications Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib COMMUNICATION ARTS  89.00 

17-P0045002 2/10/2017 12 Center for Teacher Education Conference Expenses NACCTEP NAT'L ASSOC OF COMM  2,854.44 

17-P0045003 2/10/2017 12 Counseling Conference Expenses TANISHA D. BURRUS  150.00 

17-P0045004 2/10/2017 12 Center for Teacher Education Conference Expenses MARRIOTT HOTEL  4,179.12 

17-P0045005 2/10/2017 11 Educational Services Office Conference Expenses ACCT ASSOC OF COMMUNITY  860.00 

17-P0045006 2/10/2017 11 Maintenance Maint/Oper Service Agreements GARCIA ALBERTO  150.00 

17-P0045007 2/10/2017 11 Administrative Services Office Non-Instructional Supplies BLANKENSHIP, SHARLENE  3,702.29 

17-P0045008 2/10/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Contractor Svcs STANLEY ACCESS INC  78,936.00 

17-P0045009 2/13/2017 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses ALEXANDRIA A. VEGA  835.00 

17-P0045011 2/14/2017 13 Continuing Education Division Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CN SCHOOL AND OFFICE SOLUTIONS INC  3,429.04 

17-P0045012 2/14/2017 11 Fine & Performing Arts Office Contracted Repair Services WILLIAMS ROBERT  245.00 

17-P0045013 2/14/2017 12 MESA Other Participant Travel Exp MICHELANGELO LEASING INC  740.25 

17-P0045014 2/14/2017 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services WEATHERITE CORP  1,740.00 

17-P0045015 2/14/2017 11 Warehouse Non-Instructional Supplies METALCRAFT INC  860.45 

17-P0045016 2/14/2017 12 Academic Affairs Office Instructional Supplies SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  392.19 

17-P0045017 2/14/2017 12 Academic Affairs Office Contracted Repair Services CEPA  2,098.54 

17-P0045019 2/14/2017 11 Maintenance & Operations Contracted Services MOORE FLOORING INC  3,843.00 

17-P0045020 2/14/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Environmental COUNTY OF ORANGE  5,000.00 

17-P0045021 2/14/2017 11 Admin Services Office Public Agencies' Assess & Fees STATE OF CALIF  4,050.00 

17-P0045022 2/14/2017 11 Administrative Services Office Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 TROY GROUP INC  3,117.58 

17-P0045023 2/14/2017 11 Safety & Security Office Non-Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  574.54 

17-P0045024 2/14/2017 12 Foster Youth Food and Food Service Supplies OREA DAVID OMAR  182.00 

17-P0045025 2/14/2017 12 Student Development Conference Expenses CSU SACRAMENTO  150.00 

17-P0045026 2/14/2017 12 Student Development Other Participant Travel Exp CSU SACRAMENTO  1,500.00 

17-P0045027 2/14/2017 12 Student Development Conference Expenses CSU SACRAMENTO  150.00 

17-P0045028 2/14/2017 12 Career Education Office Conference Expenses HYATT CORPORATION LLC  472.40 

17-P0045029 2/14/2017 12 Distance Education Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib CHERYLEE S. KUSHIDA  87.00 

17-P0045030 2/14/2017 13 Administrative Services Office Advertising OUTFRONT MEDIA INC  26,355.60 

17-P0045031 2/14/2017 12 Biology Instructional Supplies VWR FUNDING INC  668.93 

17-P0045032 2/14/2017 12 DSPS Office Food and Food Service Supplies VERONICA I. OFORLEA  297.21 

17-P0045033 2/14/2017 12 Center for Teacher Education Transportation - Student MICHELANGELO LEASING INC  3,000.00 

17-P0045034 2/14/2017 11 Digital Media Center Non-Instructional Supplies ADVANTAGE WEST INVESTMENT ENTERPRISES INC  245.29 

17-P0045035 2/14/2017 12 Chemistry Instructional Supplies FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC  537.27 

17-P0045036 2/14/2017 13 Occupational Therapy Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 ABC SCHOOL EQUIPMENT INC  2,577.69 

17-P0045037 2/14/2017 12 Exercise Science Instructional Supplies VARSITY BRANDS HOLDING CO INC  519.04 

17-P0045038 2/14/2017 11 Mailroom Non-Instructional Supplies POWERTRON  517.20 

17-P0045039 2/14/2017 12 Student Services Office Non-Instructional Supplies CARD INTEGRATORS INC  38,763.07 
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17-P0045040 2/14/2017 12 Health & Wellness Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  210.77 

17-P0045041 2/15/2017 33 CDC Administration District In-Service Activities HIGH SCOPE EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH FOUNDATION  3,730.00 

17-P0045042 2/15/2017 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORP  2,500.00 

17-P0045043 2/15/2017 11 Admin Services Office Public Agencies' Assess & Fees CITY OF ORANGE  100.00 

17-P0045044 2/15/2017 11 Maintenance Contracted Services BOYD & ASSOCIATES  525.00 

17-P0045046 2/15/2017 12 Orientation/Coord/Training Non-Instructional Supplies SAMY'S CAMERA  226.28 

17-P0045047 2/15/2017 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services DAY LITE MAINTENANCE CO INC  10,000.00 

17-P0045048 2/15/2017 12 Student Equity Food and Food Service Supplies ORANGE TREE DELI & CATERING  1,124.91 

17-P0045049 2/15/2017 33 CDC Administration Other Licenses & Fees NAEYC  800.00 

17-P0045050 2/15/2017 13 Santiago Canyon College Contracted Services TAM GLOBAL LLC  192.78 

17-P0045051 2/15/2017 11 Facility Planning Office Reproduction/Printing Expenses AMERICAN REPROGRAPHICS CO LLC  935.30 

17-P0045052 2/15/2017 33 CDC Administration Other Licenses & Fees NAEYC  925.00 

17-P0045053 2/15/2017 12 Counseling Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  1,000.00 

17-P0045054 2/15/2017 12 Counseling Food and Food Service Supplies JAY'S CATERING  277.51 

17-P0045056 2/15/2017 12 Counseling Other Exp Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  300.00 

17-P0045057 2/15/2017 33 CDC Administration Other Licenses & Fees NAEYC  150.00 

17-P0045058 2/15/2017 12 Student Equity Food and Food Service Supplies ORANGE TREE DELI & CATERING  574.31 

17-P0045059 2/15/2017 12 MESA Transportation - Student MICHELANGELO LEASING INC  517.13 

17-P0045060 2/15/2017 12 Veterans Resource Center Inst Dues & Memberships NAVUB  150.00 

17-P0045061 2/15/2017 12 MESA Transportation - Student MICHELANGELO LEASING INC  472.50 

17-P0045062 2/15/2017 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Software License and Fees DON BOOKSTORE*  16,686.00 

17-P0045062 2/15/2017 13 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib DON BOOKSTORE*  5,740.60 

 22,426.60PO Amt Total for *17-P0045062 : 

17-P0045063 2/15/2017 12 Small Business Dev Ctr Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  24.33 

17-P0045064 2/15/2017 13 Humanities & Social Sci Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  1,027.83 

17-P0045065 2/15/2017 13 Administrative Services Office Advertising VIET BAO DAILY NEWS INC  2,100.00 

17-P0045066 2/15/2017 12 Library Services Library Books GREENHAVEN PUBLISHING LLC  42.16 

17-P0045067 2/15/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Relocation/Moving SOUTHWEST TOYOTA LIFT  200.00 

17-P0045068 2/16/2017 11 Maintenance & Operations Contracted Repair Services HIGH RISE GLASS & DOORS INC  17,603.00 

17-P0045069 2/16/2017 12 Academic Affairs Office Contracted Repair Services VERNIER SOFTWARE & TECHNOLOGY LLC  4,787.00 

17-P0045070 2/16/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Contracted Services COAST ELECTRIC  918.76 

17-P0045071 2/16/2017 12 Manufacturing Technology Instructional Supplies R.L. STEPHENS TOOL & EQUIPMENT CO  489.40 

17-P0045072 2/16/2017 12 Photography Instructional Supplies SAMY'S CAMERA  500.00 

17-P0045073 2/16/2017 13 Humanities & Social Sci Office Non-Instructional Supplies IMMEDIATE FEEDBACK ASSESSMENT TECHNIQUES  198.18 

17-P0045074 2/16/2017 12 Corporate Training Institute Contracted Services EDUCATIONAL TESTING SVC  7,075.00 
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17-P0045075 2/16/2017 13 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 APPERSON  984.04 

17-P0045076 2/16/2017 13 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  2,998.80 

17-P0045077 2/16/2017 12 LA/OC Regional Consortia Equip-Mod Furn>$1,000 < $5,000 ALLSTEEL INC  2,012.12 

17-P0045078 2/16/2017 11 International Student Program Software License and Fees NAFSA  295.00 

17-P0045079 2/16/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Food and Food Service Supplies ORANGE TREE DELI & CATERING  518.49 

17-P0045080 2/16/2017 12 Student Equity Transportation - Student MICHELANGELO LEASING INC  630.00 

17-P0045081 2/16/2017 11 International Student Program Courier/Delivery Services FEDEX  504.87 

17-P0045082 2/16/2017 12 Foster Youth Food and Food Service Supplies OREA DAVID OMAR  35.00 

17-P0045083 2/16/2017 13 Continuing Education Division Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 AED SUPERSTORE  3,600.48 

17-P0045084 2/16/2017 11 Maintenance & Operations Contracted Repair Services IRVINE VALLEY AIR CONDITIONING INC  7,000.00 

17-P0045085 2/16/2017 11 Digital Media Center Contracted Repair Services ORANGE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION  449.47 

17-P0045086 2/16/2017 12 Upward Bound Food and Food Service Supplies LAKYSHIA M. PEREZ  1,015.00 

17-P0045087 2/16/2017 11 Digital Media Center Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  256.70 

17-P0045088 2/16/2017 12 Academic Affairs Office Instructional Supplies SCANTRON CORP  69.04 

17-P0045089 2/16/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Non-Instructional Supplies SOS SURVIVAL PRODUCTS*  265.00 

17-P0045089 2/16/2017 13 Continuing Education Division Non-Instructional Supplies SOS SURVIVAL PRODUCTS*  6,979.51 

 7,244.51PO Amt Total for *17-P0045089 : 

17-P0045090 2/16/2017 11 Custodial Non-Instructional Supplies GLASBY MAINTENANCE SUPPLY  1,000.00 

17-P0045091 2/16/2017 12 Student Equity Food and Food Service Supplies ORANGE TREE DELI & CATERING  636.53 

17-P0045092 2/16/2017 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  901.47 

17-P0045093 2/16/2017 13 Districtwide Election COUNTY OF ORANGE  100,484.43 

17-P0045094 2/16/2017 11 Human Resources Office Legal Expenses LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE  23,700.00 

17-P0045095 2/16/2017 12 Center for Teacher Education Other Participant Prog Svc/Exp DON BOOKSTORE  3,998.00 

17-P0045096 2/16/2017 12 DSPS Reproduction/Printing Expenses SCHOOL DATEBOOKS  3,138.74 

17-P0045097 2/16/2017 12 ACT Center Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 VARIDESK LLC  1,066.72 

17-P0045098 2/16/2017 12 Academic Computing Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CN SCHOOL AND OFFICE SOLUTIONS INC  14,192.40 

17-P0045099 2/16/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Relocation/Moving CP BOURG INC  3,500.00 

17-P0045100 2/16/2017 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies FORESTRY SUPPLIERS INC  297.57 

17-P0045101 2/16/2017 12 Library Services Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  5,000.00 

17-P0045102 2/16/2017 11 Library Services Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  1,000.00 

17-P0045103 2/21/2017 12 Diesel Instructional Supplies UNITED RENTALS  85.00 

17-P0045104 2/21/2017 11 American Sign Language Contracted Services GLOBAL WORKS INC  9,208.00 

17-P0045105 2/21/2017 12 Media Systems Instructional Supplies MAR VAC ELECTRONICS  2,000.00 

17-P0045106 2/21/2017 12 LA/OC Regional Consortia Conference Expenses CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEG  50.00 

17-P0045107 2/21/2017 12 LA/OC Regional Consortia Conference Expenses CCCAOE CALIF COM COLL ASSOC  495.00 
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17-P0045108 2/21/2017 12 LA/OC Regional Consortia Conference Expenses CCCAOE CALIF COM COLL ASSOC  495.00 

17-P0045109 2/21/2017 12 Counseling Conference Expenses CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES CALWORKS ASSOC  550.00 

17-P0045110 2/21/2017 41 Admin Services Office Contracted Repair Services NEWBUILD CONSTRUCTION AND RESTORATION INC  10,407.50 

17-P0045111 2/21/2017 12 Inmate Education Program Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib LESLIE K. KAY  71.46 

17-P0045112 2/21/2017 11 Chancellor's Office Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  535.00 

17-P0045113 2/21/2017 11 Chancellor's Office Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  1,669.20 

17-P0045114 2/21/2017 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies SKULLS UNLIMITED INTERNATIONAL INC  3,383.36 

17-P0045115 2/21/2017 12 Automotive Technology/Engine Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 MATCO TOOLS  5,241.04 

17-P0045116 2/21/2017 12 Pathways to Teaching Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib DON BOOKSTORE  518.40 

17-P0045117 2/21/2017 11 District Wide Technology Building Improvements D4 SOLUTIONS INC.  557.36 

17-P0045118 2/21/2017 11 District Wide Technology Building Improvements D4 SOLUTIONS INC.  4,396.11 

17-P0045119 2/21/2017 12 Counseling Food and Food Service Supplies HAVE KITCHEN WILL TRAVEL, INC.  598.61 

17-P0045120 2/22/2017 12 Orientation/Coord/Training Conference Expenses CCC EOPS REGION VIII  1,000.00 

17-P0045121 2/22/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Site Improv - Contractor Svcs ARAMEXX GROUP INC  248,532.00 

17-P0045122 2/22/2017 12 EOPS Conference Expenses CCC EOPS REGION VIII  175.00 

17-P0045123 2/22/2017 11 Maintenance & Operations Contracted Repair Services KYA SERVICES LLC  1,555.74 

17-P0045124 2/22/2017 33 EHS Administration Conference Expenses PARENTS AS TEACHERS NAT'L CENTER  1,680.00 

17-P0045125 2/22/2017 11 Board of Trustees Conference Expenses OCSBA ORANGE CO SCHOOL BOARD ASSOC  70.00 

17-P0045126 2/22/2017 12 Counseling Software License and Fees CPP INC  195.00 

17-P0045127 2/22/2017 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Instructional Supplies PURELAND SUPPLY LLC  890.02 

17-P0045128 2/22/2017 12 Academic Affairs Office Instructional Supplies DUNN EDWARDS CORP  3,000.00 

17-P0045129 2/22/2017 11 Custodial Non-Instructional Supplies ADVANTAGE WEST INVESTMENT ENTERPRISES INC  5,000.00 

17-P0045130 2/22/2017 41 Admin Services Office Contracted Repair Services NEWBUILD CONSTRUCTION AND RESTORATION INC  1,955.00 

17-P0045131 2/22/2017 13 Humanities & Social Sci Office Non-Instructional Supplies IRONBOUND FILMS INC  323.25 

17-P0045132 2/22/2017 12 Student Development Inst Dues & Memberships THE NATL HEP/CAMP ASSOCIATION  1,500.00 

17-P0045133 2/22/2017 12 Academic Affairs Office Conference Expenses WESTED  6,750.00 

17-P0045134 2/22/2017 11 Custodial Non-Instructional Supplies AMERICAN CHEMICAL & SANITARY  4,000.00 

17-P0045135 2/22/2017 11 Maintenance Non-Instructional Supplies GREEN'S SECURITY CTR INC  500.00 

17-P0045136 2/22/2017 12 Talent Search Food and Food Service Supplies SMART & FINAL  400.00 

17-P0045137 2/22/2017 12 Center for Teacher Education Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  2,000.00 

17-P0045138 2/22/2017 12 EOPS Food and Food Service Supplies SUPER ANTOJITO'S EXPRESS MEXICAN FOOD  275.00 

17-P0045139 2/22/2017 13 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Non-Instructional Supplies VITALITY MEDICAL INC  430.00 

17-P0045140 2/22/2017 11 Admin Services Office Non-Instructional Supplies NOVA SOLUTIONS INC  155.08 

17-P0045141 2/22/2017 11 Maintenance & Operations Non-Instructional Supplies CN SCHOOL AND OFFICE SOLUTIONS INC  202.03 

17-P0045142 2/22/2017 11 Facility Planning Office Advertising TAM GLOBAL LLC  55.00 

17-P0045143 2/22/2017 11 Facility Planning Office Advertising CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPERS PARTNERSHIP  776.00 

17-P0045144 2/22/2017 11 Facility Planning Office Advertising VIET BAO DAILY NEWS INC  700.00 
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17-P0045145 2/22/2017 11 Facility Planning Office Advertising EL AVISO MAGAZINE  442.00 

17-P0045146 2/22/2017 12 Exercise Science Instructional Supplies LOCOCO SPORTS INC  5,284.61 

17-P0045147 2/22/2017 12 EOPS Supplies Paid for Students EAGLE GRAPHICS INC  1,000.91 

17-P0045148 2/22/2017 12 Upward Bound Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  1,500.00 

17-P0045149 2/23/2017 11 Maintenance Contracted Services SO CAL LAND MAINTENANCE INC  9,100.00 

17-P0045150 2/23/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Contractor Svcs PROTECTION 1 FENCE & IRON CORP  901.63 

17-P0045151 2/23/2017 12 Student Services Office Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  922.19 

17-P0045152 2/23/2017 11 District Wide Technology Equip-All Other > $5,000 NTH GENERATION COMPUTING INC  21,105.64 

17-P0045153 2/23/2017 11 District Wide Technology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 MONOPRICE INC  729.60 

17-P0045154 2/23/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Relocation/Moving AMERICAN RELOCATION & LOGISTICS INC  6,427.00 

17-P0045155 2/23/2017 12 MESA Conference Expenses COMMUNITY COLLEGE ASSOC OF MESA DIRECTORS  1,162.00 

17-P0045156 2/23/2017 12 MESA Conference Expenses CATHERINE M. SHAFFER  2,763.07 

17-P0045157 2/23/2017 12 MESA Other Participant Travel Exp CATHERINE M. SHAFFER  700.00 

17-P0045158 2/23/2017 11 Fire Academy Contracted Services FUNCTIONALFIT TECH CORP  3,894.00 

17-P0045159 2/23/2017 12 Digital Media Center Transportation - Student PLACENTIA YORBA LINDA  410.00 

17-P0045160 2/23/2017 11 Fire Academy Instructional Agrmt - Salary CITY OF RIVERSIDE  10.90 

17-P0045161 2/23/2017 11 Human Resources Office Fingerprinting STATE OF CALIFORNIA  9,970.00 

17-P0045162 2/24/2017 12 Student Services Office Conference Expenses CCHH BURLINGAME LLC  1,349.28 

17-P0045163 2/24/2017 12 Student Services Office Contracted Services SEAN COOLIDGE  2,925.00 

17-P0045164 2/24/2017 12 Student Services Office Conference Expenses RP GROUP  1,350.00 

17-P0045165 2/24/2017 11 Admin Services Office Contracted Repair Services SCANTRON CORP  1,000.00 

17-P0045166 2/24/2017 11 Safety & Security Office Conference Expenses GOLDEN WEST COLLEGE  348.00 

17-P0045167 2/24/2017 11 Fire Academy Repair & Replacement Parts CALIF STAGE & LIGHTING  57.92 

17-P0045168 2/24/2017 33 CDC Santa Ana College Instructional Supplies LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS  1,565.76 

17-P0045169 2/24/2017 33 CDC Centennial Education Ctr Instructional Supplies LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS  5,653.27 

17-P0045170 2/24/2017 33 EHS Administration Food and Food Service Supplies JAY'S CATERING  180.03 

17-P0045171 2/24/2017 12 Small Business Dev Ctr Office Internet Services T-MOBILE USA INC  769.34 

17-P0045172 2/24/2017 11 District Wide Technology Non-Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  10.48 

17-P0045173 2/24/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Contractor Svcs A GOOD SIGN & GRAPHICS CO  9,475.00 

17-P0045174 2/24/2017 11 Board of Trustees Conference Expenses ACCT ASSOC OF COMMUNITY  810.00 

17-P0045175 2/24/2017 11 Educational Services Office Inst Dues & Memberships RP GROUP  350.00 

17-P0045176 2/24/2017 12 Pathways to Teaching Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib DON BOOKSTORE  3,431.83 

17-P0045177 2/24/2017 12 LA/OC Regional Consortia Food and Food Service Supplies SMART & FINAL  104.00 

17-P0045178 2/24/2017 12 DSPS Office Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC  376.05 

17-P0045179 2/24/2017 11 Facility Planning Office Advertising ABEL TORRES  400.00 

17-P0045180 2/24/2017 11 Fire Technology Instructional Supplies KUTTING EDGE DESIGN LLC  500.00 

17-P0045181 2/24/2017 12 EOPS Non-Instructional Supplies EAGLE GRAPHICS INC  1,288.35 
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17-P0045182 2/24/2017 42 Facility Planning Office Site Impr-Blueprint/Reprod/Adv AMERICAN REPROGRAPHICS CO LLC  106.94 

17-P0045183 2/24/2017 11 Fire Technology Instructional Supplies MCKESSON GENERAL MEDICAL CORP  5,797.16 

17-P0045184 2/24/2017 12 Art Instructional Supplies LIGHT BULBS ETC  150.00 

17-P0045185 2/24/2017 12 Art Instructional Supplies KELLY PAPER  150.00 

17-P0045186 2/24/2017 12 Fine & Performing Arts Office Instructional Supplies ART SUPPLY WAREHOUSE  154.00 

17-P0045187 2/24/2017 12 Graphics Instructional Supplies AUSTIN ORANGE COUNTY HARDWOODS INC  2,000.00 

17-P0045188 2/24/2017 12 Art Instructional Supplies KUTTING EDGE DESIGN LLC  250.00 

17-P0045189 2/24/2017 12 Music Instructional Supplies JW PEPPER & SON INC.  19.92 

17-P0045190 2/24/2017 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies VERITIV OPERATING COMPANY  1,491.80 

17-P0045191 2/27/2017 12 Special Services Office Conference Expenses CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES CALWORKS ASSOC  1,650.00 

17-P0045192 2/27/2017 12 Special Services Office Conference Expenses BOARD OF GOVERNORS  110.00 

17-P0045193 2/27/2017 13 Kinesiology - Intercoll Athlet Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  803.03 

17-P0045194 2/27/2017 33 CDC Administration Non-Instructional Supplies DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY  2,354.97 

17-P0045195 2/27/2017 12 LA/OC Regional Consortia Contracted Services GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  1,683.01 

17-P0045196 2/27/2017 12 Media Systems Instructional Supplies GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  4,000.00 

17-P0045197 2/27/2017 12 Special Services Office Conference Expenses BOARD OF GOVERNORS  110.00 

17-P0045198 2/27/2017 11 District Wide Technology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 WELLS FARGO BANK  907.58 

17-P0045199 2/27/2017 12 Family & Consumer Studies Instructional Supplies WELLS FARGO BANK  320.55 

17-P0045200 2/27/2017 12 Special Services Office Conference Expenses CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES CALWORKS ASSOC  550.00 

17-P0045201 2/27/2017 11 Admin Services Office Conference Expenses CCLC COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE  340.00 

17-P0045202 2/27/2017 11 President's Office Conference Expenses CCLC COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE  500.00 

17-P0045203 2/27/2017 11 Warehouse Non-Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  99.50 

17-P0045204 2/27/2017 11 Public Affairs/Gov Rel Office Conference Expenses JUDITH A. IANNACCONE  1,740.00 

17-P0045205 2/27/2017 11 Public Affairs/Gov Rel Office Conference Expenses JUDITH A. IANNACCONE  420.00 

17-P0045206 2/27/2017 12 EOPS Conference Expenses BOARD OF GOVERNORS  110.00 

17-P0045207 2/27/2017 41 Facility Planning Office Site Improv - Contractor Svcs AMTEK CONSTRUCTION  9,985.10 

17-P0045208 2/27/2017 13 Counseling Office Inst Dues & Memberships RP GROUP  350.00 

17-P0045209 2/27/2017 12 Student Equity Food and Food Service Supplies CORNER BAKERY/CBC RESTAURANT  292.05 

17-P0045210 2/27/2017 12 Human Svcs & Technology Office Instructional Supplies VIRGINIA M. WITMER  215.48 

17-P0045211 2/27/2017 11 International Student Program Non-Instructional Supplies IMAGE PRINTING SOLUTIONS  6,735.89 

17-P0045212 2/27/2017 12 Academic Affairs Office Equip-w/Contr Svc > $5,000 STAGERIGHT CORP  26,983.24 

17-P0045213 2/27/2017 12 Center for Teacher Education Non-Instructional Supplies DON BOOKSTORE  1,624.16 

17-P0045214 2/27/2017 12 Learning Disabled Instructional Supplies CN SCHOOL AND OFFICE SOLUTIONS INC  10,348.31 

17-P0045215 2/27/2017 11 Fire Academy Lease Agreement - Facility NORTH NET FIRE TRAINING CTR  560.00 

17-P0045216 2/28/2017 11 Maintenance Repair & Replacement Parts HOME DEPOT  2,000.00 

17-P0045217 2/28/2017 11 Maintenance Repair & Replacement Parts CALIFORNIA MARKETING & SALES  2,000.00 

17-P0045218 2/28/2017 11 Grounds Non-Instructional Supplies ALAN'S LAWNMOWER & GARDEN CTR  1,000.00 
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17-P0045219 2/28/2017 11 Grounds Non-Instructional Supplies ANGELUS QUARRIES BLDG  1,900.00 

17-P0045220 2/28/2017 11 Maintenance Repair & Replacement Parts BURKE/WACO  2,058.49 

17-P0045221 2/28/2017 11 International Student Program Courier/Delivery Services FEDEX  135.96 

17-P0045222 2/28/2017 12 Media Systems Instructional Supplies GRIFFIN ACE HARDWARE  2,000.00 

17-P0045223 2/28/2017 12 Media Systems Instructional Supplies TROXELL COMM INC  3,000.00 

17-P0045224 2/28/2017 11 District Wide Technology Non-Instructional Supplies APPLE COMPUTER INC  180.69 

17-P0045225 2/28/2017 11 Maintenance Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 HOME DEPOT  591.55 

17-P0045226 2/28/2017 13 Administrative Services Office Contracted Services TAM GLOBAL LLC  189.54 

17-P0045227 2/28/2017 12 Student Equity Conference Expenses CCHH BURLINGAME LLC  528.16 

17-P0045228 2/28/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Rental - Facility (Short-term) SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST  10,863.00 

17-P0045229 2/28/2017 12 Student Equity Conference Expenses CCLC COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE  600.00 

17-P0045230 2/28/2017 12 Student Equity Conference Expenses RP GROUP  450.00 

17-P0045231 2/28/2017 12 Upward Bound Transportation - Student GOLD COAST TOURS  937.34 

17-P0045232 2/28/2017 13 Counseling Office Inst Dues & Memberships CCCCSSAA CALIF COMMUNITY COLL  300.00 

17-P0045233 2/28/2017 12 Kinesiology - Physical Educ Instructional Supplies VARSITY BRANDS HOLDING CO INC*  491.34 

17-P0045233 2/28/2017 13 Kinesiology - Admin Office Non-Instructional Supplies VARSITY BRANDS HOLDING CO INC*  729.87 

 1,221.21PO Amt Total for *17-P0045233 : 

17-P0045234 2/28/2017 12 EOPS Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  304.88 

17-P0045235 2/28/2017 11 Board of Trustees Conference Expenses CCLC COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE  695.00 

17-P0045236 2/28/2017 11 Board of Trustees Conference Expenses PHILLIP E. YARBROUGH  850.00 

17-P0045237 2/28/2017 12 Small Business Dev Ctr Office Contracted Services GROOMS MARK EDWARD  106.05 

17-P0045238 2/28/2017 62 Risk Management Equip-Mod Furn>$1,000 < $5,000 CN SCHOOL AND OFFICE SOLUTIONS INC  2,457.14 

17-P0045239 2/28/2017 11 Mailroom Contracted Repair Services UNITED AUTOMOTIVE SVC INC  108.00 

17-P0045240 2/28/2017 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies XEROX CORP  2,068.80 

17-P0045241 2/28/2017 33 EHS Administration Non-Instructional Supplies DELL COMPUTER  407.22 

17-P0045242 2/28/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Contracted Services PAUL GALLAGHER  5,015.00 

17-P0045243 2/28/2017 11 Apprenticeship Advertising APOGEE PUBLICATIONS INC  1,400.00 

17-P0045244 2/28/2017 11 Apprenticeship Advertising ORANGE COUNTY BUSINESS JOURNAL  2,995.00 

17-P0045245 2/28/2017 12 Manufacturing Technology Instructional Supplies LYNDEX-NIKKEN INC  509.88 

17-P0045246 3/1/2017 1 12 Resource Development Contracted Services BAYHA GROUP  6,500.00 

17-P0045247 3/1/2017 1 13 Maintenance Contracted Services KAISER ROBERT  14,500.00 

17-P0045248 3/1/2017 1 11 Continuing Education Division Non-Instructional Supplies ADVANTAGE WEST INVESTMENT ENTERPRISES INC  8,500.00 

17-P0045249 3/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services COMMERCIAL DOOR OF ORANGE COUNTY INC  3,000.00 

17-P0045250 3/1/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Conference Expenses LYNN A. STEWART  438.60 

17-P0045251 3/1/2017 1 12 Student Equity Books Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  5,000.00 
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17-P0045252 3/1/2017 1 33 EHS Santa Ana College Instructional Supplies SMART & FINAL  200.00 

17-P0045253 3/1/2017 1 33 EHS Santa Ana College Non-Instructional Supplies SMART & FINAL  200.00 

17-P0045254 3/1/2017 1 33 CDC Santa Ana College - East Non-Instructional Supplies SMART & FINAL  200.00 

17-P0045255 3/1/2017 1 12 Fine & Performing Arts Office Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  9,000.00 

17-P0045256 3/1/2017 1 11 Transportation Contracted Repair Services METROPRO TOWING INC  200.00 

17-P0045257 3/1/2017 1 11 Transportation Repair & Replacement Parts YALE CHASE  1,000.00 

17-P0045258 3/1/2017 1 12 Student Equity Conference Expenses CCLC COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE  600.00 

17-P0045259 3/1/2017 1 11 Educational Services Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  191.82 

17-P0045260 3/1/2017 1 12 Student Equity Food and Food Service Supplies ETHIO CATERING  1,680.90 

17-P0045261 3/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Services AMERICAN CITY PEST CONTROL INC  1,000.00 

17-P0045262 3/1/2017 1 12 Student Equity Food and Food Service Supplies JOSEPH A. ALONZO  176.83 

17-P0045263 3/1/2017 1 12 Orientation/Coord/Training Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  1,500.00 

17-P0045264 3/1/2017 1 11 Maintenance Repair & Replacement Parts GORLITZ SEWER & DRAIN INC  2,000.00 

17-P0045265 3/1/2017 1 12 Continuing Education Division Maint Contract - Office Equip SCANTRON CORP  901.00 

17-P0045266 3/1/2017 1 11 Facility Planning Office Non-Instructional Supplies XEROX CORP  138.22 

17-P0045267 3/1/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Food and Food Service Supplies AMY S. STYFFE  133.55 

17-P0045268 3/1/2017 1 12 Student Development Software License and Fees HEIBERG CONSULTING INC  499.00 

17-P0045269 3/1/2017 1 12 Kinesiology - Intercoll Athlet Instructional Supplies LAURIE SALLINGER  174.89 

17-P0045270 3/1/2017 1 12 Library Services Library Books AMAZON COM  6,000.00 

17-P0045271 3/1/2017 1 11 Bus, Math & Sciences Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  20.45 

17-P0045272 3/1/2017 1 12 Upward Bound Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  2,140.68 

17-P0045273 3/1/2017 1 12 Distance Education Software License and Fees TECH SMITH CORP  2,167.52 

17-P0045274 3/1/2017 1 13 Counseling Office Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  927.72 

17-P0045275 3/1/2017 1 11 Kinesiology - Admin Office Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  1,063.53 

17-P0045276 3/1/2017 1 11 Fire Technology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CDW GOVERNMENT INC.  265.88 

17-P0045277 3/2/2017 1 11 Grounds Maint/Oper Service Agreements HEID JARED STEPHEN  2,300.00 

17-P0045278 3/2/2017 1 11 Maintenance Maint/Oper Service Agreements VORTEX INDUSTRIES  653.00 

17-P0045279 3/2/2017 1 33 CDC Administration Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 COMMUNITY PLAYTHINGS  1,293.00 

17-P0045280 3/2/2017 1 13 Maintenance Contracted Services ALLEYCAT DEVELOPMENT INC  11,880.00 

17-P0045281 3/2/2017 1 12 Health & Wellness Awards & Incentives APPLE COMPUTER INC  591.44 

17-P0045282 3/2/2017 1 11 Continuing Education Division Non-Instructional Supplies DON BOOKSTORE  75.00 

17-P0045283 3/2/2017 1 11 Purchasing Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  255.76 

17-P0045284 3/2/2017 1 13 Counseling Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CN SCHOOL AND OFFICE SOLUTIONS INC  29,587.72 

17-P0045285 3/2/2017 1 12 Distance Education Food and Food Service Supplies NANCY C. PUN  240.59 

17-P0045286 3/2/2017 1 13 Accreditation Conference Expenses BONITA N. JAROS  610.00 

17-P0045288 3/2/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Conference Expenses UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIF-  599.00 

17-P0045289 3/2/2017 1 12 Biology Other Operating Exp & Services UNITED PARCEL SVC  95.00 
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17-P0045290 3/2/2017 1 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services AAA ELECTRIC MOTOR SALES  900.00 

17-P0045291 3/2/2017 1 12 Small Business Dev Ctr Office Contracted Services CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  1,000.00 

17-P0045292 3/2/2017 1 12 Fire Technology Instructional Supplies STANDARD FUSEE COPORATION  595.75 

17-P0045293 3/2/2017 1 12 Student Activities Contracted Services HOT PEPPERS PRODUCTIONS  500.00 

17-P0045294 3/3/2017 1 12 Resource Development Contracted Services MISSIONQUEST, INC  14,950.00 

17-P0045295 3/3/2017 1 13 CJ/Academies Building Improvements KYA SERVICES LLC  50,991.13 

17-P0045296 3/3/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses CASFAA  75.00 

17-P0045297 3/3/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses CASFAA  150.00 

17-P0045298 3/3/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses CASFAA  75.00 

17-P0045299 3/3/2017 1 12 Continuing Education Division Contracted Services PAINTING & DECOR INC  1,950.00 

17-P0045300 3/3/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses CASFAA  75.00 

17-P0045301 3/3/2017 1 12 Resource Development Bldg Impr - Contractor Svcs D4 SOLUTIONS INC.  733.51 

17-P0045302 3/3/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses CASFAA  150.00 

17-P0045303 3/3/2017 1 12 Financial Aid Office Conference Expenses CASFAA  75.00 

17-P0045304 3/3/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Food and Food Service Supplies SMART & FINAL  500.00 

17-P0045305 3/3/2017 1 12 Chemistry Instructional Supplies FISHER SCIENTIFIC  1,000.00 

17-P0045306 3/3/2017 1 12 Library Services Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  9,000.00 

17-P0045307 3/3/2017 1 11 Grounds Rental-Equipment (Short-term) UNITED RENTALS  1,000.00 

17-P0045308 3/3/2017 1 11 Board of Trustees Non-Instructional Supplies BADGE EXPRESS  13.62 

17-P0045309 3/3/2017 1 11 Transportation Contracted Repair Services TENNANT SALES & SVC CO  1,000.00 

17-P0045310 3/3/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  500.00 

17-P0045311 3/3/2017 1 12 Library Services Library Books GREENHAVEN PUBLISHING LLC  42.16 

17-P0045312 3/3/2017 1 12 Library Services Library Books EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SVCS  693.88 

17-P0045313 3/3/2017 1 12 Geology Instructional Supplies FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC  849.63 

17-P0045314 3/3/2017 1 11 District Wide Technology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 CDI COMPUTERS CORP  21,810.80 

17-P0045315 3/3/2017 1 11 Custodial Non-Instructional Supplies ADVANTAGE WEST INVESTMENT ENTERPRISES INC  18,000.00 

17-P0045316 3/3/2017 1 12 Distance Education Software License and Fees RESPONDUS INC  3,805.00 

17-P0045317 3/6/2017 1 11 Risk Management Hazardous Materials Removal AMERICAN OIL CO  1,875.00 

17-P0045318 3/6/2017 1 11 Transportation Gasoline UNITED RENTALS  300.00 

17-P0045319 3/6/2017 1 11 International Student Program Contracted Services DREX LLC  750.00 

17-P0045320 3/6/2017 1 11 Transportation Contracted Repair Services TURF STAR INC  1,000.00 

17-P0045321 3/6/2017 1 11 Transportation Contracted Repair Services PETE'S ROAD SVC  700.00 

17-P0045322 3/6/2017 1 11 Maintenance Maint/Oper Service Agreements GENERAL AIR COMPRESSORS  1,233.68 

17-P0045323 3/6/2017 1 13 Administrative Services Office Bldg Impr - Contractor Svcs CROWN STEEL, INC  7,801.60 

17-P0045324 3/6/2017 1 11 Maintenance Non-Instructional Supplies WATERLINE TECHNOLOGIES  6,000.00 

17-P0045325 3/6/2017 1 11 Maintenance Non-Instructional Supplies REGENCY LIGHTING  5,000.00 

17-P0045326 3/6/2017 1 11 Maintenance Non-Instructional Supplies GRAINGER  3,000.00 
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17-P0045327 3/6/2017 1 11 Admin Services Office Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  271.87 

17-P0045328 3/6/2017 1 11 Maintenance Non-Instructional Supplies CLARK SECURITY PRODUCTS INC  10,000.00 

17-P0045329 3/6/2017 1 11 Grounds Non-Instructional Supplies VILLAGE NURSERIES  2,000.00 

17-P0045330 3/6/2017 1 33 CDC Santa Ana College Instructional Supplies LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS  2,859.07 

17-P0045331 3/6/2017 1 33 CDC Santiago Canyon College Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  753.16 

17-P0045332 3/6/2017 1 33 CDC Santiago Canyon College Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  1,062.61 

17-P0045333 3/6/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies BIOMIGA INC  106.98 

17-P0045334 3/6/2017 1 12 Student Equity Food and Food Service Supplies CORNER BAKERY/CBC RESTAURANT  153.93 

17-P0045335 3/6/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - Contractor Svcs PYRO-COMM SYSTEMS INC  870.00 

17-P0045336 3/6/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies SIGMA ALDRICH INC  259.04 

17-P0045337 3/6/2017 1 12 Library Services Instructional Supplies DEMCO INC  967.39 

17-P0045338 3/6/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies BIO RAD LABORATORIES  317.39 

17-P0045339 3/6/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies MICROTECH SCIENTIFIC  1,655.91 

17-P0045340 3/6/2017 1 12 Geology Instructional Supplies VWR FUNDING INC  374.58 

17-P0045341 3/6/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies FISHER SCIENTIFIC  492.94 

17-P0045342 3/6/2017 1 13 Administrative Services Office Reproduction/Printing Expenses TREND OFFSET PRINTING  6,827.95 

17-P0045343 3/6/2017 1 12 Health & Wellness Center Other Licenses & Fees CALIF DHS/LABORATORY FIELD SERVICES  200.00 

17-P0045345 3/6/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies VWR FUNDING INC  4,393.81 

17-P0045346 3/6/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Food and Food Service Supplies CORNER BAKERY/CBC RESTAURANT  416.90 

17-P0045348 3/6/2017 1 12 EOPS Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  624.93 

17-P0045349 3/6/2017 1 11 Manufacturing Technology Contracted Repair Services MACHINING TIME SAVERS, INC.  975.00 

17-P0045350 3/6/2017 1 12 Ctr for Intl Trade Dev Office Food and Food Service Supplies CORNER BAKERY/CBC RESTAURANT  479.06 

17-P0045351 3/6/2017 1 11 Maintenance & Operations Bldg Impr - DSA Project Insp KNOWLAND CONSTRUCTION SVCS  3,264.00 

17-P0045352 3/6/2017 1 12 Special Services Office Supplies Paid for Students SVM LP  3,178.00 

17-P0045353 3/6/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Bldg Impr - AE Fee HAMMEL GREEN & ABRAHAMSON INC  50,000.00 

17-P0045354 3/6/2017 1 13 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Non-Instructional Supplies FISHER SCIENTIFIC  983.73 

17-P0045355 3/6/2017 1 13 Biology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 ZORO TOOLS INC  714.38 

17-P0045356 3/6/2017 1 13 Biology Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 C & R MEDICAL  4,305.69 

17-P0045357 3/6/2017 1 13 Biology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 POCKET NURSE  3,613.46 

17-P0045358 3/6/2017 1 12 Health & Wellness Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib COLLEGE HEALTH SERVICES LLC  6,000.00 

17-P0045359 3/6/2017 1 42 Facility Planning Office Site Impr-Blueprint/Reprod/Adv CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPERS PARTNERSHIP  1,021.50 

17-P0045360 3/6/2017 1 11 Facility Planning Office Reproduction/Printing Expenses IMAGE PRINTING SOLUTIONS  948.72 

17-P0045361 3/6/2017 1 33 CDC Centennial Education Ctr Non-Instructional Supplies SWSH ARIZONA MFG INC  680.92 

17-P0045362 3/6/2017 1 13 Biology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 MICROTECH SCIENTIFIC  522.66 

17-P0045363 3/7/2017 1 12 Academic Affairs Office Instructional Supplies B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC  839.75 

17-P0045364 3/7/2017 1 12 Academic Affairs Office Instructional Supplies DELL COMPUTER  20,212.68 

17-P0045365 3/7/2017 1 11 Human Resources Office Conference Expenses ACCCA  2,099.00 
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17-P0045366 3/7/2017 1 12 LA/OC Regional Consortia Conference Expenses GUSTAVO CHAMORRO  473.90 

17-P0045367 3/7/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies NEW ENGLAND BIOLABS INC  277.98 

17-P0045368 3/7/2017 1 12 Professional Development Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib MARY W. HUEBSCH  246.11 

17-P0045369 3/7/2017 1 41 Facility Planning Office Site Improv - Contractor Svcs BEN'S ASPHALT INC  6,980.22 

17-P0045370 3/7/2017 1 12 Center for Teacher Education Other Participant Travel Exp CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOC  296.00 

17-P0045371 3/7/2017 1 11 District Wide Technology Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  4,388.57 

17-P0045372 3/7/2017 1 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  74,958.68 

17-P0045373 3/7/2017 1 12 Career Education Office Conference Expenses CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEG  350.00 

17-P0045374 3/7/2017 1 11 Human Resources Office Service Pins TERRYBERRY  5,827.41 

17-P0045375 3/7/2017 1 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  2,345.83 

17-P0045376 3/7/2017 1 12 Student Equity Food and Food Service Supplies ORANGE TREE DELI & CATERING  428.31 

17-P0045377 3/7/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies INFORMATION MANAGEMENT DBA: MYBINDING.COM  55.14 

17-P0045378 3/7/2017 1 13 Accreditation Conference Expenses ACCJC ACCREDITING COMMISSION  535.00 

17-P0045379 3/7/2017 1 13 Administrative Services Office Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 VARIDESK LLC  958.98 

17-P0045380 3/7/2017 1 12 Biology Contracted Services GAUNTLET SYSTEMS LLC  14,000.00 

17-P0045381 3/7/2017 1 12 EOPS Other Exp Paid for Students SVM LP  14,800.00 

17-P0045382 3/8/2017 1 12 Student Activities Contracted Services KIRKWOOD KIRK  250.00 

17-P0045383 3/8/2017 1 12 Student Equity Conference Expenses CCLC COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE  1,200.00 

17-P0045384 3/8/2017 1 12 Chemistry Instructional Supplies VWR FUNDING INC  272.88 

17-P0045386 3/8/2017 1 12 Student Activities Contracted Services MYRICK JAMAL J.  250.00 

17-P0045387 3/8/2017 1 13 Maintenance Contracted Services OWENS STEVE  4,000.00 

17-P0045388 3/8/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Instructional Supplies DON BOOKSTORE  161.63 

17-P0045389 3/8/2017 1 12 Fire Technology Instructional Supplies ANVIL CASES INC  1,616.25 

17-P0045390 3/8/2017 1 12 Counseling Reproduction/Printing Expenses DREAMMAKER PUBLISHING INC  587.76 

17-P0045391 3/8/2017 1 13 Human Svcs & Technology Office Contracted Services PAPER DEPOT DOCUMENT  750.00 

17-P0045392 3/8/2017 1 11 Kinesiology - Intercoll Athlet Rental - Other (Short-term) STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPT OF PARKS & RECREATION  230.00 

17-P0045393 3/8/2017 1 12 Modern Languages Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  100.48 

17-P0045394 3/9/2017 1 11 Networking Contracted Repair Services D4 SOLUTIONS INC.  2,888.44 

17-P0045395 3/9/2017 1 12 Pathways to Teaching Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  482.88 

17-P0045396 3/9/2017 1 33 EHS Administration Conference Expenses JULISA I. COVARRUBIAS  390.00 

17-P0045397 3/9/2017 1 33 EHS Administration Conference Expenses LAURA E. MONTALBETTI DE PEREZ  390.00 

17-P0045398 3/9/2017 1 11 Facility Planning Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  256.97 

17-P0045399 3/9/2017 1 12 EOPS Other Exp Paid for Students DON BOOKSTORE  2,100.00 

17-P0045400 3/9/2017 1 12 Music Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 APPLE COMPUTER INC  27,606.23 

17-P0045401 3/9/2017 1 11 CJ/Academies Inst Dues & Memberships ORANGE COUNTY TRAINING  100.00 

17-P0045402 3/9/2017 1 12 Television (TV/Film/Video) Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 APPLE COMPUTER INC  71,776.19 

17-P0045403 3/9/2017 1 12 Continuing Education Division Reproduction/Printing Expenses CAUDILLO MARK  808.13 
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17-P0045404 3/9/2017 1 12 Music Instructional Supplies JW PEPPER & SON INC.  400.00 

17-P0045405 3/9/2017 1 12 Orange Educ Ctr-Instruction Instructional Supplies SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS  1,648.14 

17-P0045406 3/9/2017 1 12 Sci, Math, Health Sci Office Instructional Supplies FISHER SCIENTIFIC  9,066.05 

17-P0045407 3/9/2017 1 12 SAC Continuing Ed-Instruction Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  33,434.05 

17-P0045408 3/9/2017 1 13 Counseling Office Non-Instructional Supplies B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC  5,172.00 

17-P0045409 3/9/2017 1 12 Small Business Dev Ctr Office Equip-Fed Prgm >$1,000< $5,000 B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC  1,054.89 

17-P0045410 3/9/2017 1 11 Board of Trustees Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  739.25 

17-P0045411 3/9/2017 1 11 Facility Planning Office Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 DELL COMPUTER  3,309.84 

17-P0045412 3/9/2017 1 12 Student Equity Non-Instructional Supplies DON BOOKSTORE  62.21 

17-P0045413 3/9/2017 1 12 Biology Transportation - Student CERTIFIED TRANSPORTATIONS  1,326.00 

17-P0045414 3/9/2017 1 12 Student Equity Non-Instructional Supplies DON BOOKSTORE  182.49 

17-P0045415 3/9/2017 1 12 Theatre Arts Instructional Supplies CHRISTOPHER G. CANNON  2,316.64 

17-P0045416 3/9/2017 1 12 EOPS Rental - Other (Short-term) CLASSIC PARTY RENTALS  4,870.85 

17-P0045417 3/9/2017 1 13 Maintenance Contracted Services MATSON BACKHOE & CONSTRUCTION  13,878.30 

17-P0045418 3/9/2017 1 11 District Wide Technology Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC.  9,650.10 

17-P0045419 3/9/2017 1 11 Facility Planning Office Non-Instructional Supplies AMAZON COM  59.89 

17-P0045420 3/9/2017 1 12 Biology Instructional Supplies FISHER SCIENTIFIC  437.52 

17-P0045421 3/9/2017 1 12 Upward Bound Contracted Services SERRANO SERAFIN  2,500.00 

17-P0045422 3/10/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Contracted Services D4 SOLUTIONS INC.  733.51 

17-P0045423 3/10/2017 11 Maintenance Contracted Repair Services KELLY DAVID KENT  650.12 

17-P0045424 3/10/2017 12 EOPS Conference Expenses CCCEOPSA CALIF COM COLL  125.00 

17-P0045425 3/10/2017 12 EOPS Conference Expenses WMK SACRAMENTO LLC  218.50 

17-P0045426 3/10/2017 12 Center for Teacher Education Contracted Services MIKHAIL NANCY  250.00 

17-P0045427 3/10/2017 12 Special Services Office Contracted Services UFC GYM GARDEN GROVE  200.00 

17-P0045428 3/10/2017 12 Biology Instructional Supplies HANNA INSTRUMENTS USA INC  2,268.35 

17-P0045429 3/10/2017 12 Biology Equip-All Other >$200 < $1,000 NASCO  2,975.11 

17-P0045430 3/10/2017 11 District Wide Technology Contracted Services SADA SYSTEMS INC  5,850.00 

17-P0045431 3/10/2017 13 Santiago Canyon College Contracted Services DAVIS BARBER PRODUCTIONS INC  3,706.47 

17-P0045432 3/10/2017 12 Biology Instructional Supplies USA SCIENTIFIC INC  466.13 

17-P0045433 3/10/2017 12 Counseling Books, Mags & Subscrip-Non-Lib DON BOOKSTORE  1,850.00 

17-P0045434 3/10/2017 12 Pathways to Teaching Fees Paid for Students RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLL. DIST.  600.00 

17-P0045435 3/10/2017 12 Resource Development Inst Dues & Memberships OCBC ORANGE CTY BUS COUNCIL  5,000.00 

17-P0045436 3/10/2017 12 Upward Bound Food and Food Service Supplies SANCHEZ ANA L  515.00 

17-P0045437 3/10/2017 12 Learning Support Center Non-Instructional Supplies SOCCER JUNCTION  880.53 

17-P0045438 3/10/2017 12 Chemistry Instructional Supplies FISHER SCIENTIFIC  3,460.90 

17-P0045439 3/10/2017 12 Chemistry Instructional Supplies SIGMA ALDRICH INC  2,012.71 

17-P0045440 3/10/2017 12 Geology Instructional Supplies PASCO SCIENTIFIC  3,114.00 
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17-P0045441 3/10/2017 12 Biology Contracted Repair Services K & R TECHNOLOGIES LLC  3,848.23 

17-P0045442 3/10/2017 12 Automotive Technology/Engine Instructional Supplies KLEIN EDUCATIONAL SYSTEM LLC  3,944.09 

17-P0045443 3/10/2017 12 Television (TV/Film/Video) Software License and Fees SWEETWATER SOUND  9,746.79 

17-P0045444 3/10/2017 11 Administrative Services Office Reproduction/Printing Expenses WE DO GRAPHICS INC  1,389.98 

17-P0045445 3/10/2017 12 Automotive Technology/Engine Equip-All Other > $5,000 KLEIN EDUCATIONAL SYSTEM LLC  13,120.56 

17-P0045446 3/10/2017 12 Automotive Technology/Engine Instructional Supplies AUTOMOTIVE ELECTRONIC SVCS  8,379.58 

17-P0045447 3/10/2017 11 District Wide Technology Software License and Fees VPLS SOLUTIONS LLC  29,982.78 

17-P0045448 3/10/2017 12 Student Development Instructional Supplies DON BOOKSTORE  100.00 

17-P0045449 3/10/2017 12 Modern Languages Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  44.87 

17-P0045450 3/10/2017 12 Human Resources Office Personnel Recruiting JOB ELEPHANT COM INC  1,000.00 

17-P0045451 3/10/2017 12 Health & Wellness Equip-All Other >$1,000<$5,000 DELL COMPUTER  1,629.86 

17-P0045452 3/10/2017 12 Television (TV/Film/Video) Instructional Supplies RIO GRANDE JEWELRY & GEMS  935.00 

17-P0045453 3/10/2017 12 Fine & Performing Arts Office Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  1,500.00 

17-P0045454 3/10/2017 11 Human Resources Office Personnel Recruiting JOB ELEPHANT COM INC  1,750.00 

17-P0045455 3/10/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  2,000.00 

17-P0045456 3/10/2017 12 Scholarships Office Non-Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  2,000.00 

17-P0045457 3/10/2017 12 Human Svcs & Technology Office Instructional Supplies STATER BROS  750.00 

17-P0045458 3/10/2017 12 Graphics Instructional Supplies AARDVARK CLAY & SUPPLIES  500.00 

17-P0045459 3/10/2017 12 Art Contracted Services APPLIED COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC  19,395.65 

17-P0045460 3/10/2017 12 Television (TV/Film/Video) Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  200.00 

17-P0045461 3/10/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Food and Food Service Supplies SMART & FINAL  250.00 

17-P0045462 3/10/2017 12 Biology Instructional Supplies OFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS SVCS  131.37 

17-P0045463 3/10/2017 12 Continuing Education Division Non-Instructional Supplies AAMES LOCK & SAFE CO  300.00 

17-P0045464 3/10/2017 11 District Wide Technology Non-Instructional Supplies CABLE EXPRESS CORP  2,692.01 

17-P0045465 3/10/2017 11 Maintenance & Operations Contracted Repair Services A & D FIRE SPRINKLERS INC  1,720.00 

17-P0045466 3/10/2017 12 Fine & Performing Arts Office Instructional Supplies WOODWIND & BRASSWIND  493.99 

17-P0179428 2/16/2017 12 Resource Development Contracted Services ANTELOPE VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  50,000.00 

17-P0179429 2/3/2017 1 12 Resource Development Contracted Services MOUNT SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE  50,000.00 

17-P0179430 2/8/2017 1 12 Resource Development Contracted Services FOOTHILL-DEANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DI  50,000.00 

17-P0179431 2/13/2017 11 District Wide Technology Software Support Service-Fixed SMS SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE SERVICES INC  2,720.50 

17-P0179432 2/15/2017 12 Resource Development Contracted Services MODESTO JUNIOR COLLEGE  50,000.00 

17-P0179433 2/21/2017 12 Resource Development Contracted Services SAN MATEO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  50,000.00 

17-P0179434 2/24/2017 12 Resource Development Contracted Services LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  50,000.00 

17-P0179435 2/24/2017 12 Biology Contracted Services NORTH ORANGE COUNTY CCD  158,724.00 

17-P0179436 3/1/2017 1 12 Resource Development Contracted Services NORTH ORANGE COUNTY CCD  50,000.00 

17-P0179437 3/2/2017 1 13 Administrative Services Office Software License and Fees NUVENTIVE LLC  30,368.00 

17-P0179438 3/9/2017 1 12 Resource Development Contracted Services YUBA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  50,000.00 
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17-P0179439 3/9/2017 1 12 Resource Development Contracted Services SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DIST  50,000.00 

17-P0179440 3/9/2017 1 12 Resource Development Contracted Services STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DIST  50,000.00 

 3,725,646.50Grand Total : 
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Legend for All Funds at RSCCD

Fund Description

11 General Fund Unrestricted

12 General Fund Restricted

13 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

21 Bond Int & Red Fund, Series A

22 Bond Int & Red Fund, Series B

23 Bond Int & Red Fund, Series C

24 Bond Interest & Redemp Fund

31 Bookstore Fund

33 Child Development Fund

41 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

42 Bond Fund, Measure E

43 Bond Fund, Measure Q

51 Fixed Assets

52 Cash Flow Fund

61 Property and Liability Fund

62 Workers' Compensation Fund

63 Retiree Benefits Fund

71 Associated Students Fund

72 Representation Fee Trust Fund

74 Student Financial Aid Fund

76 Community Education Fund

79 Diversified Trust Fund

81 Diversified Agency Fund

91 Foundation Gen Op Fund Uninvst

92 Foundation Gen Op Fund Invest

93 Foundation Trust Fund Uninvest

94 Foundation Trust Fund Invested

95 Foundation Scholar Fund Uninvt

96 Foundation Scholar Fund Invest

97 Foundation Rest Rev Fund Uninv

98 Foundation Rest Rev Fund Invst

99 Foundation Endowment Fund
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P.O. # Amount Description Department Comment

17-P0044807 $16,654.75 Instructional training for Fire Fighters -City of 

Huntington Beach

SAC-Fire Tech Board Approved: November 19, 2007

17-P0044809 $17,732.43 Instructional training for Fire Fighters -City of 

Riverside

SAC-Fire Tech Board Approved: July 20, 2015

17-P0044810 $16,927.75 Instructional training for Fire Fighters -City of 

Corona

SAC-Fire Tech Board Approved: May 27, 2008

17-P0044811 $21,283.97 Instructional training for Fire Fighters -City of 

Laguna Beach

SAC-Fire Tech Board Approved: November 19, 2007

17-P0044816 $22,000.00 Spring 2017 textbook vouchers for SCC EOPS 

students

SCC-EOPS

17-P0044818 $36,338.13 3D Gage inspection machine and software SAC-Manufacturing 

Technology

Received Quotations:   

* 1. Paton Group

2. Verisurf

* Successful Bidder

17-P0044840 $443,000.00 Site Wall Improvement Project at Orange County 

Sheriff's Regional Training Academy

DO-Facility Planning Bid #1307    

Board Approved: January 9, 2017

BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 27, 2017

PURCHASE ORDERS SUPPLEMENT

PURCHASE ORDERS OF $15,000 AND OVER

FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2017
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P.O. # Amount Description Department Comment

BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 27, 2017

PURCHASE ORDERS SUPPLEMENT

PURCHASE ORDERS OF $15,000 AND OVER

FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2017

17-P0044879 $31,007.60 Industrial shelving and relocation project at 

Santiago Canyon College

DO-Facility Planning Received Quotations:   

* 1. Marathon Business Solution

2. Pal Id Studio Inc (did not respond)

3. McMurray Stern (did not respond)

4. Best Rack (did not respond)

5. Interlake Mecalux (did not respond)

* Successful Bidder

17-P0044901 $30,000.00 Independent contractor to provide research, data 

analysis, and creation of database to understand 

the successes and or failures of our programs and 

investments into those programs

DO-Educational 

Services

Board Approved: February 6, 2017

17-P0044946 $21,147.92 Accesspoints and mounting hardware for wireless 

network

DO-ITS Received Quotations:   

* 1.Optiv

2. Nth Generation

3. Golden Star Tech

* Successful Bidder

17-P0044987 $65,984.95 HP desktop computers and extended warranty SAC-Continuing Ed-

Instruction

Purchased from the Western States 

Contracting Alliance (WSCA) Master Price 

Agreement #MNNVP-133      

Board Approved:  November 9, 2015

17-P0045008 $78,936.00 Door replacement (Buildings C, H, L, R, & S) at 

Santa Ana College

DO-Facility Planning Bid #1310    

Board Approved: February 27, 2017

17-P0045030 $26,355.60 Advertisement campaign for student recruitment SAC-Admin Services
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BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 27, 2017

PURCHASE ORDERS SUPPLEMENT

PURCHASE ORDERS OF $15,000 AND OVER

FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2017

17-P0045039 $38,763.07 Student, Faculty, and Staff Identification Cards SAC-Student Service Received Quotations:   

* 1. CI Solution

2. ID Edge

* Successful Bidder

17-P0045062 $22,426.60 Textbook for computer application class SAC-Continuing Ed-

Instruction

17-P0045068 $17,603.00 Window replacement project at the District Office DO-Facility Planning Received Quotations:   

* 1. High Rise Glass & Doors, Inc

2. Glass Tech USA (did not respond)

3. Golden Glass (did not respond)

* Successful Bidder

17-P0045093 $100,484.43 November general election for trustee area 1, 3, 5 

& 7

DO-Fiscal Services

17-P0045094 $23,700.00 Legal services and management training DO-Human Resources Board Approved: September 12, 2016

17-P0045121 $248,532.00 Irrigation controller upgrades at Santiago Canyon 

College

DO-Facility Planning Bid #1313    

Board Approved: February 6, 2017

17-P0045152 $21,105.64 HP server and miscellaneous components DO-ITS Purchased from the Western States 

Contracting Alliance (WSCA) Master Price 

Agreement #MNNVP-134      

Board Approved:  November 9, 2015
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P.O. # Amount Description Department Comment

BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 27, 2017

PURCHASE ORDERS SUPPLEMENT

PURCHASE ORDERS OF $15,000 AND OVER

FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2017

17-P0045212 $26,983.24 Audience riser system for Santiago Canyon College SCC-Theater Received Quotations:   

* 1. StateRight Corp

2. Staging Concepts

3. Wenger

* Successful Bidder

17-P0045284 $29,587.72 Ergonomic task chairs, side chairs, and conference 

table

SAC-Counceling Purchased from the Hawthorne USD Bid 

#13-14-1      

Board Approved: March 24, 2014    

17-P0045295 $50,155.12 Carpet materials and installation at Orange County 

Sheriff's Regional Training Academy

SAC-Admin Services Purchased from the California Multiple 

Award Schedule (CMAS) Contract #4-14-72-

0057A    

Board Approved: May 31, 2016

17-P0045314 $21,810.80 Refurbished HP desktop computers, monitor and 

extended warranty

SAC-ITS

17-P0045315 $18,000.00 Miscellaneous custodial supplies SAC-Custodial Purchased from the California Multiple 

Award Schedule (CMAS) Contract #4-13-73-

0024A    

Board Approved: April 13, 2015

17-P0045353 $50,000.00 Architectural design services for the emergency 

improvements to Johnson Student Center

DO-Facility Planning Resolution No. 17-01    

Board Approved: February 6, 2017
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BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 27, 2017

PURCHASE ORDERS SUPPLEMENT

PURCHASE ORDERS OF $15,000 AND OVER

FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2017

17-P0045364 $20,212.68 Microsoft surface tablets, keyboards, and 3-year 

warranty

SAC-Math Purchased from the Western States 

Contracting Alliance (WSCA) Master Price 

Agreement #MNNVP-133      

Board Approved:  November 9, 2015

17-P0045372 $74,958.68 HP desktop computers and extended warranty OEC-IEP Purchased from the Western States 

Contracting Alliance (WSCA) Master Price 

Agreement #MNNVP-133      

Board Approved:  November 9, 2015

17-P0045400 $27,606.23 Apple desktop computers and extended warranty SAC-TV Video Sole Source    

Board approved: July 25, 2005

17-P0045402 $71,776.19 Apple desktop computers and extended warranty SAC-TV Video Sole Source    

Board Approved: July 25, 2005

17-P0045407 $33,434.05 HP desktop computers, monitor and extended 

warranty

CEC-Business Skills Purchased from the Western States 

Contracting Alliance (WSCA) Master Price 

Agreement #MNNVP-133      

Board Approved:  November 9, 2015

17-P0045447 $29,982.78 Data storage, backup restoration and replication 

software license

DO-ITS Received Quotations:   

* 1. VPLS Solutions LLC

2. CDW-G

* Successful Bidder
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BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 27, 2017

PURCHASE ORDERS SUPPLEMENT

PURCHASE ORDERS OF $15,000 AND OVER

FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2017

17-P0045459 $19,395.65 Control system for 3D animation classroom SAC-FAPA Received Quotations:   

* 1. Applied Computer Systems Inc

2. Smart Class/Robotel

* Successful Bidder

17-P0179428 $50,000.00 Agreement with Antelope Valley CCD on behalf of 

the Antelope Valley College, Grant #15-197-001 

from CCCCO to implement the Career Technical 

Education Data Unlocked Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: November 14, 2016

17-P0179429 $50,000.00 Agreement with Mount San Antonio CCD on 

behalf of the Mount San Antonio College, Grant 

#15-197-001 from CCCCO to implement the 

Career Technical Education Data Unlocked 

Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: July 18, 2016

17-P0179430 $50,000.00 Agreement with Foothill-De Anza CCD on behalf 

of the De Anza College, Grant #15-197-001 from 

CCCCO to implement the Career Technical 

Education Data Unlocked Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: September 26, 2016

17-P0179432 $50,000.00 Agreement with Yosemite CCD on behalf of the 

Modesto Junior College, Grant #15-197-001 from 

CCCCO to implement the Career Technical 

Education Data Unlocked Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: July 18, 2016

17-P0179433 $50,000.00 Agreement with San Mateo CCD on behalf of the 

College of San Mateo, Grant #15-197-001 from 

CCCCO to implement the Career Technical 

Education Data Unlocked Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: October 24, 2016
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BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 27, 2017

PURCHASE ORDERS SUPPLEMENT

PURCHASE ORDERS OF $15,000 AND OVER

FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2017

17-P0179434 $50,000.00 Agreement with Los Angeles CCD on behalf of Los 

Angeles Harbor College, Grant #15-197-001 from 

CCCCO to implement the Career Technical 

Education Data Unlocked Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: September 12, 2016

17-P0179435 $158,724.00 Agreement with North Orange County CCD on 

behalf of Fullerton College, Grant #1502064  to 

implement the Orange County Biotechnology 

Collaborative Project

DO-Grants Board Approved: September 14, 2015

17-P0179436 $50,000.00 Agreement with North Orange County CCD on 

behalf of the School of Continuing Education, 

Grant #15-197-001 from CCCCO to implement 

the Career Technical Education Data Unlocked 

Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: October 24, 2016

17-P0179437 $30,368.00 Annual subscription renewal for TracDat software 

license

SAC-Admin Services Board Approved: March 10, 2014

17-P0179438 $50,000.00 Agreement with Yuba CCD on behalf of Yuba 

College, Grant #15-197-001 from CCCCO to 

implement the Career Technical Education Data 

Unlocked Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: October 24, 2016

17-P0179439 $50,000.00 Agreement with Southwestern CCD on behalf of 

Southwestern Community College, Grant #15-197-

001 from CCCCO to implement the Career 

Technical Education Data Unlocked Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: September 12, 2016
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FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2017

17-P0179440 $50,000.00 Agreement with State Center CCD on behalf of 

Fresno City College, Grant #15-197-001 from 

CCCCO to implement the Career Technical 

Education Data Unlocked Program

DO-Grants Board Approved: August 15, 2016
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Page: 1
Purchase Order List 

AP Types: ('0031', '0071', '0072', '0076', '0079', '0081')

Board Meeting of 03/27/2017 PU0010Rancho Santiago Community College District 

17-B0001167 2/21/2017 79 Cashier's Office Non-Instructional Supplies CARD INTEGRATORS INC  124.99 

17-B0001168 2/28/2017 72 Student Development Conference Expenses WELLS FARGO BANK  6,244.80 

17-B0001169 3/6/2017 1 81 Auxiliary Services Office Diversified Agency Fund Expens MICHELANGELO LEASING INC  1,050.00 

17-B0001170 3/6/2017 1 79 A&R Office - Credit Non-Instructional Supplies DON BOOKSTORE  503.97 

17-B0001172 3/6/2017 1 79 A&R Office - Credit Equip-Software > $5,000 ECS IMAGING INC  5,293.36 

 13,217.12Grand Total : 

Environment:  Colleague LoginID: KWHITE

Legend:   * = Multiple Funds for this P.O. 
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Rancho Santiago Community College District

Page: 1

P.O. # Date Fund Department Description Vendor Name Amount
GM-CAF000375 2/15/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $58.50

GM-CAF000376 2/15/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $1,928.72

GM-CAF000378 2/28/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $45.00

GM-CAF000379 2/28/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $1,739.01

GM-CAF000380 2/28/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $1,610.04

GM-CAF000381 2/28/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $745.50

GM-CAF000382 2/28/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $1,782.19

GM-CAF000383 2/28/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $2,059.48

GM-CAF000384 3/6/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $142.44

GM-CAF000385 3/6/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $218.00

GM-CAF000386 3/6/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $3,026.87

GM-CAF000387 3/6/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $2,410.38

GM-CAF000388 3/7/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $1,167.10

GM-CAF000389 3/7/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $1,469.21

GM-CAF000390 3/7/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $839.73

GM-CAF000391 3/7/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $2,476.04

GM-CAF000392 3/7/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $1,702.12

GM-CAF000393 3/8/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BAZIC PRODUCTS $262.80

GM-CAF000395 3/6/2017 31 SAC Café General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $135.00

GM-EXPR001105 2/28/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $215.64

GM-EXPR001106 2/28/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $54.00

GM-EXPR001107 2/28/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $925.33

GM-EXPR001108 2/28/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $1,549.28

GM-EXPR001109 2/28/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $417.35

GM-EXPR001110 2/28/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $622.51

GM-EXPR001111 2/28/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $805.54

GM-EXPR001112 2/28/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $1,093.12

GM-EXPR001113 3/6/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $938.05

GM-EXPR001114 3/7/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $865.74

GM-EXPR001115 3/7/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $1,909.17

GM-EXPR001116 3/7/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $748.88

GM-EXPR001117 3/7/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $1,678.08

GM-EXPR001118 3/7/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $1,318.11

GM-EXPR001119 3/8/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $985.91

GM-EXPR001120 3/6/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $1,899.05

GM-EXPR001121 3/6/2017 31 Don Express General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $209.26

GM-HAWK002200 2/13/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $736.36

Board Meeting of 3/27/2017

Bookstore Fund Purchase Order List

02/11/17 thru 03/10/17
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GM-HAWK002201 2/13/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise MW FOOD DISTRIBUTION $229.52

GM-HAWK002202 2/15/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise JANSPORT CO $165.30

GM-HAWK002203 2/15/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise FOUR POINT PRODUCTS $123.36

GM-HAWK002204 2/15/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise MW FOOD DISTRIBUTION $93.42

GM-HAWK002205 2/16/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $390.88

GM-HAWK002206 2/16/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $679.81

GM-HAWK002207 2/21/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise MASCOT FACTORY $247.20

GM-HAWK002208 2/21/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise ROARING SPRING $354.72

GM-HAWK002209 2/21/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $199.56

GM-HAWK002210 2/22/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise FOUR POINT PRODUCTS $207.72

GM-HAWK002212 2/23/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $625.62

GM-HAWK002213 2/23/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $729.02

GM-HAWK002214 2/23/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $1,074.60

GM-HAWK002215 2/27/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise PENS ETC. $1,569.80

GM-HAWK002216 2/27/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $866.68

GM-HAWK002217 2/27/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise NACSCORP $181.70

GM-HAWK002218 2/28/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $49.86

GM-HAWK002219 3/1/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise MW FOOD DISTRIBUTION $69.00

GM-HAWK002220 3/1/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $507.37

GM-HAWK002221 3/1/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $771.54

GM-HAWK002223 3/6/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $873.53

GM-HAWK002224 3/6/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise MW FOOD DISTRIBUTION $99.08

GM-HAWK002226 3/7/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $806.01

GM-HAWK002227 3/7/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BARRY'S DISTRIBUTING $142.62

GM-HAWK002228 3/7/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise OAK HALL CAP & GOWNS $1,775.00

GM-HAWK002229 3/7/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise OAK HALL CAP & GOWNS $7,614.50

GM-HAWK002230 3/8/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise BROWN BAG SANDWICH CO $500.31

GM-HAWK002231 3/8/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise PEPSI COLA CO $1,325.76

GM-HAWK002232 3/9/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise RYAN DISTRUBUTORS $974.30

GM-HAWK002233 3/10/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore General Merchandise SCANTRON CORP $3,285.00

TX-CEC000397 2/22/2017 31 CEC Bookstore Textbook OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, $442.25

TX-DON004251 2/12/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $260.88

TX-DON004252 2/13/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $797.28

TX-DON004254 2/14/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook HOPKINS FULFILLMENT SERVICES $1,436.40

TX-DON004255 2/14/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $1,391.46

TX-DON004256 2/15/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook DAWN SIGN PRESS $239.60

TX-DON004257 2/15/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $383.12

02/11/17 thru 03/10/17

Board Meeting of 3/27/2017

Bookstore Fund Purchase Order List
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TX-DON004258 2/15/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $1,159.89

TX-DON004259 2/15/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $1,154.25

TX-DON004260 2/15/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $3,153.00

TX-DON004261 2/15/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, $394.20

TX-DON004262 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MPS FORMERLY VHPS $2,000.00

TX-DON004263 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $2,225.00

TX-DON004265 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $1,740.00

TX-DON004266 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $62.40

TX-DON004268 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $150.00

TX-DON004269 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $359.25

TX-DON004270 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook AMAZON $703.72

TX-DON004272 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $893.25

TX-DON004273 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook AMAZON $92.95

TX-DON004274 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $750.30

TX-DON004275 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $748.17

TX-DON004276 2/16/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $755.00

TX-DON004277 2/21/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $328.70

TX-DON004278 2/21/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $435.28

TX-DON004279 2/21/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook AMAZON $247.00

TX-DON004280 2/21/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook HAROLD SMITH $600.00

TX-DON004281 2/22/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $469.69

TX-DON004282 2/22/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $337.75

TX-DON004283 2/22/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NACSCORP $2,175.00

TX-DON004284 2/22/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $802.50

TX-DON004285 2/22/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $276.00

TX-DON004286 2/22/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $295.67

TX-DON004287 2/22/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $1,605.00

TX-DON004289 2/22/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $10.00

TX-DON004290 2/23/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $320.39

TX-DON004291 2/23/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $952.35

TX-DON004292 2/23/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $49.58

TX-DON004293 2/23/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $1,264.35

TX-DON004294 2/23/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $1,024.75

TX-DON004295 2/23/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook HARPER COLLINS TRADE DIV. $123.50

TX-DON004297 2/24/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PARADIGM PUBLISHING CO. $859.00

TX-DON004298 2/24/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $1,489.00

TX-DON004299 2/24/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NACSCORP $193.20

02/11/17 thru 03/10/17

Board Meeting of 3/27/2017

Bookstore Fund Purchase Order List
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TX-DON004300 2/24/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $131.75

TX-DON004301 2/24/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook AMAZON $179.40

TX-DON004302 2/24/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $1,460.65

TX-DON004303 2/24/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $1,972.00

TX-DON004304 2/27/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NACSCORP $128.80

TX-DON004305 2/27/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $509.40

TX-DON004306 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $370.10

TX-DON004307 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NACSCORP $122.76

TX-DON004308 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $338.35

TX-DON004309 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook SAGE PUBLICATIONS, INC. $1,600.00

TX-DON004310 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $361.05

TX-DON004311 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $599.85

TX-DON004312 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook ARGUS $2,275.00

TX-DON004313 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $902.81

TX-DON004314 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $445.46

TX-DON004315 2/28/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NACSCORP $60.00

TX-DON004316 3/1/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $78.80

TX-DON004317 3/1/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $28.87

TX-DON004318 3/1/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $23.72

TX-DON004320 3/2/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $177.50

TX-DON004321 3/2/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $223.75

TX-DON004322 3/2/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook AMAZON $42.75

TX-DON004324 3/2/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $249.93

TX-DON004325 3/2/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $43.75

TX-DON004326 3/2/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook AMAZON $75.69

TX-DON004327 3/6/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook HARPER COLLINS TRADE DIV. $227.85

TX-DON004328 3/6/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $162.50

TX-DON004329 3/6/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $233.40

TX-DON004330 3/7/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $2,124.00

TX-DON004331 3/7/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $1,227.00

TX-DON004333 3/7/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NACSCORP $374.40

TX-DON004334 3/7/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $347.52

TX-DON004335 3/7/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $57.92

TX-DON004336 3/7/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $213.00

TX-DON004337 3/8/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $143.25

TX-DON004338 3/8/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $62.25

TX-DON004339 3/8/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $871.50

02/11/17 thru 03/10/17

Board Meeting of 3/27/2017

Bookstore Fund Purchase Order List
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TX-DON004340 3/8/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $980.40

TX-DON004341 3/9/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook SOUTHWEST ED ENTERPRISES $336.00

TX-DON004342 3/9/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $146.00

TX-DON004343 3/9/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MCGRAW-HILL PUBLISHING CO $1,785.00

TX-DON004344 3/9/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $1,524.00

TX-DON004345 3/9/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NACSCORP $119.70

TX-DON004346 3/9/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $6.50

TX-DON004347 3/9/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $1,415.00

TX-DON004348 3/10/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $65.00

TX-DON004349 3/10/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $43.75

TX-DON004350 3/10/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $2,871.90

TX-DON004351 3/10/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $302.94

TX-DON004352 3/10/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, $98.55

TX-DON004353 3/10/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $235.88

TX-DON004354 3/10/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook AMAZON $1,395.69

TX-DON004396 3/7/2017 31 SAC Bookstore Textbook MCGRAW-HILL PUBLISHING CO $2,560.00

TX-HAWK003233 2/13/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $757.56

TX-HAWK003234 2/13/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $577.42

TX-HAWK003235 2/13/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook NACSCORP $752.50

TX-HAWK003236 2/13/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $1,417.50

TX-HAWK003237 2/14/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MCGRAW-HILL PUBLISHING CO $7,320.00

TX-HAWK003238 2/15/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MCGRAW-HILL PUBLISHING CO $2,586.00

TX-HAWK003239 2/15/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook KENDALL PUBLISHING $1,504.47

TX-HAWK003240 2/15/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $1,636.63

TX-HAWK003241 2/16/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC $2,408.00

TX-HAWK003242 2/16/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $233.55

TX-HAWK003243 2/16/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $981.94

TX-HAWK003244 2/16/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $1,292.20

TX-HAWK003245 2/21/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC $94.00

TX-HAWK003247 2/21/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $279.90

TX-HAWK003248 2/21/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MCGRAW-HILL PUBLISHING CO $900.00

TX-HAWK003249 2/21/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $45.00

TX-HAWK003250 2/21/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook UNIV. SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA $800.00

TX-HAWK003251 2/22/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $1,354.50

TX-HAWK003252 2/22/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $600.00

TX-HAWK003253 2/22/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $210.70

TX-HAWK003254 2/22/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY $224.55

02/11/17 thru 03/10/17

Bookstore Fund Purchase Order List

Board Meeting of 3/27/2017
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TX-HAWK003255 2/23/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, $527.60

TX-HAWK003256 2/24/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook AMAZON $364.50

TX-HAWK003257 2/27/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $194.55

TX-HAWK003258 2/27/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MCGRAW-HILL CREATE (PRIMIS) $693.90

TX-HAWK003259 2/27/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $183.65

TX-HAWK003260 2/28/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $121.26

TX-HAWK003261 3/2/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook PEARSON EDUCATION $747.25

TX-HAWK003262 3/7/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook AGAINST THE CLOCK $223.96

TX-HAWK003263 3/7/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MONTEZUMA PUBLISHING $171.60

TX-HAWK003264 3/9/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook CENGAGE LEARNING $446.25

TX-HAWK003265 3/9/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook KAJITANI EDUCATION $284.81

TX-HAWK003266 3/10/2017 31 Hawk Bookstore Textbook MBS TEXTBOOK EXCHANGE $97.50

02/11/17 thru 03/10/17

Grand Total : $164,839.67

Board Meeting of 3/27/2017

Bookstore Fund Purchase Order List
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Fiscal Impact: $785,760.00 Board Date: March 27, 2017 

Item Prepared by:  Maria N. Gil, Resource Development Coordinator 

Item Submitted by:  Enrique Perez, J.D., Vice Chancellor of Educational Services 

Item Recommended by: Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor  

1 

 NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Educational Services  

To:            Board of Trustees    Board Date: March 27, 2017 

Re:            Approval of Resource Development Item 

Action:     Request for Approval 

ANALYSIS 

Items for the following categorical program were developed: 

Project Title Award 
Date 

Amount 

1. Disabled Students Programs & Services (DSPS) (SCC)
Annual allocation from the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s
Office to provide services for disabled students.  (16/17). Match is $363,333
that consists of DSPS staff salary and benefits.

11/28/2016 $785,760 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board approve this item and that the Vice Chancellor, Business 
Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee be authorized to enter into a related contractual 
agreement on behalf of the district. 

5.1
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CONTRACT PERIOD: 07/01/16 ‐ 06/30/17 PROJ. ADM. Syed Rizvi
CONTRACT INCOME:   $785,760 ‐ SCC P1 Allocation PROJ. DIR. L. Carr‐Rollitt

Prime Sponsor: CCC Chancellor's Office Date: 03/10/17
Fiscal Agent: Rancho Santiago CCD
Prime Award No.: N/A

GL Account Description Debit Credit Debit Credit Debit Credit
12‐2230‐000000‐20000‐8623 DSPS : Santiago Canyon Coll 785,760      785,760      ‐              
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐1110 Contract Instructors  : DSPS

‐ Lucy Carr‐Rollitt (31%)
‐ Mary Mettler (44%)
‐ Laura Wirtz (25%)

101,326      102,804      1,478          

12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3111 STRS ‐ Instructional : DSPS 10,872         12,933         2,061          
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3321 Medicare ‐ Instructional : 1,488           1,500           12 
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3411 H & W ‐ Instructional : DSP 23,176         23,615         439             
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3431 H & W ‐ Retiree Fund Inst : 1,027           1,041           14 
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3511 SUI ‐ Instructional : DSPS 51  52  1 
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3611 WCI ‐ Instructional : DSPS 2,462           2,341           121             
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3911 Other Benefits ‐ Instructio 1,250           1,250           ‐               ‐              
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐4210 Books, Mags & Subscrip‐Non‐ 2,000           1,500           500             
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐4310 Instructional Supplies : DS 10,000         5,000           5,000          
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐5940 Reproduction/Printing Expen 4,500           5,000           500             
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐5950 Software License and Fees : 15,000         5,000           10,000        
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐6410 Equip‐All Other >$1,000<$5, 15,000         2,000           13,000        
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐6414 Equip‐Mod Furn>$1,000 < $5, 5,000           1,500           3,500          
12‐2230‐493031‐29400‐6419 Equip‐Software > $5,000 : D 10,000         ‐               10,000        
12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐2410 Inst Assistant ‐ Ongoing 

‐ Trudy Long
‐ 5 instructional assistants (Spring 17)

37,399         39,741         2,342          

12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐2420 Inst Assistant ‐ Hourly : D
‐ 5 instructional assistants (Fall 16)

67,398         34,191         33,207        

Allocated Budget Revising Budget Changes (+/‐)

SPECIAL PROJECT DETAILED BUDGET #2230
NAME:  Disabled Student Programs and Services (DSPS) ‐ SCC

FISCAL YEAR: 2016/2017

P1 Allocation
Prepared by: H. Nguyen Page 1 of 5

Board Approval Date: 03/27/17
Accountant: JoJo Penning
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CONTRACT PERIOD: 07/01/16 ‐ 06/30/17 PROJ. ADM. Syed Rizvi
CONTRACT INCOME:   $785,760 ‐ SCC P1 Allocation PROJ. DIR. L. Carr‐Rollitt

Prime Sponsor: CCC Chancellor's Office Date: 03/10/17
Fiscal Agent: Rancho Santiago CCD
Prime Award No.: N/A

GL Account Description Debit Credit Debit Credit Debit Credit
Allocated Budget Revising Budget Changes (+/‐)

SPECIAL PROJECT DETAILED BUDGET #2230
NAME:  Disabled Student Programs and Services (DSPS) ‐ SCC

FISCAL YEAR: 2016/2017

12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐3211 PERS ‐ Instructional : DSPS 1,179           1,662           483             
12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐3311 OASDHI ‐ Instructional : DS 616              742              126             
12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐3321 Medicare ‐ Instructional : 1,520           1,072           448             
12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐3331 PARS ‐ Instructional : DSPS 1,233           806              427             
12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐3431 H & W ‐ Retiree Fund Inst : 1,048           739              309             
12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐3511 SUI ‐ Instructional : DSPS 52  37  15 
12‐2230‐499900‐29400‐3611 WCI ‐ Instructional : DSPS 2,515           1,663           852             
12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐2420 Inst Assistant ‐ Hourly : D 31,582         46  31,536        
12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐2445 Professional Experts ‐ Inst

‐ Interpreters
‐               5,887           5,887          

12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐3211 PERS ‐ Instructional : Deaf 1,833           821              1,012          
12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐3311 OASDHI ‐ Instructional : De 959              366              593             
12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐3321 Medicare ‐ Instructional : 458              86  372             
12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐3331 PARS ‐ Instructional : Deaf 209              ‐               209             
12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐3431 H & W ‐ Retiree Fund Inst : 316              59  257             
12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐3511 SUI ‐ Instructional : Deaf 16  3  13 
12‐2230‐499900‐29401‐3611 WCI ‐ Instructional : Deaf 758              133              625             
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐1230 Contract Counselors : DSPS

‐ Vivien Vu (100%)
37,512         94,768         57,256        

12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐1433 Beyond Contract ‐ Counselor 2,347           ‐               2,347          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐1434 Int/Sum Beyond Contr‐Counse 4,000           4,000           ‐               ‐              
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐1435 Int/Sum ‐ Counselors,Part‐T 3,698           ‐               3,698          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐1483 Beyond Contr ‐ Reassigned Time 4,734           4,758           24 

P1 Allocation
Prepared by: H. Nguyen Page 2 of 5

Board Approval Date: 03/27/17
Accountant: JoJo Penning
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CONTRACT PERIOD: 07/01/16 ‐ 06/30/17 PROJ. ADM. Syed Rizvi
CONTRACT INCOME:   $785,760 ‐ SCC P1 Allocation PROJ. DIR. L. Carr‐Rollitt

Prime Sponsor: CCC Chancellor's Office Date: 03/10/17
Fiscal Agent: Rancho Santiago CCD
Prime Award No.: N/A

GL Account Description Debit Credit Debit Credit Debit Credit
Allocated Budget Revising Budget Changes (+/‐)

SPECIAL PROJECT DETAILED BUDGET #2230
NAME:  Disabled Student Programs and Services (DSPS) ‐ SCC

FISCAL YEAR: 2016/2017

12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐1484 Int/Sum Beynd Contr‐Reassig 38,360         41,356         2,996          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐1490 Non‐Instructional Banked LH 31,559         44,811         13,252        
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐2130 Classified Employees : DSPS

‐ Ama Carpenter (100%)
‐ Michelle Ford (50%) ended 02/21/17
‐ Philip Tran (100%)

121,434      115,954      5,480          

12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐2320 Classified Employees ‐ Hour 34,313         10,277         24,036        
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐2340 Student Assistants ‐ Hourly 5,000           10,260         5,260          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3115 STRS ‐ Non‐Instructional : 9,089           11,940         2,851          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3215 PERS ‐ Non‐Instructional : 12,610         29,265         16,655        
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3315 OASDHI ‐ Non‐Instructional 6,791           13,358         6,567          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3325 Medicare ‐ Non‐Instructiona 3,314           4,649           1,335          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3335 PARS ‐ Non‐Instructional : 446              134              312             
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3415 H & W ‐ Non‐Instructional : 26,165         42,950         16,785        
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3435 H & W ‐ Retiree Fund Non‐In 2,336           3,310           974             
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3515 SUI ‐ Non‐Instructional : D 114              160              46 
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3615 WCI ‐ Non‐Instructional : D 5,608           7,446           1,838          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3915 Other Benefits ‐ Non‐Instru 3,108           4,734           1,626          
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐4610 Non‐Instructional Supplies 2,000           2,000           ‐               ‐              
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐5630 Maint Contract ‐ Office Equ 950              950              ‐               ‐              
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐5845 Excess/Copies Useage : DSPS 500              500              ‐               ‐              
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐5966 Transportation ‐ Student : 500              500              ‐               ‐              
12‐2230‐642000‐29400‐6409 Equip‐All Other >$200 < $1, ‐               3,000           3,000          

P1 Allocation
Prepared by: H. Nguyen Page 3 of 5

Board Approval Date: 03/27/17
Accountant: JoJo Penning
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CONTRACT PERIOD: 07/01/16 ‐ 06/30/17 PROJ. ADM. Syed Rizvi
CONTRACT INCOME:   $785,760 ‐ SCC P1 Allocation PROJ. DIR. L. Carr‐Rollitt

Prime Sponsor: CCC Chancellor's Office Date: 03/10/17
Fiscal Agent: Rancho Santiago CCD
Prime Award No.: N/A

GL Account Description Debit Credit Debit Credit Debit Credit
Allocated Budget Revising Budget Changes (+/‐)

SPECIAL PROJECT DETAILED BUDGET #2230
NAME:  Disabled Student Programs and Services (DSPS) ‐ SCC

FISCAL YEAR: 2016/2017

12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐2130 Classified Employees : Deaf
‐ Ruth Rodriguez (20%)

18,516         21,125         2,609          

12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐3215 PERS ‐ Non‐Instructional : 2,194           2,934           740             
12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐3315 OASDHI ‐ Non‐Instructional 1,163           1,328           165             
12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐3325 Medicare ‐ Non‐Instructiona 272              311              39 
12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐3415 H & W ‐ Non‐Instructional : 3,987           4,385           398             
12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐3435 H & W ‐ Retiree Fund Non‐In 188              214              26 
12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐3515 SUI ‐ Non‐Instructional : D 9  11  2 
12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐3615 WCI ‐ Non‐Instructional : D 450              482              32 
12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐3915 Other Benefits ‐ Non‐Instru 250              300              50 
12‐2230‐642000‐29401‐5100 Contracted Services : Deaf 45,000         45,000         ‐               ‐              
12‐2230‐675000‐29400‐5210 Conference Expenses : DSPS 5,000           5,000           ‐               ‐              
Totals for PROJECT: 2230 DSPS (Fund 12) 785,760      785,760      785,760      785,760      147,869      147,869     

P1 Allocation
Prepared by: H. Nguyen Page 4 of 5

Board Approval Date: 03/27/17
Accountant: JoJo Penning
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CONTRACT PERIOD: 07/01/16 ‐ 06/30/17 PROJ. ADM. Syed Rizvi
CONTRACT INCOME:   $785,760 ‐ SCC P1 Allocation PROJ. DIR. L. Carr‐Rollitt

Prime Sponsor: CCC Chancellor's Office Date: 03/10/17
Fiscal Agent: Rancho Santiago CCD
Prime Award No.: N/A

GL Account Description Debit Credit Debit Credit Debit Credit
Allocated Budget Revising Budget Changes (+/‐)

SPECIAL PROJECT DETAILED BUDGET #2230
NAME:  Disabled Student Programs and Services (DSPS) ‐ SCC

FISCAL YEAR: 2016/2017

11‐2230‐493031‐29400‐1110 Contract Instructors  : DSPS
‐ Lucy Carr‐Rollitt (69%)
‐ Mary Mettler (43%)
‐ Laura Wirtz (75%)

190,362      190,362      ‐               ‐              

11‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3111 STRS ‐ Instructional : DSPS 23,948         23,948         ‐               ‐              
11‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3321 Medicare ‐ Instructional : 2,794           2,794           ‐               ‐              
11‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3411 H & W ‐ Instructional : DSP 44,480         44,156         324             
11‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3431 H & W ‐ Retiree Fund Inst : 1,927           1,927           ‐               ‐              
11‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3511 SUI ‐ Instructional : DSPS 96  96  ‐               ‐              
11‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3611 WCI ‐ Instructional : DSPS 4,336           4,336           ‐               ‐              
11‐2230‐493031‐29400‐3911 Other Benefits ‐ Instructio 2,339           2,339           ‐               ‐              
11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐2130 Classified Employees : DSPS

‐ Michael Rinaldi (100%)
64,037         65,031         994             

11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3215 PERS ‐ Non‐Instructional : 8,893           9,032           139             
11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3315 OASDHI ‐ Non‐Instructional 4,063           4,125           62 
11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3325 Medicare ‐ Non‐Instructiona 950              965              15 
11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3415 H & W ‐ Non‐Instructional : 11,445         10,527         918             
11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3435 H & W ‐ Retiree Fund Non‐In 655              665              10 
11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3515 SUI ‐ Non‐Instructional : D 33  33  ‐              
11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3615 WCI ‐ Non‐Instructional : D 1,475           1,497           22 
11‐2230‐642000‐29400‐3915 Other Benefits ‐ Non‐Instru 1,500           1,500           ‐               ‐              
Totals for PROJECT: 2230 DSPS (Fund 11) ‐ Match 363,333      ‐               363,333      ‐               1,242           1,242          

P1 Allocation
Prepared by: H. Nguyen Page 5 of 5

Board Approval Date: 03/27/17
Accountant: JoJo Penning
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
Educational Services 

To:            Board of Trustees Date: March 27, 2017       

Re:            Approval of Second Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and 
IDMLOCO for the Career Technical Education Data Unlocked Grant 

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

Rancho Santiago Community College District was selected to serve as the Fiscal Agent for the 
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office’s Career Technical Education Data 
Unlocked Initiative to support CTE program development and improvement efforts by providing 
a suite of tools, training, technical assistance and outcome and labor market data for the 
California community colleges.  As the Fiscal Agent, RSCCD will develop sub-agreements with 
Career Technical Education Data Unlocked Initiative implementation partners. 

ANALYSIS 

The Chancellor’s Office has identified IDMLOCO as an implementation partner for the Career 
Technical Education Data Unlocked Initiative, and wants to extend the term for the performance 
of the agreement from November 1, 2016 – March 31, 2017 to November 1, 2016 – September 
30, 2017. 

Project Director: Sarah Santoyo Project Administrator: Enrique Perez 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board approve this amendment to the sub-agreement and that the 
Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee be authorized to sign and 
enter into a related contractual agreement on behalf of the district. 

Fiscal Impact:  none        Board Date: March 27, 2017 

Prepared by: Sarah Santoyo, Director of Grants 

Submitted by:  Enrique Perez, J.D., Vice Chancellor of Educational Services 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

NO.  5.2
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Second Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and IDMLOCO 

Agreement No. DO-17-2220-124.02 CTE Data Unlocked 
Grant No. 15-197-001 Page 1 of 2 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT SUB-AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

AND  
IDMLOCO 

This Second Amendment (hereinafter “Amendment”) is entered into on this 27th day of March, 
2017, between Rancho Santiago Community College District (hereinafter “RSCCD”) and 
IDMLOCO (hereinafter “SUBCONTRACTOR”) to amend that certain agreement #DO-17-
2220-124 (hereinafter “Agreement”) between the parties dated September 26, 2016. RSCCD and 
SUBCONTRACTOR may be referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the 
“Parties” in this Agreement. 

WHEREAS, RSCCD was selected to serve as the Fiscal Agent for the “CTE Data Unlocked 
Initiative,” Prime Award #15-197-001 (hereinafter “Grant”), from the California Community 
Colleges Chancellor’s Office (hereinafter “PRIME SPONSOR”), Workforce and Economic 
Development Division, to support CTE program development and improvement efforts by 
providing a suite of tools, training, technical assistance and outcome and labor market data for 
the California community colleges.   

WHEREAS, RSCCD has the right to enter into agreements with outside entities for various 
services with the approval of the Board of Trustees; and 

WHEREAS, SUBCONTRACTOR has agreed to participate in the purpose of the Grant 
according to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by the Parties to amend the following: 

Period of Performance will be amended as follows: 

2. Period of Performance
The period of performance for this Agreement shall be from November 1, 2016 through
September 30, 2017.

Except as amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the Agreement, to the extent that 
they are not inconsistent with this Amendment, remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto certify that they have read and understand all the 
terms and conditions contained herein and have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the 
day that both Parties have signed the Amendment. 
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Second Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and IDMLOCO 

Agreement No. DO-17-2220-124.02 CTE Data Unlocked 
Grant No. 15-197-001 Page 2 of 2 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT 

SUBCONTRACTOR: IDMLOCO 

By: By:  
Name: Peter J. Hardash Name: Bryan Merica

Title: 
Vice Chancellor 
Business Operations/Fiscal Services Title: Co-Founder

Date: Date:  

Board Approval Date:   March 27, 2017 
45-3413174

Employer/Taxpayer Identification Number (EIN)
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FROM:  John Morgan, IDMLOCO Digital Team 
TO: Van Ton-Quinlivan 
RE: Supplemental Service Agreement: Data Visualization Project 
DATE:  October 7, 2016 

Service Agreement Overview 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this supplemental service 
proposal to the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office. This 
supplemental proposal is for research, coordination and development of 
interviews to align client-provided user stories with energy sector project 
goals.   

Supplemental Project Goal  

Define energy sector project goals and align client-provided user stories. 

Supplemental Project Outline 

User Story Review and Key Contact Interviews 

IDMLOCO Team: Project Manager/Project Lead, Technical 
Director/Strategist, Data Analyst. 

Scope: IDMLOCO to review client-provided stories, develop interview 
questions for key energy sector representatives, coordinate and conduct 
up to three interviews of key energy sector representatives, and use 
finding to guide the direction of the first itineration of the data 
visualization project.  

Project Management Includes: 
• One (1) project team kick-off meeting
• One (1) monthly pelican team meeting
• Weekly client communication on project status
• Coordination of up to three interviews

EXHIBIT C

DO-17-2220-124.01

5.2 (7)



2 

Project Work Includes: 
• Project planning and review of client-provided user stories to

assess client needs
• Develop interview plan and questions for key energy sector

representatives
• Coordinate and conduct interviews of up to three key energy

sector representatives to evaluate the relevance, accuracy, and
importance of provided user stories within the context of the
energy sector

• Synthesize findings from interview to define energy sector
project goals and finalize user story to tell with first iteration of
data visualization project

Deliverables:  
IDMLOCO will provide an overview of findings from the key contact 
interviews and provided direction for the user story to tell with the first 
iteration of the data visualization project.   

Estimated Timeline 

Supplemental Project Total: 0.75 Months 
Timeline for this supplemental project is a best estimate. Project 
timeline is dependent upon availability of key client contacts for 
coordination and interviews.   

Total Estimated Project Costs 

$7,500.00 

Payment Schedule 

75% of project due at signing 
25% final due at project completion 

Thank You! 
We are happy to discuss these thoughts and recommendations in more 
detail. We look forward to receiving approval on this service agreement 
and getting started.  

EXHIBIT C

DO-2220-124-.01
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DO-17-2220-124 CTE Data Unlocked
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE – EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:    March 27, 2017  

Re: Adoption of Resolution No. 17-08 Certifying  Emergency Closure of SAC Early 

Childhood Education Center 

Action:    Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

SAC Early Childhood Education Center was closed on February 22, 23, and 24 of 2017, due to a 

gas and water outage. Consequently, average daily attendance (ADA) revenue from the 

California Department of Education was lost.   

ANALYSIS 

Education Code 8271 provides against the loss of funds due to emergency closures that are 

beyond the control of the contractor.  In accordance with this regulation, the Board of Trustees 

must adopt a resolution certifying the closure to request lost revenue. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees adopt Resolution No. 17-08 certifying that the 

Santa Ana College Early Childhood Education Center was closed due to an emergency gas and 

water outage on February 22, 23, and 24 of 2017. 

Fiscal Impact:          None  Board Date:   March 27, 2017 

Prepared by: Janneth Linnell, Executive Director, Child Development Services 

Submitted by:         Enrique Perez J.D., Vice Chancellor, Educational  Services

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

5.3
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Adoption of Resolution for Emergency Closure 

Resolution No 17-08

This resolution must be adopted in order to certify the approval of the Board of Trustees
for reduced days of operation or attendance due to emergency conditions as referenced
in California Department of Education, Early Education and Support Division’s 
Management Bulletin 10-09 (October 2010).

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Rancho Santiago Community College

District certifies that Santa Ana College Early Childhood Education Center was closed on

February 22, 23, and 24 of 2017, due to a gas and water outage caused by ruptures in a

gas pipe and water pipe within the center. The emergency circumstances and closure

were beyond control of the District.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27th day of March, 2017, by the Board of Trustees of

Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California.

I, Arianna P. Barrios, Clerk of the Board of Trustees of Rancho Santiago Community

College District, of Orange County, California, certify that the foregoing is a full, true and

correct copy of a resolution adopted by the said Board at a regular meeting thereof held

at a regular public place of meeting and the resolution is on file in the office of said Board.

(Clerk’s Signature) (Date)
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  

HUMAN RESOURCES DOCKET 
CLASSIFIED 

MARCH 27, 2017 

CLASSIFIED 
New Appointment 

Alcantar, Ashley 
Financial Aid Tech (CL16-0906) 
Financial Aid/ SAC 

Effective:   March 6, 2017 
Grade 8, Step 1  $39,282.09 

Chiang, Yahwei 
Accountant (CL16-0896) 
Administrative Services/ SAC 

Effective:   February 22, 2017 
Grade 13, Step 1  $49,504.97 

Lewis, Cammie 
Sports Information Coordinator  
(CL16-0907) Kinesiology/ SAC 

Effective:   March 14, 2017 
Grade 13, Step 1  $49,504.97 

Temporary to Contract 

Soto, Roxzel 
Sr. Account Clerk (CL16-0884) 
Continuing Education/ OEC 

Effective:   March 13, 2017 
Grade 10, Step 1  $ 42,784.12 

Vasquez, Liliana 
Administrative Clerk (CL16-0887) 
OEC/ SCC 

Effective:   March 14, 2017 
Grade 10, Step 1 + 2.5%Bil  $43,853.72 

Professional Growth Increments 

Bizon, Veronica 
Admissions & Records Spec. I/ School of 
Continuing Education/ SAC  

Effective:   April 1, 2017 
Grade 6, Step 1 + 5%L + 1PG (500) 
$38,596.29 

Garbis, Tiffany 
Graduation Specialist/ Admissions/ SCC 

Effective:   April 1, 2017 
Grade 15, Step 4 + 2.5%L + 9PG (3000) 
$68,364.91 

Garcia, Omelina 
Student Services Coord./ Student Services/ 
SAC 

Effective:   April 1, 2017 
Grade 16, Step 6 + 5%L + 10PG (5000) 
$83,355.60 

No.  6.2
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HUMAN RESOURCES CLASSIFIED DOCKET             Page  2  
MARCH 27, 2017 

Professional Growth Increments cont’d 

Gonzales Martinez, Christine 
Accountant/ Auxiliary Services/ SCC 

Effective:   April 1, 2017 
Grade 13, Step 5 + 2.5%L + 8PG (4000) 
$65,696.12 

Ishikawa, Junko 
International Student Prog. Spec./ Student 
Services/ SAC 

Effective:   April 1, 2017 
Grade 11, Step 6 + 5%L + 2.5%Bil 
+ 10PG (3750)             $65,106.22 

Recinos, Theresa 
Auxiliary Services Specialist/ Bookstore/ 
SAC 

Effective:   April 1, 2017 
Grade 10, Step 6 + 7.5%L + 5PG (2500) 
$61,212.63 

Vazquez, Reyes 
Administrative Secretary/ Science & Math 
/SCC 

Effective:   April 1, 2017 
Grade 12, Step 6 + 10%L + 10PG (5000) 
$71,097.19 

Change in Position 

McWilliam, Janell 
From: Administrative Secretary/ 
Humanities & Soc. Sci./ SCC 
To:  Instructional Coordinator/Analyst 
(CL17-0899) Academic Affairs/ SCC 

Effective:   March 6, 2017 
Grade 13, Step 6 + 5%L  $66,391.37 

Villasenor, Francisco 
From:  Accountant 
To:  Resource Development Coordinator 
(CL16-0874) Resource Dev./ District 

Effective:   March 3, 2017 
Grade 16, Step 4 + 2.5%L + 1PG (500) 
$69,876.79 

Change in Salary Placement 

Nguyen, Jimmy 
Administrative Secretary/ Fine & 
Performing Arts/ SAC 

Effective:   April 1, 2017 
Grade 12, Step 4 + 2.5%L + 9PG (3000) 
$58,849.88           Correction 

Leave of Absence 

Harrizon, Rosa 
Student Services Specialist/ Student 
Services/ SAC 

Effective:   03/13/17 – 06/02/17 
Reason:  FMLA-Intermittent 
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Leave of Absence  cont’d 

Lopez, Sonia 
Financial Aid Tech./ SAC 

Effective:   03/03/17 – 05/26/17 
Reason:  Maternity/FMLA 

Ratification of Resignation/Retirement 

Bagdonas, Sheri 
Administrative Secretary/ Business Div./ 
SAC 

Effective:   March 9, 2017 
Reason:  Retirement 

CLASSIFIED HOURLY 
New Appointments 

Arreola, Patricia 
Instructional Assistant 
(Reinstated from 39 Month Rehire List) 
School of Continuing Education/ SAC  

Effective:   March 20, 2017 
Up to 19 Hours/Week  School Session 
Grade 5, Step A + 7.5%L  $18.04/Hour 

Palafox, Anay 
Counseling Assistant (CL16-873) 
School of Continuing Education/ SAC 

Effective:   March 13, 2017 
19 Hours/Week  12 Months/Year 
Grade 5, Step A + 2.5%Bil  $17.20/Hour 

Temporary to Hourly Ongoing 

Martinez Marcial, Rosa 
Counseling Assistant (CL16-0873) 
School of Continuing Education/ SAC 

Effective:   March 6, 2017 
19 Hours/Week  12 Months/Year 
Grade 5, Step A + 2.5%Bil  $17.20/Hour 

Snyder, John 
Video Technician (CL16-0786) 
Fine & Performing Arts/ SAC 

Effective:   March 6, 2017 
19 Hours/Week  12 Months/Year 
Grade 8, Step A  $18.81/Hour 

Leave of Absence 

Medina, Alondra 
Instructional Assistant/ Humanities & Soc. 
Sci./ SAC 

Effective:   02/20/17 – 5/18/17 
Reason:  Maternity/Parental Leave 
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TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT 

Mendez, Mayra 
General Office Clerk/ Admin. Services/ 
SAC 

Effective:  03/28/17 – 06/30/17 

Mutuc,  Benjamiin 
District Safety Officer/ District 

Effective: 03/28/17 – 06/30/17 

Additional Hours for Ongoing Assignment 

Martinez Marcial, Rosa 
Counseling Assistant/ School of 
Continuing Education/ SAC 

Effective:   03/06/17 – 06/30/17 
Not to exceed 19 consecutive days in any 
given period.  

Substitute Assignments 

Jordan, Gregory 
Instructional Assistant/ School of 
Continuing Education/ SAC 

Effective:   03/18/17 – 04/28/17 
Not to exceed 19 consecutive days in any 
given period.  

MISCELLANEOUS POSITIONS 

Dinh, Uyen 
Presenter II/ Student Services/ SAC 

Effective:   03/13/17 

Instructional Associates/Associate Assistants 

Criminal Justice 
Rocha, Fernando Effective:   03/28/17 

VOLUNTEERS 

Macias, Jazmin 
Volunteer/ Student Services/ SCC 

Effective:   03/28/17 – 06/30/17 
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SANTA ANA COLLEGE
STUDENT ASSISTANT LIST

Camarena, Jose E. Effective: 03/07/17-06/30/17
Garcia, Carolina Effective: 03/14/17-06/30/17
Gatica, Richard S. Effective: 03/06/17-06/30/17
Lopez Lopez, Osvaldo Effective: 03/06/17-06/30/17
Reimer, Tracy D. Effective: 03/15/17-06/30/17
Song, Jiayin Effective: 03/14/17-06/30/17
Tran, Xuan N. Effective: 03/14/17-06/30/17
Wakefield, Romello Effective: 03/01/17-06/30/17

Stipends

Alcocer, Arthur R. Counseling: S4S Champions
$300.00 One Time Stipend Fall 2016 Effective: 08/26/16-12/02/16

Capistrano, Carlo Miguel A. Counseling: S4S Peer Mentor
$1600.00 One Time Stipend Fall 2016 Effective: 08/22/16-12/09/16

Carlos, Norely Counseling: S4S Champions
$300.00 One Time Stipend Fall 2016 Effective: 08/26/16-12/02/16

Santiago Canyon College 
STUDENT ASSISTANT NEW HIRE LIST 

Alawneh, Sohybe Effective:  03/08/2017 – 06/30/2017 
Chawla, Sahej  Effective:  03/10/2017 – 06/30/2017 
Flanagan, Jackson  Effective:  02/27/2017 – 06/30/2017 
Rezvan Nobahar, Mohammad Ali Effective:  02/28/2017 – 06/30/2017 
Ward, Erica  Effective:  03/13/2017 – 06/30/2017
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Board of Trustees Conference Docket 
March 27, 2017 No.  ______ 

AUTHORIZATION FOR BOARD TRAVEL/CONFERENCES (with actual and 
necessary expenses and cash advances as requested) 

BOARD MEMBERS (to be approved) 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA 1 Board Member 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATION (John Hanna) 
Sacramento, California– April 17, 2017 

6.3
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No. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Adoption of Resolution Authorizing Payment to Trustee Absent from Board Meetings 

Resolution No. 17-07 

Whereas, California Education Code Section 72024(5d) provides that “a member (of the 
Board of Trustees) may be paid for any meeting when absent if the Board by Resolution duly 
adopted and included in its minutes find that at the time of the meeting he or she is performing 
services outside the meeting for the community college district, he or she was ill or on jury duty, 
or the absence was due to a hardship deemed acceptable by the Board,” and 

Whereas, on March 13, 2017, the Board of Trustees of the Rancho Santiago Community 
College District held a regular board meeting; and 

Whereas, Student Trustee Esther Chian was not present at the board meeting; and 

Whereas, the board has determined that Student Trustee Chian’s absence was due to 
being out-of-state on student business; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Student Trustee Chian shall be paid at 
the regular rate of compensation for the board meeting on March 13, 2017. 

Dated this 27th day of March 2017. 

Ayes: 
Noes: 
Absent: 
Abstain: 

____________________________________ 
Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D. 
Secretary to the Board of Trustees 
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